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ACT 381 WORK PLAN AMENDMENT 
TBA Credit Union Redevelopment Project 
626 and 636 East Front Street, Traverse City, MI 49684 

1.0 Introduction 
The Grand Traverse County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority (the “Authority”) is submiƫng this Act 
381 Work Plan Amendment (“Work Plan Amendment”) to conduct MDEQ Environmental AcƟviƟes for 
the property located at 626 and 636 East Front Street in Traverse City, Michigan (the “Property”). The 
Property is situated southwest of the intersecƟon of East Front Street and Hope Street. The Property is 
comprised of two parcels that contain approximately 1.34 acres (Parcel ID Numbers 28‐51‐102‐003‐10 
and 28‐51‐102‐006‐00, respecƟvely). Please note, it is anƟcipated that the two parcels that comprise the 
Property will be combined to form one parcel once the redevelopment is complete. The new address is 
anƟcipated to be 630 East Front Street. The Brownfield Plan Amendment (“Brownfield Plan 
Amendment”) for the TBA Credit Union Redevelopment Project (“Project”) was approved by the 
Authority on May 28, 2014. The City of Traverse City Council is anƟcipated to approve the Brownfield 
Plan Amendment on June 16, 2014, and the Grand Traverse County Board of Commissioners is 
anƟcipated to approve the Brownfield Plan Amendment on June 25, 2014. Refer to AƩachment A for a 
copy of the Brownfield Plan Amendment and associated adopƟng resoluƟon.  

The Project is currently in the process of redeveloping an underuƟlized vacant property into a 
contemporary mulƟ‐story office and financial insƟtuƟon headquarters. The redevelopment integrates 
design elements, environmental cleanup, and economic development to further goals of the City of 
Traverse City (Grand Traverse County), the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) and 
the Michigan Economic Development CorporaƟon (MEDC). It will result in: (1) the community and 
municipal benefits of increased property taxes on the Property; (2) due care and addiƟonal response 
acƟviƟes that will address the contaminaƟon on the Property, reducing the threat to human health and 
the environment; and (3) a substanƟal improvement to the appearance and aestheƟcs of the Property 
which will assist in increasing the property values of the neighboring community.  

TBA Credit Union is a growing financial insƟtuƟon. In order to meet the demands of its members and to 
have space to hire addiƟonal staff, a new locaƟon was necessary. TBA Credit Union searched other 
properƟes that would have been more affordable, but it decided that it was most important to be 
located within the City to best serve its members and non‐members alike.  

TBA Credit Union has a strong desire to put these two vacant properƟes back to producƟve use and 
drasƟcally improve the aestheƟcs of the neighborhood. TBA Credit Union is a large supporter of the 
community. It frequently parƟcipates in volunteer acƟviƟes and conducts member and community 
educaƟonal seminars. This new building allows TBA Credit union the opportunity to provide expanded 
meeƟng and community event space to the neighboring community. TBA Credit Union’s mission is to 
serve the community by building trusted relaƟonships, providing customized financial products, 
advocaƟng financial literacy, and encouraging volunteerism. Redevelopment of this Property will 
ulƟmately help TBA Credit Union to meet its goals and that of the community. 

   



 

ACT 381 WORK PLAN AMENDMENT|TBA CREDIT UNION REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT
REVISION DATE: JUNE 17, 2014 

Page 2

 

The Project is seeking addiƟonal tax increment financing (TIF) incenƟves and RevitalizaƟon Revolving 
Loan (RRL) Funds. Due care, site preparaƟon, and other response acƟviƟes including soil removal, 
dewatering, and construcƟon of the new building were iniƟated in July 2013 and are ongoing. The new 
building is scheduled to be complete in July 2014. Underground storage tank (UST) Closure acƟviƟes 
discussed in this Work Plan Amendment will be completed to confirm the Property no longer adversely 
affects the quality of groundwater migraƟng from the site to the adjoining City of Traverse City Sunset 
Park and Traverse Bay. 

The following secƟons present site background informaƟon, current Property condiƟons, the proposed 
environmental acƟviƟes, and the costs associated with the proposed acƟviƟes. 

 Eligible Property Information 1.1

The following secƟons provide details on Property ownership and use. 

 LocaƟon and Eligibility 1.1.1

The Property is located at 626 and 636 East Front Street in the City of Traverse City, Michigan. It is 
situated southwest of the intersecƟon of East Front Street and Hope Street. The Property comprises two 
parcels that contain approximately 1.34 acres (Parcel ID Numbers 28‐51‐102‐003‐10 and 28‐51‐102‐006‐
00, respecƟvely). TBA Credit Union owns the Property. Please note, it is anƟcipated that the two parcels 
that comprise the Property will be combined to form one parcel once the redevelopment is complete. 
The new address is anƟcipated to be 630 East Front Street. 

Please refer to the Brownfield Plan Amendment located in AƩachment A for the Property legal 
descripƟon. Refer to Figure 1 for a Scaled Property LocaƟon Map and Figure 2 for an Eligible Property 
Boundary Map. 

The Property is considered “eligible property” as defined by Act 381, SecƟon 2 because: (a) the Property 
was previously uƟlized for commercial property (gasoline staƟon and restaurant); (b) it is located within 
the City of Traverse City, a qualified local governmental unit, or “Core Community” under Act 381; and 
(c) the Property (each parcel, independently) is determined to be a “facility.” Please refer to the 
Brownfield Plan Amendment provided in AƩachment A for the relevant supporƟng documentaƟon. 

 Current Ownership 1.1.2

Ownership informaƟon for the parcels comprising the Property is summarized in the following table. For 
ease of disƟncƟon, the parcels have been assigned leƩer idenƟfiers; however, the idenƟfiers have no 
legal basis and should not be used for any purpose other than as a means of reference herein. 

Eligible Property InformaƟon Table 

Parcel DesignaƟon  Parcel Address Tax ID Number

A  626 East Front Street 28‐51‐102‐003‐10 

B  636 East Front Street 28‐51‐102‐006‐00 
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Both parcels are owned by TBA Credit Union. The contact informaƟon for TBA Credit Union is: 

Karen Browne 
TBA Credit Union 
2900 W. South Airport Road 
Traverse City, Michigan 49684 
Phone:  (231) 946‐7141 
 

 Proposed Future Ownership 1.1.3
TBA Credit Union. 

 Delinquent Taxes, Interest, and PenalƟes 1.1.4

No delinquent taxes, interest, or penalƟes are known to exist for the property.  

 ExisƟng and Proposed Future Zoning For Each Eligible Property 1.1.5

The Property was zoned Hotel Resort District and underwent a condiƟonal rezoning to C3 – Community 
Center District. The rezoning was approved on March 18, 2013 by the Traverse City Commission. 

 Historical Use of Each Eligible Property 1.2

The two parcels that comprise the Property have been individually used for a variety of purposes. These 
uses have ranged from transportaƟon to commercial. Parcel A contained railroad sidings and an 
associated plaƞorm from the 1910s to the 1970s, warehousing from the late 1920s to the 1970s, and a 
restaurant from the late 1970s unƟl the late 2000s. Parcel B contained railroad sidings and a fruit 
warehouse from the 1910s to the late 1960s, a gasoline service staƟon from the late 1960s to the early 
2000s, and a produce stand from the mid‐2000s to 2012. 

 Current Use of Each Eligible Property 1.3

The Property currently is being redeveloped. Due care, site preparaƟon, and other response acƟviƟes 
including demoliƟon, soil removal, dewatering, and construcƟon of the new building were iniƟated in 
July 2013 and are ongoing. The new building including parking lot and rain gardens are scheduled to be 
complete in July 2014. 

 Summary of Proposed Redevelopment and Future Use for Each Eligible Property 1.4

This Project includes the demoliƟon of the exisƟng structures, remediaƟon, and development of a new 
21,266 square foot three‐story building that was iniƟated in July 2013 and is scheduled to be complete in 
July2014. The Project will redevelop an underuƟlized vacant property into a contemporary mulƟ‐story 
office and financial insƟtuƟon headquarters. This redevelopment will ulƟmately provide a significant 
improvement to the aestheƟcs of the property, while improving the environmental health of the site, 
and greatly reducing the threat to human health and the environment. In addiƟon, the redevelopment 
will also benefit the community and municipality though the increase in property taxes on the Property 
and the increase in property values in the neighboring community.  
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2.0 Current Property Conditions 
The following secƟons provide detail on how the Property has qualified as a Brownfield.  

 Property Eligibility 2.1

The Property is considered “eligible property” as defined by Act 381, SecƟon 2 because: (a) the Property 
was previously uƟlized as a commercial property (gasoline staƟon and restaurant); (b) it is located within 
the City of Traverse City, a qualified local governmental unit, or “Core Community” under Act 381; and 
(c) each of the parcels comprised by the Property has been determined to be a “facility.” Summary of 
Environmental CondiƟons 

Under Part 201, a "Facility" “means any area, place, or property where a hazardous substance in excess 
of the concentraƟons that saƟsfy the cleanup criteria for unrestricted residenƟal use has been released, 
deposited, disposed of, or otherwise comes to be located.”  M.C.L. § 324.20101(1) (s). A "Release" 
“includes, but is not limited to, any spilling, leaking, pumping, pouring, emiƫng, emptying, discharging, 
injecƟng, escaping, leaching, dumping, or disposing of a hazardous substance into the environment, or 
the abandonment or discarding of barrels, containers, and other closed receptacles containing a 
hazardous substance.” M.C.L. § 324.20101(1) (mm). 

 Environmental InvesƟgaƟons 2.1.1

The following environmental invesƟgaƟons have been completed on the Property: 

 MDEQ File InformaƟon, (Various Consultants) 

 Phase I ESA, completed on July 27, 2012 by AKT Peerless  

 Phase II ESA, conducted on July 23, 2012 by AKT Peerless 

 Baseline Environmental Assessment, completed on August 1, 2012 by AKT Peerless 

 Supplemental Phase II ESA, completed on March 18, 2013 by AKT Peerless 

 Pre‐Development Due Care Plan and Environmental ConstrucƟon Management DocumentaƟon 
of Due Care Compliance, completed on March 19, 2013 and May 15, 2013, respecƟvely, by AKT 
Peerless 

 Soil and Groundwater RemediaƟon during Redevelopment,(2013‐2014) conducted by AKT 
Peerless 

Summaries of the reports and acƟviƟes relevant to site condiƟons, since at least 2000, are provided in 
the following secƟons. 

MDEQ File Information 

According to the MDEQ file informaƟon, in March 2000 benzene and methyl‐tert‐butyl‐ether (MTBE) 
were detected in off‐site monitoring wells located on the northern adjoining property (Sunset Park). 
These wells were historically installed to monitor a release of trichloroethylene (TCE) migraƟng from 
Meach’s Cleaners approximately 0.3‐miles south of the property. In March 2001, the three underground 
storage tanks (USTs) located on Parcel B were subjected to Ɵghtness tesƟng that idenƟfied the USTs were 
not Ɵght. USTs #1 and #2 were subsequently taken off‐line and pumped down. Four temporary 
monitoring wells were installed downgradient of the USTs that idenƟfied petroleum consƟtuents in 
groundwater above Part 201 ResidenƟal Drinking Water Criteria (DW). A confirmed release was reported 
on August 21, 2001 based on the analyƟcal results. 
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In October 2004, an AdministraƟve InspecƟon Warrant was granted to the MDEQ in order to conduct 
response acƟviƟes including invesƟgaƟons to characterize soil and groundwater on the Property with 
regard to the August 2001 confirmed release. In November 2004, the MDEQ advanced twenty soil 
borings (SB‐1 through SB‐20) and installed thirteen monitoring wells (RL‐1 through RL‐13) on the 
Property and adjoining property to the north. In addiƟon, the MDEQ conducted a geophysical survey 
across the Property to determine if addiƟonal USTs were present. The geophysical survey idenƟfied a 
1,000‐gallon waste oil UST south of the building.  

In January 2005, the waste oil UST was removed from the Property. During removal acƟviƟes, several 
holes were observed in the eastern end of the UST, although no visual or olfactory evidence of a release 
was noted during the removal. Laboratory analyƟcal results from soil samples collected from beneath 
the UST idenƟfied the presence of naphthalene, 2‐methylnaphthalene, and diesel range organics (DROs) 
in the eastern end of the excavaƟon. A second confirmed release was reported on January 19, 2005. 

In November 2008, USTs #1 through #3 were removed from the area east of the Parcel B building. Soil 
samples were collected from beneath each UST, along the piping runs connecƟng the USTs to the 
dispensers, and beneath the six fuel dispensers. No further informaƟon was available. In March 2009, a 
Consent Judgment was handed down that idenƟfied Blarney Castle Oil Company as liable for the 
petroleum releases on the Property. The judgment also indicated that a Final Assessment Report (FAR) 
and CorrecƟve AcƟon Plan (CAP) would need to be completed by March 2010. 

Between September 2009 and January 2010, Compliance, Inc. advanced nine soil borings, installed ten 
temporary monitoring wells and two permanent monitoring wells on the Property and the northern 
adjoining property. A total of forty‐five soil samples were collected for gasoline range volaƟle organic 
compounds (VOCs), VOCs, lead, and waste oil UST parameters. Soil impact was idenƟfied beneath the 
north ends of former USTs #1 and #2, beneath each of the six fuel dispensers, and beneath the waste oil 
UST. Groundwater was encountered between 8.0 and 10.0‐feet below ground surface (bgs). Subsurface 
condiƟons consisted of medium grain sand from ground surface to 9.0‐feet bgs, underlain by medium to 
coarse grain sand with disconƟnuous fine to coarse gravel layers to 15.0 feet bgs, the maximum depth 
explored. The report also noted that the medium to coarse grain sand layer exists to at least 62.0‐feet 
bgs according to previous MDEQ soil borings. 

A FAR was submiƩed in March 2010 that idenƟfied the following proposed CAP: conƟnued groundwater 
monitoring to demonstrate plume stability; and natural aƩenuaƟon in combinaƟon with a restricƟve 
covenant (RC). According to the CAP, semi‐annual groundwater sampling would occur unƟl the off‐site 
groundwater was determined to be below Tier I Risk Based Screening Levels (RBSLs) for drinking water 
and groundwater to surface water interface. The RC would be submiƩed to the Register of Deeds that 
would include the following: (1) restricƟon on any type of groundwater use on the Property (other than 
monitoring); and (2) a provision that the property must remain in commercial use. 

The MDEQ issued a failure to comply with consent judgment document in January 2011 ciƟng that the 
FAR was submiƩed with the following deficiencies: (1) the presence or absence of free product on the 
property was not determined; (2) the extent of Soil SaturaƟon Screening Levels (Csat) soils was not 
determined; and (3) the CAP did not address all contaminaƟon (i.e., soil impact is acƟng as a 
groundwater conduit). 

Blarney Castle submiƩed a second FAR on January 3, 2012 which indicated that aŌer several discussions 
with the MDEQ, it was determined the main concern was that the MDEQ did not believe the CAP 
provided proper protecƟon to human health and the environment. It was determined the soluƟon would 
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be to implement an on‐site and off‐site RC (i.e., Sunset Park); as well as implement a Michigan 
Department of TransportaƟon (MDOT) InsƟtuƟonal Control License to document assumed impact in the 
MDOT right of way. As such, the MDEQ issued a response to the FAR in March 2012 that included an 
audit of the FAR staƟng “the FAR is approved pending the inclusion of the MDEQ comments into the final 
version of the restricƟons (the on and off‐site RCs) and the MDOT form.” 

Restrictive Covenant 

An RC for 636 East Front Street was submiƩed to the Register of Deeds by Blarney Castle in July 2012. 
The RC imposes requirements that users of the Property must adhere to during redevelopment and 
future use. The RC requirements are summarized below: 

 The Property must remain non‐residenƟal in perpetuity. 

 Users must maintain exposure controls (direct contact barrier), in compliance with the Leaking 
Underground Storage Tank Final Assessment Report (FAR) dated January 3, 2012, in order to 
ensure the effecƟveness and integrity of the correcƟve acƟon.  

 The redevelopment process must evaluate the vapor intrusion pathway or presumpƟvely 
remediate it. AddiƟonal response acƟviƟes at the site may include installaƟon of a vapor barrier 
on the building’s foundaƟon systems and possibly a passive or acƟve venƟng system. 

 Users are prohibited from groundwater use (though allows dewatering if fluid is managed 
correctly and possibly includes installaƟon of a waterproofing membrane to the proposed 
building foundaƟon). 

 The redevelopment process must manage contaminated soils appropriately. 

 Users must prevent infiltraƟon of water (i.e., maintain impervious surface across the Property 
and may include specific engineering controls).  
 

These conditions may also be managed through the implementation of remediation of the site to 
remove unacceptable levels of contamination.  

AKT Peerless’ July 2012 Phase I ESA 

AKT Peerless completed a Phase I ESA for the Property on July 27, 2012. The Phase I ESA included, but 
was not limited to: a site walkover; review of government records; assembly and review of data from 
area maps, as well as historical resources; and interviews with the site owner, others familiar with the 
Property, and government officials. This assessment has revealed evidence of the following recognized 
environmental condiƟons (RECs) associated with the Property:  

REC 1 ‐  Railroad sidings were present along the northern porƟon of Parcel A from at least 1920 unƟl 
1978 and Parcel B from at least 1920 unƟl 1969 when they were removed. PotenƟal concerns 
typically associated with railroad spurs include the use of fill materials as ballast to support Ɵes 
and rails of the railroad tracks, and leaks or spills of hazardous materials or petroleum products. 

REC 2 ‐  A large coal pile was historically located on the southern porƟon of Parcel A in at least 1946. AKT 
Peerless was unable to determine the length of Ɵme that the coal pile was located on the 
Property. 
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REC 3 ‐  Parcel B of the Property is idenƟfied on the state registered UST and leaking underground 
storage tank (LUST) databases. Parcel B of the Property historically operated as a gasoline filling 
staƟon from at least 1969 through 2001. OperaƟons included the use of three gasoline USTs 
(removed in November 2008), one 1,000‐gallon waste oil UST (removed in 2005), and the use of 
six fuel dispenser on two pump islands (removed in November 2008). Two confirmed releases 
have been reported for this Parcel in August 2001 (gasoline) and January 19, 2005 (waste oil), 
which remain open. 

REC 4 ‐  Previous invesƟgaƟons on Parcel B have idenƟfied the property as a “facility” based on 
petroleum impact in the soil and groundwater on‐site. The most recent sampling event in April 
2012 idenƟfied the presence of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), and 
trimethylbenzene isomers (TMBs) in groundwater in excess of current Part 201 MDEQ 
ResidenƟal Cleanup Criteria. To date, no petroleum impacted soils have been removed from the 
Property. 

REC 5 ‐  Parcel B of the Property is also idenƟfied on the acƟvity use limitaƟons (AUL) database based on 
a restricƟve covenant filed for Parcel B. The restricƟve covenant was submiƩed to the Register of 
Deeds that included the following: (1) restrict any type of groundwater use on the Property 
(other than monitoring); and (2) the property must remain in commercial use. 

REC 6 ‐  Parcel B of the Property also operated as an automobile service staƟon from at least 1969 
through 2001. During that Ɵme, two in‐ground hydraulic hoists were uƟlized, along with a trench 
drain inside the building. AKT Peerless observed the concrete floor within the former automobile 
service building to be stained with oil‐based materials during the site reconnaissance. AKT 
Peerless did not idenƟfy any evidence of previous sampling within the building. 

REC 7 ‐  The southern adjoining property contained a railroad right of way from at least 1920 through 
1986. PotenƟal concerns typically associated with railroad spurs include the use of fill materials 
as ballast to support Ɵes and rails of the railroad tracks, and leaks or spills of hazardous materials 
or petroleum products. 

REC 8 ‐  The southern and western adjoining properƟes were historically associated with the Traverse 
City Lumber Company from the 1940s through 1986. Subsurface invesƟgaƟons on these 
properƟes have idenƟfied the presence of benzene, xylenes, TMBs, polynuclear aromaƟcs 
(PNAs), naphthalene, and lead in soil and groundwater above current Part 201 ResidenƟal 
Cleanup Criteria (RCC). 

REC 9 ‐  In addiƟon, assessing department informaƟon idenƟfied the presence of an oil UST and 
associated underground piping near a boiler building on the southern adjoining property 
(Traverse City Lumber Company), less than 100 feet from the Property boundary. 

REC 10 ‐  A nearby property idenƟfied as Meach’s Cleaners and located at 725 8th Street, has been 
idenƟfied as the source of a large tetrachloroethylene (PCE) groundwater plume that extends to 
Grand Traverse Bay. The Property is located within this PCE plume. 
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AKT Peerless’ July 2012 Phase II ESA 

On July 23, 2012, AKT Peerless conducted a Phase II ESA at the Property for the following purposes: (1) 
to evaluate for the presence of contaminaƟon on the Property based on the RECs idenƟfied within AKT 
Peerless’ July 2012 Phase I ESA; and (2) to obtain current data related to select historical concentraƟons 
of contaminaƟon to determine if the Property conƟnues to meet the definiƟon of a facility as defined in 
Part 201 of Natural Resources Environmental ProtecƟon Act (NREPA), Michigan Public Act (PA) 451, 1994, 
as amended. 

AKT Peerless conducted the following scope of work: (1) advanced 10 soil borings to a maximum depth 
of 16.0 feet bgs; (2) installed three temporary monitoring wells in the first encountered groundwater; (3) 
sampled three permanent monitoring wells present on Parcel B associated with the leaking underground 
storage tank (LUST) invesƟgaƟon (i.e., RL‐6, RL‐8, and RL‐2); (4) collected ten soil and six groundwater 
samples; and (5) submiƩed select samples for laboratory analysis for target parameters including:  VOCs, 
PNAs, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), and Michigan 10 Metals (arsenic, barium, cadmium, total 
chromium, copper, lead, mercury , selenium, silver, and zinc). In addiƟon, the MDEQ and Compliance, 
Inc. submiƩed several soil samples for laboratory analysis of select parameters, including BTEX, TMBs, 
PNAs, naphthalene, 2‐methylnaphthalene, MTBE, and dissolved lead. The results of the Phase II ESA 
invesƟgaƟon idenƟfied the following: 

 Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, 2‐methylnaphthalene, naphthalene, 1,2,4 
trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5 trimethylbenzene, and total chromium were detected in soil across the 
Property at concentraƟons exceeding the MDEQ Part 201 RCC. Various concentraƟons in soil 
were detected above the Groundwater‐Surface Water Interface ProtecƟon (GSIP) criteria and 
Drinking Water ProtecƟon (DWP) criteria 

 Toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, naphthalene, 1,2,4 trimethylbenzene, and 1,3,5 
trimethylbenzene were detected in shallow groundwater at the Property at concentraƟons 
exceeding the MDEQ Part 201 RCC. Various concentraƟons in groundwater were detected above 
the Groundwater‐Surface Water Interface (GSI) criteria and DW criteria. 
 

Based on the laboratory analyƟcal results, the Property meets the definiƟon of a facility, as defined in 
Part 201 of the NREPA, Michigan Public Act (PA) 451, 1994, as amended. 

AKT Peerless’ August 2012 BEA 

Based on laboratory analyƟcal results, both parcels of the Property meet the definiƟon of a facility, as 
defined in Part 201 of the NREPA, Michigan PA 451, 1994, as amended. AKT Peerless completed a BEA for 
the Property on behalf of TBA Credit Union on August 1, 2012. The BEA was disclosed to the MDEQ. 

AKT Peerless’ March 2013 Supplemental Phase II ESA 

On March 18, 2013, AKT Peerless completed a Supplemental Phase II ESA at the Property to evaluate 
contaminaƟon on the Property for due care consideraƟons and redevelopment purposes. On February 
14 and 15, 2013, AKT Peerless conducted the following scope of work: (1) advanced 16 soil borings to 
depths ranging from 4.0 to 16.0 feet bgs; (2) installed two temporary monitoring wells to 30 feet bgs; (3) 
installed three soil gas sampling points; (4) collected twenty‐two soil, three soil gas, and six groundwater 
samples; and (5) submiƩed select samples for laboratory analysis for target parameters, including for 
VOCs, EDB, PNAs, PCBs, and Michigan 10 Metals. The results of the Phase II ESA invesƟgaƟon idenƟfied 
the following: 
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 Benzene, toluene, xylenes, 2‐methylnaphthalene, naphthalene, isopropyl benzene, n‐
propylbenzene, 1,2,4 trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5 trimethylbenzene, and total chromium were 
detected in soil across the Property at concentraƟons exceeding the MDEQ Part 201 RCC and 
Non‐ResidenƟal Cleanup Criteria (NRCC). Various concentraƟons in soil were detected above the 
GSIP criteria and DWP criteria. 

 Ethylbenzene, isopropyl benzene, n‐propylbenzene, xylenes, 2‐methylnaphthalene, 1,2,4 
trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5 trimethylbenzene, and tetrachloroethylene were detected in 
groundwater at the Property at concentraƟons exceeding the MDEQ Part 201 RCC and NRCC. 
Various concentraƟons in groundwater were detected above the GSI criteria, DW criteria, and 
draŌ Groundwater Sump ConcentraƟons for Vapor Intrusion (GSVI). 
 

AKT Peerless March 2013 Pre‐Development Due Care Plan and May 2013 Environmental Construction 
Management Documentation of Due Care Compliance 

AKT Peerless prepared Pre‐Development SecƟon 7a Compliance Analysis and Environmental 
ConstrucƟon Management DocumentaƟon of Due Care Compliance (Due Care Plans) for the Property. 
The Due Care Plans summarize environmental contaminants on the Property, and include exposure 
pathway evaluaƟons and an outline of due care obligaƟons based on the current use of the Property 
(Non‐ResidenƟal) including:  

 Undertaking measures to prevent exacerbaƟon of exisƟng contaminaƟon. 

 Exercising due care by undertaking response acƟviƟes to miƟgate unacceptable exposure to 
hazardous substances, miƟgate fire and explosion hazards due to hazardous substances, and 
allow for the intended use of the Property in a manner that protects health and safety. 

 Taking reasonable precauƟons against the reasonably foreseeable acts or omissions of a third 
party and the consequences that could result from those acts or omissions. 

 Providing reasonable cooperaƟon, assistance, and access to the persons that are authorized to 
conduct response acƟviƟes at the facility, including the cooperaƟon and access necessary for the 
installaƟon, integrity, operaƟon, and maintenance of any complete or parƟal response acƟvity at 
the facility. 

 Complying with any land use or resource use restricƟons established or relied on in connecƟon 
with the response acƟviƟes at the facility. 

 Not impeding the effecƟveness or integrity of any land use or resource use restricƟon employed 
at the facility in connecƟon with response acƟviƟes. 

Soil and Groundwater Remediation during Redevelopment 

Between July 2013 and August 2013 approximately 7,478 tons of contaminated soil was removed from 
the Property, transported and properly disposed of according to all applicable state and federal 
regulaƟons. In addiƟon, between July 2013 and October 2013 approximately 19.9 million gallons of 
contaminated groundwater was treated and discharged to the City of Traverse City Wastewater 
Treatment Plant. 

 Summary of Current Known CondiƟons 2.1.2

As demonstrated in the preceding, the Property has been thoroughly invesƟgated to determine the soil, 
soil gas, and groundwater quality that currently exist at the Property. The exisƟng site condiƟons along 
with the RC requirements have created increased costs upon the proposed TBA Credit Union Project. 
ExcavaƟon, dewatering, soil transportaƟon and disposal, groundwater acƟviƟes, storm water systems, 



 

ACT 381 WORK PLAN AMENDMENT|TBA CREDIT UNION REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT
REVISION DATE: JUNE 17, 2014 

Page 10

 

and engineered controls were and are being carefully managed during the redevelopment as a result of 
the Brownfield condiƟons. The removal of contaminated soil and treatment of contaminated 
groundwater as part of the redevelopment has altered the subsurface condiƟons. UST Closure 
assessment acƟviƟes will be completed to document the current site condiƟons and for LUST closure 
purposes. 

Summary of Part 201 Exceedances in Soil 

Parameter 

Chemical 
Abstract 

Service (CAS) 
Number 

Sample IdenƟficaƟon 
with Criteria Exceedance 

Part 201 ResidenƟal 
Criteria 

Exceeded/Establish

ed Criteria (g/kg) 

Maximum 
ConcentraƟon 

(g/kg)/Sample 
LocaƟon 

Chromium 7440‐47‐3 AKT B‐2 0.5‐2.0’
AKT B‐4 0.5‐2.0’ 
AKT SB‐11 2.0‐4.0’ 

GSIP/3,300 3,600 / AKT SB‐11

Benzene 71‐43‐2 AKT B‐2 0.5‐2.0’
AKT SB‐01 2.0‐4.0’ 
W Tank N** 
M Tank N** 
Dispenser 1** 
Dispenser 2** 
Dispenser 3** 
Dispenser 4** 
Dispenser 5** 
Piping 1** 
PW‐N** 
PW‐S** 
PW‐M** 

DWP/100 1,580/Dispenser 2

Toluene 108‐88‐3 Dispenser 2** GSIP/5,400 8,250/Dispenser 2

Ethylbenzene 100‐41‐4 AKT SB‐02 10.0‐12.0’
Dispenser 2** 
PW‐N** 

GSIP/360 4,200/AKT SB‐02

n‐Propylbenzene 103‐65‐1 AKT SB‐02 10.0‐12.0’ DW/1,600 10,000/AKT SB‐02
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Parameter 

Chemical 
Abstract 

Service (CAS) 
Number 

Sample IdenƟficaƟon 
with Criteria Exceedance 

Part 201 ResidenƟal 
Criteria 

Exceeded/Establish

ed Criteria (g/kg) 

Maximum 
ConcentraƟon 

(g/kg)/Sample 
LocaƟon 

Xylenes  1330‐20‐7  AKT SB‐01 2.0‐4.0’
AKT SB‐02 10.0‐12.0’ 
DEQ SB‐5* 
DEQ SB‐12* 
W Tank S** 
Dispenser 1** 
Dispenser 2** 
Dispenser 3** 
Dispenser 4** 
Dispenser 5** 
Dispenser 6** 
Piping 1** 
PW‐N** 
PW‐S** 
PW‐M** 

DWP/5,600
GSIP/820 

84,000/AKT SB‐02
2,800/DEQ SB‐5 

2‐
Methylnaphthalene 

91‐57‐6  AKT SB‐02 10.0‐12.0’
DEQ SB‐5* 
DEQ SB‐12* 

GSIP/4,200 32,000/DEQ SB‐5

Naphthalene  91‐20‐3  AKT SB‐02 10.0‐12.0’
DEQ SB‐5* 
DEQ SB‐12* 
Dispenser 1** 
Dispenser 2** 
East @ 6’4”*** 

GSIP/730 15,000/AKT SB‐02
13,000/DEQ SB‐5 

1,2,4 
Trimethylbenzene 

95‐63‐6  AKT SB‐01 2.0‐4.0’
AKT SB‐02 10.0‐12.0’ 
DEQ SB‐5* 
DEQ SB‐6* 
DEQ SB‐12* 
W Tank S** 
Dispenser 1** 
Dispenser 2** 
Dispenser 3** 
Dispenser 4** 
Dispenser 5** 
Dispenser 6** 
PW‐N** 

DWP/2,100
GSIP/570 

71,000/AKT SB‐02
25,000/DEQ SB‐5 
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Parameter 

Chemical 
Abstract 

Service (CAS) 
Number 

Sample IdenƟficaƟon 
with Criteria Exceedance 

Part 201 ResidenƟal 
Criteria 

Exceeded/Establish

ed Criteria (g/kg) 

Maximum 
ConcentraƟon 

(g/kg)/Sample 
LocaƟon 

1,3,5 
Trimethylbenzene 

108‐67‐8  AKT SB‐02 10.0‐12.0’
DEQ SB‐5* 
DEQ SB‐12* 
Dispenser 1** 
Dispenser 2** 

DWP/1,800
GSIP/1,100 

29,000/AKT SB‐02
10,000/DEQ SB‐5 

Table Notes: 
DWP – Drinking Water Protection Criteria   
GSIP – Groundwater‐Surface Water Interface Protection Criteria 
*Soil samples collected during November 2004 subsurface investigation 
**Soil samples collected during UST, piping, and dispenser removal in November 2008 
***Soil samples collected during waste oil UST removal in January 2005 

g/kg = micrograms per kilogram. 
Removed during soil remediaƟon acƟviƟes 

Summary of Part 201 Exceedances in Groundwater 

Parameter 

Chemical 
Abstract 

Service (CAS) 
Number 

Sample IdenƟficaƟon with 
Criteria Exceedance  

Part 201 
ResidenƟal 
Criteria 

Exceeded/Establis
hed Criteria 

(g/L) 

Maximum 
ConcentraƟon 

(g/L)/Sample 
LocaƟon 

Naphthalene  91‐20‐3  DEQ RL‐6
AKT SB‐02/TMW‐01 14’ 
AKT SB‐08/TMW‐02 30’ 

GSI/11
GSVIC/5.0 

400/AKT SB‐
02/TMW‐01 

2‐
Methylnaphthalene 

91‐57‐6  AKT SB‐02/TMW‐01 14’
AKT SB‐08/TMW‐02 30’ 

GSI/19
GSVIC/5.0 

130/AKT SB‐
02/TMW‐01 

1,2,4 
Trimethylbenzene 

95‐63‐6  DEQ RL‐5
DEQ RL‐6 
DEQ RL‐9 
AKT SB‐02/TMW‐01 14’ 
AKT SB‐08/TMW‐02 14’ 
AKT SB‐08/TMW‐02 22’ 
AKT SB‐08/TMW‐02 30’ 

DW/63
GSI/17 

3,010/DEQ RL‐5

1,3,5 
Trimethylbenzene 

108‐67‐8  DEQ RL‐5
DEQ RL‐6 
DEQ RL‐9 
AKT SB‐02/TMW‐01 14’ 
AKT SB‐08/TMW‐02 30’ 

DW/72
GSI/45 

786/DEQ RL‐5
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Parameter 

Chemical 
Abstract 

Service (CAS) 
Number 

Sample IdenƟficaƟon with 
Criteria Exceedance  

Part 201 
ResidenƟal 
Criteria 

Exceeded/Establis
hed Criteria 

(g/L) 

Maximum 
ConcentraƟon 

(g/L)/Sample 
LocaƟon 

Xylenes  1330‐20‐7  DEQ RL‐5
DEQ RL‐6 
DEQ RL‐9 
AKT SB‐02/TMW‐01 14’ 
AKT SB‐08/TMW‐02 30’ 

DW/280
GSI/41 

15,400/DEQ RL‐5

Toluene  108‐88‐3  DEQ RL‐5 DW/270
GSI/790 

9,120/DEQ RL‐5

Ethylbenzene  100‐41‐4  DEQ RL‐5
AKT SB‐02/TMW‐01 14’ 

DW/18
GSI/74 

2,170/DEQ RL‐5

Isopropyl benzene  98‐82‐8  AKT SB‐02/TMW‐01 14’ GSI/28
GSVIC/5.0 

43/AKT SB‐
02/TMW‐01 

n‐Propylbenzene  103‐65‐1  AKT SB‐02/TMW‐01 14’
AKT SB‐08/TMW‐02 22’ 
AKT SB‐08/TMW‐02 30’ 

DW/80
GSVIC/1.0 

140/AKT SB‐
02/TMW‐01 

Chromium, Total  7440‐47‐3  AKT SB‐02/TMW‐01 30’ DW/100 410/AKT SB‐
02/TMW‐01 

Lead  7439‐92‐1  AKT SB‐02/TMW‐01 30’ DW/4.0 17/AKT SB‐
02/TMW‐01 

Tetrachloroethylene  127‐18‐4  AKT SB‐02/TMW‐01 30’
AKT SB‐08/TMW‐02 30’ 

DW/5.0
GSVIC/5.0 

12/AKT SB‐
02/TMW‐01/AKT 
SB‐08/TMW‐02 

 
Table Notes: 
DW – Drinking Water Criteria 
GSI – Groundwater‐Surface Water Interface Criteria 
GSVIC – Groundwater in Sump Vapor Intrusion Criteria 

g/L = micrograms per liter. 

 Functionally Obsolete 2.2

"FuncƟonally obsolete" means that the Property is unable to be used to adequately perform the 
funcƟon for which it was intended due to a substanƟal loss in value resulƟng from factors such as 
overcapacity, changes in technology, deficiencies or superadequacies in design, or other similar factors 
that affect the Property itself or the Property's relaƟonship with other surrounding Property. The 
Property is a facility and has not been designated as funcƟonally obsolete. 
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 Blighted 2.3

"Blighted" means property that meets any applicable criteria set forth in Act 381, as determined by the 
governing body. Since the Property is a facility, a blight determinaƟon has not been requested. 

 Adjacent and Contiguous 2.4

The City of Traverse City is considered a qualified local governmental unit as provided in Act 146 of 2000, 
as amended. The definiƟon of “Eligible Property” in PA 381 of 1996, as amended, includes Property that 
is located in a qualified local governmental unit and is a facility, funcƟonally obsolete, or blighted and 
includes parcels that are adjacent or conƟguous to that Property if the development of the adjacent and 
conƟguous parcels is esƟmated to increase the captured taxable value of that Property. 

Both parcels comprised by the Property are faciliƟes, so the adjacent and conƟguous eligibility is 
redundant. 

3.0 Scope of Work 
The following scope of work has been idenƟfied to address the Property’s Brownfield condiƟons. 

 MDEQ Eligible Activities 3.1

The purpose of this Work Plan Amendment is to authorize two sets of eligible acƟvity costs. The first set 
includes due care acƟviƟes to cover increased costs related to addiƟonal unanƟcipated soil removal 
necessary  to comply with due care obligaƟons, and dewatering from unanƟcipated higher than 
expected groundwater levels during July through October 2013. The second set includes (1) addiƟonal 
response acƟviƟes associated with unanƟcipated UST closure and catch basin soil removal; and (2) costs 
for preparaƟon of Brownfield Plan and Act 381 Work Plan Amendments. UST closure acƟviƟes involve 
sampling and reporƟng to idenƟfy potenƟal risks associated with residual contaminaƟon, assessment of 
appropriate due care pursuant to Part 213, and documentaƟon of Part 213 compliance. Please note, the 
costs included in this Work Plan Amendment are in addiƟon to those included in the Act 381 Work Plan 
dated May 3, 2013. 

The Developer desires to be reimbursed for the costs of eligible acƟviƟes. Tax increment revenue 
generated by the Property will be captured and may be used to reimburse and/or finance the cost of the 
eligible acƟviƟes completed on the Property, as authorized by Act 381, as amended and pursuant to the 
terms of a Reimbursement Agreement (refer to Appendix C) with the Authority. Refer to Table 1 for a 
detailed descripƟon of the Eligible AcƟviƟes for the Project and Table 2 for tax increment financing 
informaƟon. 

The GTCBRA is the applicant for the MDEQ loan and, if the addiƟonal loan funds are awarded, will 
administer the funds, as approved by MDEQ. Since the GTCBRA, as part of its administraƟve oversight, 
also approves TIF reimbursement, it will perform the due diligence to ensure that there is no overlap in 
the reimbursement of loan‐funded and developer‐funded costs. 

 PreparaƟon of Brownfield Plan and Act 381 Work Plan 3.1.1

AKT Peerless has prepared a Brownfield Plan Amendment and MDEQ Act 381 Work Plan Amendment for 
the Property in accordance with all applicable MDEQ guidance. 
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 Due Care AcƟviƟes 3.1.2

Soil Assessment and Response Activities 

Several invesƟgaƟons have been conducted on the Property historically that detected VOCs and metals 
in soil and groundwater at concentraƟons that exceeded MDEQ’s Part 201 RCC. Metals and VOCs 
detected in soil and/or groundwater at the Property during past invesƟgaƟons include: 

 Chromium 

 Lead 

 Benzene 

 Toluene 

 Ethylbenzene 

 Xylenes 

 n‐Propylbenzene 

 Isopropyl Benzene 

 2‐Methylnaphthalene 

 Naphthalene 

 1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene   

 1,3,5‐trimethylbenzene 

 Tetrachloroethylene 

During construcƟon of TBA Credit Union’s financial insƟtuƟon headquarters, unanƟcipated addiƟonal soil 
removal was necessary to support the new construcƟon beyond what was originally included in the Act 
381 Work Plan dated May 3, 2013. Therefore, following consultaƟon with the MDEQ, TBA Credit Union 
implemented the following acƟons to remediate or otherwise miƟgate environmental risks associated 
with the impacted soil and groundwater on the Property (refer to Figure 6) in areas of new construcƟon. 

Affected Areas: 

Soil Management (FoundaƟons) 

An addiƟonal approximately 2,678 tons of unanƟcipated contaminated soil was excavated from 
the area surrounding the new foundaƟons and basement as a due care response acƟvity. The 
contaminated soil could not be relocated and managed onsite within the Property boundaries 
due to land balancing requirements for the new development. Therefore, the soil was removed 
from the Property and disposed at a Type II landfill in accordance with Part 201 RelocaƟon of Soil 
Requirements. The addiƟonal cost included excavaƟon, transport, and disposal, decontaminaƟon 
of equipment (e.g., temporary truck wash facility, etc.) oversight (on‐site environmental 
construcƟon management) and reporƟng, and environmental project management. 
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Soil Management (Shooters Property Contaminated Soil) 

An addiƟonal approximately 111 tons of unanƟcipated contaminated soil was excavated in the 
area of the former Shooters Property due to contaminaƟon. The contaminated soil could not be 
relocated and managed onsite within the Property boundaries due to land balancing 
requirements for the new development. Therefore, the soil was removed from the Property and 
disposed at a Type II landfill as described in the preceding bullet. The addiƟonal cost included 
excavaƟon, transport, and disposal, decontaminaƟon of equipment (e.g., temporary truck wash 
facility, etc.) oversight (on‐site environmental construcƟon management) and reporƟng, and 
environmental project management. 

Dewatering 

Dewatering costs were increased beyond the scope and cost esƟmates provided in the original 
work plan, dated May 3, 2013, due to unanƟcipated higher than expected groundwater levels 
between July 2013 and October 2013 resulƟng from elevated amounts of precipitaƟon. An 
addiƟonal approximately 6.4 million gallons of contaminated groundwater was treated and 
discharged to the City of Traverse City Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

Please refer to Table 1, MDEQ AddiƟonal AcƟvity Costs, for specific line item costs for the due care 
acƟviƟes, and to Figure 6 for the locaƟons of contaminated soil removal. 

 AddiƟonal Response AcƟviƟes 3.1.3

AddiƟonal response acƟviƟes to be conducted at the eligible property consist of UST closure. Please 
refer to Table 1, MDEQ AddiƟonal AcƟvity Costs, for specific line item costs for the addiƟonal response 
acƟviƟes. 

Catch Basin Soil Removal 

During development acƟviƟes, visually impacted soil was encountered beneath a catch basin. Removal of 
this soil was an addiƟonal response acƟvity necessary to comply with due care obligaƟons. The catch 
basin soil removal acƟviƟes included: 

 VerificaƟon of Soil RemediaƟon (VSR) Sampling 

 Waste CharacterizaƟon Sampling 

 Soil Removal, TransportaƟon, and Disposal 

 Oversight, Project Management, and ReporƟng 

UST Closure 

The Property is an ‘open’ LUST site on the MDEQ LUST database. Closure of the incident will require 
preparaƟon of a LUST closure report that summarizes the response and correcƟve acƟons completed at 
the Property, in accordance with Part 213 guidance. Based on preliminary discussions with MDEQ 
representaƟves, it is anƟcipated that the site can meet Part 213 closure requirements through the use of 
a monitored natural aƩenuaƟon (MNA) approach. Much of the petroleum‐contaminated soil idenƟfied 
at the Property was removed as part of the construcƟon acƟviƟes, and dewatering during the basement 
construcƟon removed and treated approximately 23 million gallons of groundwater. Because of the 
removal of this volume of contaminated media, it is believed that the  incident can be closed with 
minimal acƟvity.  
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Proposed closure acƟviƟes for the Property include: 

 Refinement of the horizontal and verƟcal contaminant delineaƟon through the installaƟon of 
three to five addiƟonal soil borings and groundwater monitoring wells; 

 ConducƟng up to four quarterly groundwater sampling and analysis events following well 
installaƟon for the presence of gasoline consƟtuents;  

 PreparaƟon and filing of a revised restricƟve covenant, as warranted, to reflect current site 
condiƟons; and 

 PreparaƟon of a LUST closure report for approval by the MDEQ. 
 

The above acƟviƟes will be conducted to meet the LUST closure requirements in accordance with Part 
213. The proposed work is aimed at demonstraƟng the current site soil and groundwater quality 
following the acƟviƟes conducted as part of the redevelopment of the Property. Specially constructed 
drilling locaƟons will be prepared in advance to avoid damage to any of the rain garden liners or other 
infrastructure installed at the Property to comply with the current restricƟve covenant. These access 
points will be placed at drilling rig accessible points at the site, and will be integrated into the 
landscaping to minimize impacts and disrupƟon to the new development. 

The work will require approximately 15 months to complete from the date that the new monitoring wells 
are installed and sampled. Quarterly groundwater sampling and analysis, including both the new wells 
and one exisƟng monitoring well across Front Street to the north, will be used to demonstrate that the 
petroleum contaminant plume is stable, diminishing, or remediated to be below Part 213 risk‐based 
screening levels, and that the LUST incident is no longer a potenƟal concern to human health, safety and 
the environment. The samples will be analyzed for the presence of gasoline contaminant consƟtuents 
and their degradaƟon products consistent with those being previously monitored at the Property and 
with Part 213 guidance. At the compleƟon of the four quarters of sampling, a closure report will be 
prepared and submiƩed to the MDEQ for the LUST incident, as appropriate, to achieve closure. 

4.0 Schedule and Costs 
The following secƟons present the proposed schedule to complete the Project and the associated costs. 

 Schedule of Activities 4.1

Project acƟviƟes that have not already occurred will commence in the Summer of 2014 following the 
GTCBRA Brownfield Redevelopment Authority, the GTC Board of Commissioners, and MDEQ approvals. 
CompleƟon of the Project is anƟcipated to be within approximately 18 months of MDEQ Work Plan 
Amendment approval. 

 Estimated Costs 4.2

The itemized esƟmated costs to complete the Environmental eligible acƟviƟes including all labor, 
equipment, subcontractors, and materials under this Work Plan Amendment are provided in SecƟons 
4.2.1 and 4.2.2 below and in the aƩached Table 1 and Table 2. Actual interest associated with the eligible 
acƟviƟes not to exceed 2.5% to address the true cost of conducƟng the eligible acƟviƟes associated with 
the development of this site is also included. Note: an interest calculaƟon will be determined, pending 
refinement of Eligible AcƟvity and conƟngency costs, revisions to the Work Plan tables, as amended, and 
possibly a proporƟonality adjustment due to local tax increment revenues being captured throughout 
the Work Plan Amendment for GTCBRA AdministraƟon Fees and Local Only AcƟviƟes. 
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 DescripƟon of MDEQ Eligible AcƟviƟes Costs 4.2.1

The esƟmated cost for the addiƟonal acƟviƟes plus conƟngency, fees, and interest described in this 
secƟon is $332,640. The Developer desires to be reimbursed for the costs of eligible acƟviƟes. Individual 
costs associated with these acƟviƟes are provided in the table below. See Table 1 for further details. 

 ConƟngency 4.2.2

A 15% conƟngency factor has been included to accommodate for unexpected condiƟons that may be 
encountered during the performance of eligible acƟviƟes.  

MDEQ Eligible AcƟviƟes Table 

Description of Eligible Activities    Estimated Cost(a) 

1. Due Care Activities  $ 231,379

2. Additional Response Activities  $ 57,880

Subtotal  $ 289,259

3. 15% Contingency(b)  $ 43,389

4. Preparation of a Brownfield Plan Amendment $ 9,000

5. Preparation of Work Plan Amendment $ 8,500

Subtotal  $ 350,148

6. GTCBRA 5% Withholding  $ (17,507)

Subtotal  $ 332,640

7. Authority Administrative Fees  $ TBD 

8. Up to Interest(c)  $ 0

Total(d)  $ 332,640

(a)Estimated costs are subject to approval by MDEQ. Any costs not approved by the MDEQ may 
become local only costs paid out of captured tax increment revenues from locally levied millages 
(to the extent available).  
(b)The contingency is applied to the preceding Subtotal, excepting the BEA Activities, which have 
already been performed. 
(c)Interest is calculated annually at simple interest based on approved Development Agreement 
at 2.5%; Interest capped in original plan at $565,026 
(d)Does not include Authority Administrative Fees 
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5.0 Project Costs and Funding 
The following subsecƟons present the total esƟmated Project costs and the source and uses of funds. 

 Total Estimated Project Costs 5.1

The total costs of the Environmental Eligible AcƟviƟes under this Work Plan Amendment are provided in 
Table 1. The Developer anƟcipates making an investment of up to $7.6 million in real and personal 
property improvements on the Property.  

 Sources and Uses Of Funds 5.2

The Developer anƟcipates investment of approximately $7.6 million in real property improvements on 
the Property including acquisiƟon of the land. Redevelopment of the Property is expected to 
subsequently generate increases in taxable value and result in incremental taxable value beginning in 
2015. The iniƟal taxable value for the Brownfield Plan will be the Property’s 2013 assessment, because 
the Brownfield Plan received final approval in 2013. Tax increment revenue will be uƟlized to reimburse 
the cost of eligible acƟviƟes. Table 2 provides an esƟmate of tax increment revenue. The Developer will 
finance all eligible acƟviƟes under this Work Plan Amendment related to improvements on the Property. 

6.0 Limitations 
The taxable value on real property is esƟmated to increase at a rate of 1% each year (refer to Table 2). 

The incremental tax revenue esƟmates for the proposed development could vary from this esƟmate 
affecƟng the Ɵme period it takes to reimburse the eligible acƟviƟes. The cost esƟmates included within 
this Act 381 Work Plan Amendment are just that—esƟmates—and the actual costs incurred may vary 
depending on site condiƟons. If in fact the eligible acƟvity costs exceed the esƟmated amount for 
reimbursement, the Developer and the Authority may submit an amended Brownfield Plan and Act 381 
Work Plan. Please reference the Brownfield Plan Amendment in AƩachment A for addiƟonal 
informaƟon. 

All reimbursements authorized under this Work Plan Amendment shall be governed by the 
Reimbursement Agreement. The inclusion of eligible acƟviƟes and esƟmates of costs to be reimbursed in 
this Work Plan Amendment are intended to authorize the Authority to fund such reimbursements and 
does not obligate the Authority or the County to fund any reimbursement or to enter into the 
Reimbursement Agreement providing for the reimbursement of any costs for which tax increment 
revenues may be captured under this Work Plan Amendment, or which are permiƩed to be reimbursed 
under this Work Plan Amendment. The amount and source of any tax increment revenues that will be 
used for purposes authorized by this Work Plan Amendment, and the terms and condiƟons for such use 
and upon any reimbursement of the expenses permiƩed by the Work Plan Amendment, will be provided 
solely under the Reimbursement Agreement contemplated by this Work Plan Amendment. 
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18,000 ug/kg

8,100 ug/kg

32,000 ug/kg

1,200 ug/kg

5,900 ug/kg

DEQ-SB-12   10' 

11/10/2004

1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene

1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene

2-Methylnaphthalene

Naphthalene

Xylenes

660 ug/kg

200 ug/kg

1,600 ug/kg

AKT SB-01  2-4' 

2/14/2013

1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene

Benzene

Xylenes

71,000 ug/kg

29,000 ug/kg

15,000 ug/kg

4,200 ug/kg

15,000 ug/kg

10,000 ug/kg

84,000 ug/kg

AKT SB-02  10-12' 

2/14/2013

1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene

1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene

2-Methylnaphthalene

Ethylbenzene

Naphthalene

n-Propylbenzene

Xylenes

3,600 ug/kg

AKT SB-11  2-4' 

2/14/2013

Chromium

660 ug/kg

1,380 ug/kg

PW-M  2'

11/15/2008

Benzene

Xylenes

1,010 ug/kg

East@6'4" 

11/15/2008

Naphthalene

7.64 ug/kg

1,350 ug/kg

429 ug/kg

2,870 ug/kg

PW-N  2'

11/15/2008

1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

489 ug/kg

1,420 ug/kg

PW-S  2'

11/15/2008

Benzene

Xylenes

868 ug/kg

1,230 ug/kg

Dispenser 6  2'

11/15/2008

1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene

Xylenes

1,520 ug/kg

192 ug/kg

2,880 ug/kg

Dispenser 5  2'

11/15/2008

1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene

Benzene

Xylenes

235 ug/kg

1,520 ug/kg

Piping 1  2'

11/15/2008

Benzene

Xylenes

647ug/kg

126 ug/kg

855 ug/kg

Dispenser 4  2'

11/15/2008

1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene

Benzene

Xylenes

1,080 ug/kg

236 ug/kg

1,550 ug/kg

Dispenser 3  2'

11/15/2008

1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene

Benzene

Xylenes

7,640 ug/kg

3,720 ug/kg

1,580 ug/kg

1,180 ug/kg

2,850 ug/kg

8,250 ug/kg

12,100 ug/kg

Dispenser 2  2'

11/15/2008

1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene

1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Naphthalene

Toluene

Xylenes

3,620 ug/kg

3,130 ug/kg

470 ug/kg

1,370 ug/kg

6,350 ug/kg

Dispenser 1  2'

11/15/2008

1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene

1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene

Benzene

Naphthalene

Xylenes

102 ug/kg

M Tank N  10'

11/15/2008

Benzene

152 ug/kg

W Tank N  10'

11/15/2008

Benzene

697 ug/kg

970 ug/kg

W Tank S  10'

11/15/2008

1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene

Xylenes

25,000 ug/kg

10,000 ug/kg

5,600 ug/kg

13,000 ug/kg

2,800 ug/kg

DEQ SB-5  9'

11/10/2004

1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene

1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene

2-Methylnaphthalene

Naphthalene

Xylenes

3,500 ug/kg

AKT B-4  0.5-2'

7/23/2012

Chromium

3,400 ug/kg

140 ug/kg

AKT B-2  0.5-2'

7/23/2012

Chromium

Benzene

710 ug/kg

DEQ SB-6  9'

11/10/2004

1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene
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234 ug/L

68 ug/L

147 ug/L

DEQ RL-9   10' 

4/2/2012

1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene

1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene

Xylenes

172 ug/L

58 ug/L

23 ug/L

342 ug/L

DEQ RL-6   10' 

4/2/2012

1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene

1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene

Naphthalene

Xylenes

82 ug/L

78 ug/L

44 ug/L

490 ug/L

7/23/2012

1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene

1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene

Naphthalene

Xylenes

3,010 ug/L

786 ug/L

9,120 ug/L

2,170 ug/L

15,400 ug/L

DEQ RL-5   10' 

4/2/2012

1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene

1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

1,500 ug/L

450 ug/L

400 ug/L

130 ug/L

170 ug/L

43 ug/L

140 ug/L

3,600 ug/L

AKT SB-02/TMW-01   14' 

2/14/2013

1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene

1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene

Naphthalene

2-Methylnaphthalene

Ethylbenzene

Isopropyl benzene

n-Propylbenzene

Xylenes

410 ugL

17 ug/L

12 ug/L

AKT SB-02/TMW-01   30' 

2/14/2013

Chromium

Lead

Tetrachloroethylene

87 ugL

24 ug/L

12 ug/L

23 ug/L

25 ug/L

12 ug/L

60 ug/L

AKT SB-08/TMW-02   30' 

2/14/2013

1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene

2-Methylnaphthalene

Tetrachloroethylene

Naphthalene

1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene

n-Propylbenzene

Xylenes

8.6 ug/L

AKT SB-08/TMW-02   14' 

2/14/2013

1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene

11 ug/L

2.3 ug/L

AKT SB-08/TMW-02   22' 

2/14/2013

1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene

n-Propylbenzene
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Eligible Activities Table

2014 Work Plan Amendment

TBA Credit Union

626 and 636 East Front Street

Traverse City Michigan

AKT Peerless Project No. 7688B

As of June 17, 2014

Environmental Eligible Activities (MDEQ) Requested Estimates

Reference Letters

Activity

Original Work Plan 

Approved Estimated Total 

Cost

2014 Work Plan Amendment 

(Additional Unaticipated 

Costs)    

Total Work Plan Estimated 

Costs

1000‐BEA Environmental Assessment Activities
BEA Environmental Assessment Activities Total 36,011.00$                           ‐$                                               36,011.00$                          

2000‐Section 7a Compliance Analysis (Due Care Plan) and Due Care Activities

Due Care Plans ‐ Pre, During and Post Construction ‐$                                       

Pre‐Construction Due Care Plan 1,800.00$                               1,800.00$                              

Environmental Construction Management Due Care Plan 10,000.00$                             10,000.00$                            

Post‐Construction Due Care Plan 2,500.00$                               2,500.00$                              

Dewatering

Total Dewatering 304,175.00$                          153,678.83$                                 457,853.83$                         

Soil Management (foundations)

Total Soil Management (foundations) 228,148.15$                          72,200.00$                                   300,348.15$                         

Shooters Property Chromium‐Contaminated Soil

Total Shooters Property Chromium‐Contaminated Soil 2,750.00$                               5,500.00$                                     8,250.00$                              

On‐Site Environmental Construction Management 37,500.00$                             37,500.00$                            

Environmental Project Management 15,000.00$                             15,000.00$                            

Due Care ‐ Impervious Asphalt 70,000.00$                             70,000.00$                            

Temporary Truck Wash Facility 3,000.00$                               3,000.00$                              

Existing Monitoring Well Abandonment 5,000.00$                               5,000.00$                              

Installation of Monitoring Wells 8,000.00$                               8,000.00$                              

Health and Safety Plans (HASPs, up to 3 at $2,500 each) 7,500.00$                               7,500.00$                              

Bid Specifications

Soft Costs

Section 7a Compliance Analysis (Due Care Plan) and Due Care Activities Total 695,373.15$                          231,378.83$                                 926,751.98$                         

3000‐Additional Response Activities

Waterproof/Vapor Barrier

Total Waterproof/Vapor Barrier 352,818.00$                          352,818.00$                         

Green Space and Rain Garden Areas (Environmental Portion) ‐ Any green space, including the public ROW ‐$                                       

Total Green Space and Rain Garden Areas 54,250.00$                            54,250.00$                           

Catch Basin Soil Removal 4,380.00$                                     4,380.00$                              

UST Closure Assessment (Including: up to 4 quarterly sampling and analysis events; preparation and filing of a revised 

restrictive covenant, as warranted; and preparation of a LUST closure report)
53,500.00$                                   53,500.00$                            

Additional Response Activities Total 407,068.00$                          57,880.00$                                   464,948.00$                         

4000‐Environmental Insurance

Reasonable Costs of Environmental Insurance 50,000.00$                             50,000.00$                            

Environmetal Eligibilities (MDEQ) Grand Total 1,188,452.15$                       289,258.83$                                 1,477,710.98$                      

Non‐Environmental MSF Eligible Activities (MEDC)

Activity

Original Work Plan 

Approved Estimated Total 

Cost

2014 Work Plan Amendment 

(Additional Unanticipated 

Costs)    

Total Work Plan Estimated 

Costs

5000‐Demolition (County‐wide)

Demolition Total 75,000.00$                            75,000.00$                           

6000‐Lead & Asbestos Abatement (County‐wide)

Lead & Asbestos Abatement Total 37,709.60$                            37,709.60$                           

8000‐Infrastructure Improvements (City of Traverse City Only)

Infrastructure Improvements Total 75,350.00$                            57,850.00$                           

Non‐Environmental MSF Eligible Activities (MEDC) Grand Total 725,408.10$                          ‐$                                               725,408.10$                         

9000‐Brownfield Plan and Act 381 Work Plan Preparation

GTCBRA Applications 9,970.00$                               9,970.00$                              

Brownfield Plan 10,000.00$                             10,000.00$                            

Brownfield Plan Amendment 9,000.00$                                     9,000.00$                              

Act 381 Work Plan‐MSF & MDEQ 20,000.00$                             20,000.00$                            

Act 381 Work Plan Amendment 8,500.00$                                     8,500.00$                              

MDEQ Loan Work Plan

Brownfield Plan and Act 381 Work Plan Preparation Total 39,970.00$                            17,500.00$                                   57,470.00$                           

15% Contingency on Eligible Activities 281,677.39$                          43,388.82$                                   325,066.21$                         

Incentive Tracking and Reimbursement Request Assistance ‐$                                       

GTCBRA Administration & Application Fees 20,500.00$                             20,500.00$                            

Eligible Activities Grand Total 2,256,007.64$                       350,147.65$                                 2,606,155.29$                      

GTCBRA COVERED ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES = 95% OF GRAND TOTAL [b] 2,143,207.25$                       332,640.27$                                 2,475,847.52$                      

Interest 565,026.00$                          ‐$                                               565,026.00$                         

Total Developer Reimbursement 2,708,233.25$                       332,640.27$                                 3,040,873.52$                      



Table 2 Tax Increment Financing Estimates

2014 Brownfield Plan Amendment

TBA Credit Union

626 and 636 East Front Street

Traverse City, Michigan 

AKT Peerless Project No. 7688B
Eligible Expenses for Reimbursment under ACT 381

MDEQ Eligilbe Activites and Interest 2,200,419$     

MSF Eligible Activities and Interest 802,008$         Loan Incentives KEY: USER INPUT Automatic State/Local Millages

Local‐Only Expense 38,447$           LSRF 3,002,427$       Millage Percentage Eligible Cost

Local Site Remediation Fund Capture (2) 1,259,604$      EPA RLF ‐$                   Local 27.0058 52.95% 1,628,127$      

Total Eligible  Costs for TIF Reimbursement (5) 4,300,478$            State   24.0000 47.05% 1,412,746$      

Plan Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Actual Year 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$         

1,480,844$       2,027,988$       2,657,400$       2,737,122$       2,819,236$       2,903,813$       2,990,927$       3,080,655$       3,173,075$       3,268,267$       3,366,315$       3,467,304$       3,571,323$       3,678,463$       3,788,817$       3,902,481$       4,019,556$       4,140,143$      

547,144$          1,094,288$       1,723,700$       1,803,422$       1,885,536$       1,970,113$       2,057,227$       2,146,955$       2,239,375$       2,334,567$       2,432,615$       2,533,604$       2,637,623$       2,744,763$       2,855,117$       2,968,781$       3,085,856$       3,206,443$      

‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                  

‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                  

‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                  

547,144$          1,094,288$       1,723,700$       1,803,422$       1,885,536$       1,970,113$       2,057,227$       2,146,955$       2,239,375$       2,334,567$       2,432,615$       2,533,604$       2,637,623$       2,744,763$       2,855,117$       2,968,781$       3,085,856$       3,206,443$      

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

STATE CAPTURE Millage Rate 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

State Education Tax (SET, less 3 for BRF) 3.0000 1,641$              3,283$               5,171$               5,410$               5,657$               5,910$               6,172$               6,441$               6,718$               7,004$               7,298$               7,601$               7,913$               8,234$               8,565$               8,906$               9,258$               9,619$              

School Operating (NA to Homestead) 18.0000 9,849$              19,697$             31,027$             32,462$             33,940$             35,462$             37,030$             38,645$             40,309$             42,022$             43,787$             45,605$             47,477$             49,406$             51,392$             53,438$             55,545$             57,716$            

State Total to Reimbursables  21.0000 11,490$            22,980$             36,198$             37,872$             39,596$             41,372$             43,202$             45,086$             47,027$             49,026$             51,085$             53,206$             55,390$             57,640$             59,957$             62,344$             64,803$             67,335$            

11,490$            34,470$            70,668$            108,540$          148,136$          189,508$          232,710$          277,796$          324,823$          373,849$          424,934$          478,139$          533,530$          591,170$          651,127$          713,471$          778,274$          845,610$         

State Brownfield Redevelopment Fund (BRF) 3.0000 1,641$              3,283$               5,171$               5,410$               5,657$               5,910$               6,172$               6,441$               6,718$               7,004$               7,298$               7,601$               7,913$               8,234$               8,565$               8,906$               9,258$               9,619$              

1,641$              4,924$               10,095$            15,506$            21,162$            27,073$            33,244$            39,685$            46,403$            53,407$            60,705$            68,306$            76,219$            84,453$            93,018$            101,924$          111,182$          120,801$         

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

LOCAL CAPTURE Millage Rate 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

TBA‐ ISD  2.9312 1,604$              3,208$               5,053$               5,286$               5,527$               5,775$               6,030$               6,293$               6,564$               6,843$               7,130$               7,427$               7,731$               8,045$               8,369$               8,702$               9,045$               9,399$              

County 6.2433 3,416$              6,832$               10,762$             11,259$             11,772$             12,300$             12,844$             13,404$             13,981$             14,575$             15,188$             15,818$             16,467$             17,136$             17,825$             18,535$             19,266$             20,019$            

NMC 2.9400 1,609$              3,217$               5,068$               5,302$               5,543$               5,792$               6,048$               6,312$               6,584$               6,864$               7,152$               7,449$               7,755$               8,070$               8,394$               8,728$               9,072$               9,427$              

TADL 1.1092 607$                  1,214$               1,912$               2,000$               2,091$               2,185$               2,282$               2,381$               2,484$               2,590$               2,698$               2,810$               2,926$               3,044$               3,167$               3,293$               3,423$               3,557$              

Local Unit Rate (Note need twp and village separate lines 13.4367 7,352$              14,704$             23,161$             24,232$             25,335$             26,472$             27,642$             28,848$             30,090$             31,369$             32,686$             34,043$             35,441$             36,881$             38,363$             39,891$             41,464$             43,084$            

BATA 0.3454 189$                  378$                  595$                  623$                  651$                  680$                  711$                  742$                  773$                  806$                  840$                  875$                  911$                  948$                  986$                  1,025$               1,066$               1,108$              

LOCAL ‐ Total Capture 27.0058 14,776$            29,552$             46,550$             48,703$             50,920$             53,204$             55,557$             57,980$             60,476$             63,047$             65,695$             68,422$             71,231$             74,125$             77,105$             80,174$             83,336$             86,593$            

14,776$            44,328$            90,878$            139,581$          190,501$          243,706$          299,263$          357,243$          417,719$          480,766$          546,461$          614,883$          686,114$          760,238$          837,343$          917,517$          1,000,853$       1,087,446$      

TOTAL TAX CAPTURE 51.0058 27,908$            55,815$             87,919$             91,985$             96,173$             100,487$          104,931$          109,507$          114,221$          119,076$          124,077$          129,229$          134,534$          139,999$          145,628$          151,425$          157,397$          163,547$         

1,641$              4,924$               10,095$             15,506$             21,162$             27,073$             33,244$             39,685$             46,403$             53,407$             60,705$             68,306$             76,219$             84,453$             93,018$             101,924$          111,182$          120,801$         

26,266$            78,798$            161,546$          248,121$          338,637$          433,214$          531,973$          635,039$          742,542$          854,615$          971,395$          1,093,022$       1,219,643$       1,351,408$       1,488,470$       1,630,989$       1,779,128$       1,933,056$      

27,908$            83,723$             171,641$          263,626$          359,800$          460,287$          565,217$          674,724$          788,945$          908,022$          1,032,099$       1,161,328$       1,295,862$       1,435,861$       1,581,488$       1,732,913$       1,890,310$       2,053,857$      

TOTAL CAPTURE Amount Percent

State (less BRF) 1,394,539$       44%

Local 1,793,364$       56%

(1) GTCBRA Policy does NOT consider all allowable 

MEGA activities, and will only reimburse up to 95% of 

the grand total. 

(2) After the developer has been repaid,  collection of 

state taxes can be 5 years or up to the amount 

approved by the MDEQ for eligible activities. Local tax 

can be captured for up to five years after repayment is 

complete. State approved MEGA activities cannot be 

captured into the LSRF, only DEQ activities.

(3) Increased 3% per year to adjust for inflation 

(4) Not applicable to 18 Mill School Operating tax 

(5) Not including Authority administrative expenses

Check Cell Comments

Base (Existing) Taxable Value Non‐Homestead (TV):

New TV for Non‐Homestead (3)

New TV for Homestead (4)

Accumulated Total Tax Capture

Base (Existing) Taxable Value Homestead (TV):

Incremental Difference Non‐Homestead (New TV ‐ Exisiting)

State  BRF Accumulated Capture

Local ‐ Accumulated Capture to Reimbursables

     Acumulated for State BRF

      Accumulated for Reimbursement to Developer, Admin & LSRRF

Accumulated State Total to Reimbursables

TOTAL INCREMENT

Incremental Difference Homestead  (New TV ‐ Exisiting)



Table 2 Tax Increment Financing Estimates

2014 Brownfield Plan Amendment

TBA Credit Union

626 and 636 East Front Street

Traverse City, Michigan 

AKT Peerless Project No. 7688B
Eligible Expenses for Reimbursment under ACT 381

MDEQ Eligilbe Activites and Interest 2,200,419$     

MSF Eligible Activities and Interest 802,008$        

Local‐Only Expense 38,447$          

Local Site Remediation Fund Capture (2) 1,259,604$     

Total Eligible  Costs for TIF Reimbursement (5) 4,300,478$           

Plan Year

Actual Year

STATE CAPTURE Millage Rate

State Education Tax (SET, less 3 for BRF) 3.0000

School Operating (NA to Homestead) 18.0000

State Total to Reimbursables  21.0000

State Brownfield Redevelopment Fund (BRF) 3.0000

LOCAL CAPTURE Millage Rate

TBA‐ ISD  2.9312

County 6.2433

NMC 2.9400

TADL 1.1092

Local Unit Rate (Note need twp and village separate lines 13.4367

BATA 0.3454

LOCAL ‐ Total Capture 27.0058

TOTAL TAX CAPTURE 51.0058

(1) GTCBRA Policy does NOT consider all allowable 

MEGA activities, and will only reimburse up to 95% of 

the grand total. 

(2) After the developer has been repaid,  collection of 

state taxes can be 5 years or up to the amount 

approved by the MDEQ for eligible activities. Local tax 

can be captured for up to five years after repayment is 

complete. State approved MEGA activities cannot be 

captured into the LSRF, only DEQ activities.

(3) Increased 3% per year to adjust for inflation 

(4) Not applicable to 18 Mill School Operating tax 

(5) Not including Authority administrative expenses

Base (Existing) Taxable Value Non‐Homestead (TV):

New TV for Non‐Homestead (3)

New TV for Homestead (4)

Accumulated Total Tax Capture

Base (Existing) Taxable Value Homestead (TV):

Incremental Difference Non‐Homestead (New TV ‐ Exisiting)

State  BRF Accumulated Capture

Local ‐ Accumulated Capture to Reimbursables

     Acumulated for State BRF

      Accumulated for Reimbursement to Developer, Admin & LSRRF

Accumulated State Total to Reimbursables

TOTAL INCREMENT

Incremental Difference Homestead  (New TV ‐ Exisiting)

END 

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043

933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$         

4,264,347$       4,392,277$       4,524,046$       4,659,767$       4,799,560$       4,943,547$       5,091,853$       5,244,609$       5,401,947$       5,564,005$       5,730,926$       5,902,853$      

3,330,647$       3,458,577$       3,590,346$       3,726,067$       3,865,860$       4,009,847$       4,158,153$       4,310,909$       4,468,247$       4,630,305$       4,797,226$       4,969,153$      

‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                  

‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                  

‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                  

3,330,647$       3,458,577$       3,590,346$       3,726,067$       3,865,860$       4,009,847$       4,158,153$       4,310,909$       4,468,247$       4,630,305$       4,797,226$       4,969,153$      

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043

9,992$               10,376$             10,771$             11,178$             11,598$             12,030$             12,474$             12,933$             13,405$             13,891$             14,392$             14,907$            

59,952$             62,254$             64,626$             67,069$             69,585$             72,177$             74,847$             77,596$             80,428$             83,345$             86,350$             89,445$            

69,944$             72,630$             75,397$             78,247$             81,183$             84,207$             87,321$             90,529$             93,833$             97,236$             100,742$          104,352$         

915,553$          988,183$          1,063,581$       1,141,828$       1,223,011$       1,307,218$       1,394,539$       1,485,068$       1,578,901$       1,676,138$       1,776,880$       1,881,232$      

9,992$               10,376$             10,771$             11,178$             11,598$             12,030$             12,474$             12,933$             13,405$             13,891$             14,392$             14,907$            

130,793$          141,169$          151,940$          163,118$          174,716$          186,745$          199,220$          212,153$          225,557$          239,448$          253,840$          268,747$         

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043

9,763$               10,138$             10,524$             10,922$             11,332$             11,754$             12,188$             12,636$             13,097$             13,572$             14,062$             14,566$            

20,794$             21,593$             22,416$             23,263$             24,136$             25,035$             25,961$             26,914$             27,897$             28,908$             29,951$             31,024$            

9,792$               10,168$             10,556$             10,955$             11,366$             11,789$             12,225$             12,674$             13,137$             13,613$             14,104$             14,609$            

3,694$               3,836$               3,982$               4,133$               4,288$               4,448$               4,612$               4,782$               4,956$               5,136$               5,321$               5,512$              

44,753$             46,472$             48,242$             50,066$             51,944$             53,879$             55,872$             57,924$             60,038$             62,216$             64,459$             66,769$            

1,150$               1,195$               1,240$               1,287$               1,335$               1,385$               1,436$               1,489$               1,543$               1,599$               1,657$               1,716$              

89,947$             93,402$             96,960$             100,625$          104,401$          108,289$          112,294$          116,420$          120,669$          125,045$          129,553$          134,196$         

1,177,393$       1,270,794$       1,367,755$       1,468,380$       1,572,781$       1,681,070$       1,793,364$       1,909,784$       2,030,452$       2,155,497$       2,285,050$       2,419,246$      

169,882$          176,408$          183,128$          190,051$          197,181$          204,525$          212,090$          219,881$          227,907$          236,172$          244,686$          253,456$         

130,793$          141,169$          151,940$          163,118$          174,716$          186,745$          199,220$          212,153$          225,557$          239,448$          253,840$          268,747$         

2,092,946$       2,258,978$       2,431,335$       2,610,208$       2,795,792$       2,988,288$       3,187,903$       3,394,852$       3,609,354$       3,831,635$       4,061,930$       4,300,478$      

2,223,739$       2,400,147$       2,583,275$       2,773,326$       2,970,508$       3,175,033$       3,387,123$       3,607,004$       3,834,911$       4,071,083$       4,315,770$       4,569,225$      

LSRF TABLE Year 1 of LSRF Year 2 LSRF Year 3 LSRF Year 4 LSRF Year 5 LSRF Total

Local taxes to  LSRF 281,656$          120,669$          125,045$          129,553$          134,196$          791,119$       

State Taxes to LSRF Not To Exceed:  1,035,373$       72,322$            93,833$            97,236$            100,742$          104,352$          468,486$       

Total 353,978$          214,502$          222,282$          230,295$          238,548$          1,259,604$    

 Accumulated 353,978$          568,480$          790,762$          1,021,056$       1,259,604$      

 Developer 

Repaid 
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PROJECT SUMMARY 
 

PROJECT NAME  TBA Credit Union  ‐ Redevelopment and Reuse of Properties 
Located at 626 and 636 East Front Street, Traverse City, 
Michigan 

   
DEVELOPER  TBA Credit Union 

2900 W. South Airport Rd. 
Traverse City, Michigan 49684 
Karen Browne 
(231) 946‐7141 

   
ELIGIBLE PROPERTY 

LOCATION 
The Eligible Property is located at 626 and 636 East Front 
Street, Traverse City, Michigan. Parcel ID Numbers 28‐51‐102‐
003‐10, and 28‐51‐102‐006‐00, respectively. 

   
TYPE OF ELIGIBLE PROPERTY  Facility 

   
PROJECT DESCRIPTION  Grand Traverse County approved a Brownfield Plan (the 

“Brownfield Plan”) for the TBA Credit Union project 
(“Project”) located at 626 and 636 East Front Street in the 
City of Traverse City (“Property”) on April 24, 2013. Since 
then, TBA Credit Union has completed redevelopment 
activities as part of the Project including: demolition of 
structures (vacant gasoline station and restaurant buildings), 
partial remediation of soil and groundwater contamination, 
and partial construction of a new 21,266 square foot three‐
story building with a finished basement. Construction is 
scheduled to be complete in August 2014. 
 
This Brownfield Plan Amendment (“Amendment”) has three 
purposes: 1) to authorize additional due care activity costs; 
(2) to authorize response activity costs for additional 
Brownfield eligible activities that are necessary to complete 
the Project; and (3) to recognize the city assessors projected 
taxable value of the project which was received after 2013 
Brownfield Plan adoption process. Both sets of costs will raise 
the total amount of authorized eligible activities under the 
approved April 24, 2013 Brownfield Plan. 
 
The Project is seeking an amendment to the Tax Increment 
Financing (TIF) Plan (the “Amendment”). Separately, the 
Project is seeking an amendment to the Michigan 
Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) Brownfield 
Revitalization Revolving Loan (RRL) approval. UST Closure 
activities will be completed through the 2nd quarter 2015, 
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subject to MDEQ approval. 
 

ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES  BEA Activities, Due Care Activities, Additional Response 
Activities, and Preparation of a Brownfield Plan Amendment 
and Act 381 Work Plan Amendment. 

   
ADDITIONAL REIMBURSABLE 

COSTS 
 
$  350,148 (Est. Eligible Activities, Contingency) 
$  (17,507) (GTCBRA 5% Withholding) 
$              0 (Interest capped in original plan at $565,026) 
$  332,640 

   
DURATION OF PLAN  Estimated reimbursement of eligible activities is 30 years. 

   
ESTIMATED TOTAL CAPITAL 

INVESTMENT 
 
$7.6 million  

   
INITIAL TAXABLE VALUE  $933,700 

   
PROJECTED TAXABLE VALUE  $2,657,400 (provided as an estimate for informational 

purposes from the City of Traverse City Assessor) 
The captured incremental taxable value and associated tax 
increment revenue will be based on the actual increased 
taxable value from all taxable improvements on the Property 
and the actual millage rates levied by the various taxing 
jurisdictions during each year of the plan. Estimates for these 
values are shown in Attachment C, Table 2. The actual tax 
increment captured will be based on taxable value set 
through the property assessment process by the local unit of 
government and equalized by the County and the millage 
rates set each year by the taxing jurisdictions. 
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LIST OF ACRONYMS AND DEFINITIONS 
 

AMENDMENT  This 2014 amendment to the Brownfield Plan 
BEA  Baseline Environmental Assessment (Michigan process 

to provide new property owners and/or operators with 
exemptions from environmental liability) 

PLAN  Brownfield Plan, as amended 
DEVELOPER  TBA Credit Union 

ELIGIBLE PROPERTY  Property for which eligible activities are identified 
under a Brownfield Plan. 

ESA  Environmental Site Assessment 
FAR  Final Assessment Report 
GTC  Grand Traverse County 

GTC BOC  Grand Traverse County Board of Commissioners 
GTCBRA  Grand Traverse County Brownfield Redevelopment 

Authority 
LSRRF  Local Site Remediation Revolving Fund 
MDEQ  Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 
MEDC  Michigan Economic Development Corporation 
MSF 

 
 

NRCC 

Michigan Strategic Fund (agency that approves use of 
school tax revenue to support non‐environmental 
Brownfield activities) 
Non‐Residential Cleanup Criteria 

PHASE I ESA  An environmental historical review and site inspection 
(no soil and/or groundwater sampling and analysis) 

PHASE II ESA  Environmental subsurface investigation (includes soil 
and/or groundwater sampling and analysis) 

PROPERTY  The Eligible Property, located at 626 and 636 East Front 
Street, Traverse City, Michigan. It comprises 2 parcels. 

RCC  Residential Cleanup Criteria 
RC  Restrictive Covenant 
TIF  Tax Increment Financing (TIF describes the process of 

using TIR—i.e., TIF is the use of TIR to provide financial 
support to a project) 

TIR  Tax Increment Revenue (new property tax revenue, 
usually due to redevelopment and improvement that is 
generated by a property after approval of a Brownfield 
Plan) 

UST  Underground Storage Tank 
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BROWNFIELD PLAN AMENDMENT 
TBA Credit Union Redevelopment Project 
626 and 636 East Front Street, Traverse City, Michigan 49684 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 General 
Grand Traverse County, Michigan (the “County”), established the Grand Traverse County Brownfield 
Redevelopment Authority (the “Authority”) on October 29, 1997, pursuant to Michigan Public Act 381 of 
1996, as amended (“Act 381”). The primary purpose of Act 381 is to encourage the redevelopment of 
eligible property by providing economic incentives through tax increment financing for certain eligible 
activities. 

The main purpose of the Brownfield Plan, as amended is to promote the redevelopment of and 
investment in certain “Brownfield” properties within the County. Inclusion of Property within this Plan, 
as amended, will facilitate financing of environmental response and other eligible activities at eligible 
properties, and will also provide tax incentives to eligible taxpayers willing to invest in revitalization of 
eligible sites, commonly referred to as “Brownfields.” By facilitating redevelopment of Brownfield 
properties, this Plan, as amended, is intended to promote economic growth for the benefit of the 
residents of the County and all taxing units located within and benefited by the Authority. 
 
The identification or designation of a developer or proposed use for the eligible property that is the 
subject of this Plan, as amended, shall not be integral to the effectiveness or validity of this Plan, as 
amended. This Plan, as amended, is intended to apply to the eligible property identified in this Plan and, 
if tax increment revenues are proposed to be captured from that eligible property, to identify and 
authorize the eligible activities to be funded by such tax increment revenues. Any change in the 
proposed developer or proposed use of the eligible property shall not necessitate an amendment to the 
Plan, affect the application of the Plan to the eligible property, or impair the rights available to the 
GTCBRA under this Plan, as amended. 

The Plan, as amended, is intended to be a living document, which may be modified or amended in 
accordance with the requirements of Act 381, as necessary to achieve the purposes of Act 381. The 
applicable sections of Act 381 are noted throughout the Plan for reference purposes. 

This Plan, as amended contains information required by Section 13(1) of Act 381. 

2.0 General Provisions 
The following sections detail information required by Act 381. 

2.1 Description of Eligible Property (Section 13 (1)(h)) 

The Eligible Property (“Property”) is located at 626 and 636 East Front Street, in Section 2 (Township 27 
North /Range 11 West) in the City of Traverse City, Grand Traverse County, Michigan. The Property is 
situated southwest of the intersection of East Front Street and Hope Street. The Property consists of two 
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parcels that contain approximately 1.34 acres. The Property is located in an area of the City of Traverse 
City (“City”) that is characterized by commercial, multi‐tenant residential, resort, and recreational 
properties. Grand Traverse Bay is nearby to the north. The Property is abutted by surface roadways, 
municipal water, sanitary and storm sewer services and electrical and gas utilities. 

For ease of reference, AKT Peerless has designated each of the Property parcels with a letter. These 
designations have no relevance to legally recorded data about the Property. See Attachment A, Figure 2 
– Eligible Property Boundary Map. 

Table 2‐A Eligible Property Parcel Information 

Parcel 
 

Address 
(Common Address) 

Tax Identification 
Number 

Basis of Brownfield 
Eligibility 

Approximate 
Acreage 

A  626 East Front Street 
(630 East Front Street) 

28‐51‐102‐003‐10 Facility 0.84 

B  636 East Front Street 
(630 East Front Street) 

28‐51‐102‐006‐10 Facility 0.50 

 
Please note, it is anticipated that the two parcels that comprise the Property will be combined to form 
one parcel once the redevelopment is complete. The new address is anticipated to be 630 East Front 
Street. 

The Property was zoned Hotel Resort District and underwent a conditional rezoning to C3 – Community 
Center District. The rezoning was approved on March 18, 2013 by the Traverse City City Commission. 
Prior to redevelopment the Property contained two vacant commercial buildings (a former restaurant 
building on Parcel A, and a former gasoline station building on Parcel B). Pursuant to the previously 
approved Brownfield Plan, demolition of the vacant buildings and infrastructure was completed in June 
2013. Site preparation included soil removal and dewatering. As noted in the introduction, dewatering 
costs significantly exceeded what was originally anticipated. Construction of the new building was 
initiated in July 2013 and is ongoing. 

The Project is redeveloping an underutilized vacant property into a contemporary multi‐story office and 
financial institution headquarters. The redevelopment integrates design elements, environmental 
cleanup, and economic development to further goals of the City, Grand Traverse County (GTC), the 
Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) and the Michigan Economic Development 
Corporation (MEDC). It will result in: (1) the community and municipal benefits of increased property 
taxes on the Property; (2) due care and additional response activities that will address the contamination 
on the Property, reducing the threat to human health and the environment; and (3) a substantial 
improvement to the appearance and aesthetics of the Property which will assist in increasing the 
property values of the neighboring community. The ongoing redevelopment of this site will include 
additional remediation, and completion of a new 21,266 square foot three story building with a partially 
finished basement.  
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TBA Credit Union is a growing financial institution. In order to meet the demands of its members and to 
have space to hire additional staff, a new location is necessary. TBA Credit Union searched other 
properties that would have been more affordable, but it decided that it was most important to be 
located within the City to best serve its members and non‐members alike.  

TBA Credit Union has a strong desire to put these two vacant properties back to productive use and 
improve the aesthetics of the neighborhood. TBA Credit Union is a large supporter of the community. It 
frequently participates in volunteer activities and conducts member and community educational 
seminars. A new building will allow TBA Credit Union the opportunity to provide expanded meeting and 
community event space to the neighboring community. TBA Credit Union’s mission is to serve the 
community by building trusted relationships, providing customized financial products, advocating 
financial literacy, and encouraging volunteerism. Redevelopment of this Property will ultimately help TBA 
Credit Union to meet its goals and those of the community. 

Attachment A includes site maps of the Eligible Property, refer to: Figure 1, Scaled Property Location 
Map, Figure 2, Eligible Property Boundary Map (which includes lot dimensions). The legal descriptions of 
the parcel(s) included in the Eligible Property are presented in Attachment B.  

Personal property is included in the Property. 

2.2 Basis of Eligibility (Section 13 (1)(h) , Section 2 (m)), Section 2(r) 

The Property is considered “Eligible Property” as defined by Act 381, Section 2 because: (a) the Property 
was previously utilized as a commercial property (gasoline station and restaurant); (b) it is located within 
the City of Traverse City, a qualified local governmental unit, or “Core Community” under Act 381; and 
(c) each of the parcels comprised by the Property has been determined to be a “facility.” 

Parcel A contained railroad sidings and an associated platform from the 1910s to the 1970s, warehousing 
from the late 1920s to the 1970s, and a restaurant from the late 1970s until the late 2000s. Parcel B 
contained railroad sidings and a fruit warehouse from the 1910s to the late 1960s, a gasoline service 
station from the late 1960s to the early 2000s, and a produce stand from the mid‐2000s to 2012. 

On July 21, 2012 AKT Peerless completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the Property 
on behalf of TBA Credit Union. Also in July 2012, AKT Peerless conducted a Phase II ESA on the Property. 
Prior subsurface investigations had been completed on the Property between 2001 and 2012 in 
association with the UST releases at 636 East Front Street. Based on analytical results obtained during 
the subsurface investigations conducted between 2001 and 2012, petroleum constituents (e.g., benzene, 
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, trimethylbenzene isomers, etc.) were detected on the property at 
concentrations exceeding MDEQ Residential Cleanup Criteria (RCC). 

On February 14 and 15, 2013, AKT Peerless conducted a Supplemental Phase II ESA including a soil gas 
evaluation to further evaluate contamination on the Property. Based on analytical results obtained 
during the 2013 Supplemental Phase II ESA, volatile including tetrachloroethylene and petroleum 
constituents (e.g., benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, trimethylbenzene isomers) were detected in 
soil and groundwater on the property at concentrations exceeding MDEQ RCC and Non‐Residential 
Cleanup Criteria (NRCC). Concentrations in soil were detected above the Groundwater‐Surface Water 
Interface Protection criteria and Drinking Water Protection criteria. Concentrations in groundwater were 
detected above the Groundwater‐Surface Water Interface criteria, Drinking Water criteria, and draft 
Groundwater Sump Concentrations for Vapor Intrusion. 
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Therefore, Parcels A and B meet the definition of a “facility” as defined by Part 201 of NREPA, Michigan 
PA 451 of 1994, as amended. 

A Restrictive Covenant (RC) for 636 East Front Street was submitted to the Register of Deeds by Blarney 
Castle in July 2012. The RC imposes requirements that users of the property must adhere to during 
redevelopment and future use. These RC requirements, along with the existing site conditions have 
created increased costs upon the proposed TBA Credit Union project, as evidenced by the increased 
dewatering budget necessary for completion of the Project.  

2.3 Summary of Eligible Activities and Description of Costs (Section 13 (1)(a),(b)) 

The “eligible activities” that are included in this Amendment are considered “eligible activities” as 
defined by Sec 2 of Act 381, because they include BEA activities, due care activities, additional response 
activities that are not a response activity under Part 201, and preparation of Brownfield and Act 381 
work plans amendments. The eligible activity costs presented in this Brownfield Plan Amendment are in 
addition to those already approved under Brownfield Plan adopted on April 24, 2013. 

The purpose of this Amendment is to authorize two sets of eligible activity costs. The first set includes 
due care activity costs. The second set includes (1) additional response activities associated with 
underground storage tank (UST) closure; and (2) costs for preparation of Brownfield Plan and Act 381 
Work Plan amendments. UST closure activities involve sampling and reporting to identify potential risks 
associated with residual contamination, assessment of appropriate due care pursuant to Part 213, and 
documentation of Part 213 compliance. 

A summary of the additional eligible activities above and beyond the eligible activities adopted in the 
April 24, 2013 Brownfield Plan and the estimated cost of each eligible activity intended to be paid for 
with Tax Increment Revenues from the Property are shown in the table below. As shown, GTCBRA covers 
only 95% of eligible activity costs. The Developer is solely responsible for the remaining 5%. 

Table 2‐C Estimated Cost of Additional Reimbursable Eligible Activities 

Description of Eligible Activities    Estimated Cost(a) 

1. Due Care Activities  $ 231,379

2. Additional Response Activities  $ 57,880

Subtotal  $ 289,259

3. 15% Contingency(b)  $ 43,389

4. Preparation of a Brownfield Plan Amendment $ 9,000

5. Preparation of Work Plan  $ 8,500

Subtotal  $ 350,148

6. GTCBRA 5% Withholding  $ (17,507)
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Description of Eligible Activities    Estimated Cost(a) 

Subtotal  $ 332,640

7. Authority Administrative Fees  $ TBD 

8. Up to Interest(c)  $ 0

Total(d)  $ 332,640

(a)Estimated costs are subject to approval by MDEQ. Any costs not approved by the MDEQ may 
become local only costs paid out of captured tax increment revenues from locally levied millages 
(to the extent available).  
(b)The contingency is applied to the preceding Subtotal, excepting the BEA Activities, which have 
already been performed. 
(c)Interest is calculated annually at simple interest based on approved Development Agreement 
at 2.5%; Interest capped in original plan at $565,026 
(d)Does not include Authority Administrative Fees 

 
A more detailed breakout of the eligible activities and the estimated cost of each eligible activity 
intended to be paid for with Tax Increment Revenues from the Property are presented in Attachment C, 
Table 1. Please note Table 1 in Attachment C documents the reallocation of funds to accommodate the 
increased groundwater treatment (dewatering) costs.  

It is currently anticipated that UST Closure activities will begin in the summer/fall of 2014.  

Tax increment revenue generated by the Property will be captured by the Authority and used to 
reimburse the cost of the eligible activities completed on the Property after approval of this 
Amendment. It should be noted that pursuant to Act 381, certain eligible activities may be completed 
prior to adoption of this Amendment. However, these eligible activities may not be reimbursed until the 
Amendment is adopted. 

In accordance with this Amendment and the associated Reimbursement Agreement, the amount 
advanced by the Developer will be repaid by the Authority, together with an interest rate up to 2.5% 
simple interest which has been negotiated within a development agreement, solely from the tax 
increment revenues realized from the Eligible Property. Payments will be made to the full extent 
incremental property tax revenues are or become available for such purpose under the Act. Based on 
the projected cost of eligible activities, interest reimbursement in this Amendment is not to exceed 
$113,482. However, if the actual cost of eligible activities turns out to be lower than the above 
estimates, interest reimbursement may be lower, subject to the maximum 2.5% simple interest 
calculation. 
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Tax increment revenues will first be used to pay or reimburse administrative expenses in accordance 
with Act 381. Capture of tax increment revenue for administrative expenses may extend the Developer’s 
reimbursement period. The amount of school tax revenues, which will be used to reimburse the costs of 
implementing eligible activities at this site, will be limited to the cost of eligible activities approved by 
the MDEQ, together with the interest rate provided above. In the event that the use of school tax 
revenues to reimburse specific eligible activities is not approved by the MDEQ, these specific activities 
will be reimbursed with local‐only TIF (to the extent available).  

The costs listed in the table above are estimated costs and may increase or decrease depending on the 
nature and extent of environmental contamination and other unknown conditions encountered on the 
Property. The actual cost of those eligible activities encompassed by this Amendment that will qualify for 
reimbursement from tax increment revenues of the Authority from the Property shall be governed by 
the terms of a Reimbursement Agreement with the Authority (the “Reimbursement Agreement”). No 
costs of eligible activities will be qualified for reimbursement except to the extent permitted in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of the Reimbursement Agreement.  

2.4 Estimate of Captured Taxable Value and Tax Increment Revenues (Section 13(1)(c)); Impact of 
Tax Increment Financing on Taxing Jurisdictions (Section 13(1)(g), Section 2(ee)) 

This Amendment anticipates the capture of tax increment revenues to reimburse the Developer for the 
costs of eligible activities under this Plan in accordance with the Reimbursement Agreement. A table of 
estimated tax increment revenues to be captured is attached to this Plan as Attachment C, Table 2. Tax 
increment revenue capture will begin when tax increment revenue becomes available; this is expected to 
occur in 2014.  

The total estimated cost of the eligible activities and other costs (including contingencyand interest) to 
be reimbursed through the capture of tax increment revenue pursuant to this Amendment is projected 
to be up to $332,640. The total amount of reimbursements approved in the original Brownfield Plan was 
$2,708,234. The total combined amount is $3,040,874. The estimated effective initial taxable value for 
this Plan is $933,700, and is based on land and real property tax only. Redevelopment of the Property is 
expected to initially generate incremental taxable value in 2014 with the first significant increase in 
taxable value of approximately $547,144 beginning in 2014.  

It is estimated that the Authority will capture the 2014 through 2042 tax increment revenues to 
reimburse the cost of the eligible activities, reimburse interest, and deposit into the State Brownfield 
Redevelopment Fund and LSRRF. The reimbursement period shall not exceed 30 years. 

The captured incremental taxable value and associated tax increment revenue will be based on the 
actual increased taxable value from all taxable improvements on the Property and the actual millage 
rates levied by the various taxing jurisdictions during each year of the plan are shown in Attachment C, 
Table 2. The actual tax increment captured will be based on taxable value set through the property 
assessment process by the local unit of government and equalized by the County and the millage rates 
set each year by the taxing jurisdictions. 
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2.5 Plan of Financing (Section 13(1)(d)); Maximum Amount of Indebtedness (Section 13(1)(e)) 

Eligible activities are to be financed by the Developer. However, on December 17, 2013, GTC  received a 
verbal approval from the MDEQ to increase the $397,424 Brownfield Revitalization Revolving Loan (RRL) 
currently being used for activities under the previously approved Plan and intends to utilize these 
additional RRL funds to assist with costs for future eligible activities included in this Amendment, 
pending formal approval. The Authority will reimburse the Developer for the cost of approved eligible 
activities, but only from tax increment revenues generated from the Property as available, and subject to 
the Reimbursement Agreement.  

All reimbursements authorized under this Amendment shall be governed by the Reimbursement 
Agreement. The Authority shall not incur any note or bonded indebtedness to finance the purposes of 
this Amendment. The inclusion of eligible activities and estimates of costs to be reimbursed in this 
Amendment is intended to authorize the Authority to fund such reimbursements and does not obligate 
the Authority or the County to fund any reimbursement or to enter into the Reimbursement Agreement 
providing for the reimbursement of any costs for which tax increment revenues may be captured under 
this Amendment, or which are permitted to be reimbursed under this Amendment. The amount and 
source of any tax increment revenues that will be used for purposes authorized by this Amendment, and 
the terms and conditions for such use and upon any reimbursement of the expenses permitted by the 
Amendment, will be provided solely under the Reimbursement Agreement contemplated by this 
Amendment. 

2.6 Local Site Remediation Revolving Fund (“LSRRF”) (Section 8, Section 13(1)(m)) 

The Authority has established a Local Site Remediation Revolving Fund (LSRRF). The Authority will 
capture incremental local and state school taxes to fund the LSRRF, to the extent allowed by law. 

2.7 Duration of Plan (Section 13(1)(f)) 
In no event shall the duration of the Plan exceed 30 years following the date of the resolution approving 
the Plan, nor shall the duration of the tax capture exceed the lesser of the period authorized under 
subsection (4) and (5) of Section 13 of Act 381 or 30 years. Further, in no event shall the beginning date 
of the capture of tax increment revenues be later than five years after the date of the resolution 
approving the Plan.  

2.8 Effective Date of Inclusion in Brownfield Plan Amendment 

The eligible activities and associated costs will become a part of the Brownfield Plan on the date this 
Amendment is approved by the GTC BOC. The date of tax capture shall commence as soon as TIR 
becomes available, but the beginning date of tax capture shall not exceed five years beyond the date of 
the governing body resolution approving the Plan amendment. 

2.9 Displacement/Relocation of Individuals on Eligible Property (Section 13(1)(i‐l)) 

There are no persons or businesses residing on the Eligible Property, and no occupied residences will be 
acquired or cleared; therefore there will be no displacement or relocation of persons or businesses 
under this Amendment. 
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2.10 Other Information 

The state and local breakdown of tax increment revenues anticipated to be used for reimbursement of 
eligible costs through this Amendment is summarized below.  

There are 51.0058 non‐homestead mills available for capture, with school millage equaling 24.0000 mills 
(47%) and local millage equaling 27.0058 mills (53%). None of the project will include homestead 
residential property, with those properties including the State Education Tax and local ISD taxes. The 
requested tax capture for MDEQ eligible activities breaks down as follows: 

Table 2‐D Tax Capture  

State to Local Tax Capture Eligible Activities, Interest, Contingency

MSF/MDEQ School tax capture (47%)  $156,341

MSF/MDEQ Local tax capture (53%)  $176,299

Total*  $332,640

*Does not include capture for LSRRF or Authority administrative costs 
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Attachment B 

Legal Description(s)



This information is based on digital databases prepared by Grand Traverse County. Grand Traverse County does not warrant, expressly or impliedly, or accept any
responsibility for any errors, omissions,or that the information contained in the map or the digital databases is currently or positionally accurate. 

PIN 51-102-003-10

OWNER TBA CREDIT UNION

SITUS 626 E FRONT

TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49686

OWNER MAILING 537 BAY STREET

TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684

TAX BILL RECIPIENT 537 BAY STREET

TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684

AREA 0.83 ACRES

CLASS 200

PREVOUS ASMNT $459,000

CURRENT ASMNT $714,300

SEV $714,300

TAXABLE VALUE $714,300

P.R.E. DATE

P.R.E. 0%

TAX DESCRIPTION THT PRT SEC 2 T27N R11W DES AS COM AT SW COR OF FRONT & HOPE STS TH S 88 * 11' 01" W
180.35 FT TO POB; TH S 88* 11' 01" W, 165 FT; TH S 1* 48' 59" E, 222.71 FT; TH N 88* 11' 01" E, 45.57 FT;
TH NE'LY 52.11 FT ALG THE ARC OF A 330.55 FT RADIUS CURVE TO 

TRANSFER 08/02/12 [2012R-14893WD] (WD) $1,450,000

- GRANTOR: MUGERIAN PROPERTIES LLC

- GRANTEE: TBA CREDIT UNION

TRANSFER 11/27/90 [827/265] (QC) $ 0

- GRANTOR: S&H MUGERIAN & G&M MUGERIAN

- GRANTEE: MUGERIAN PROPERTIES

VOTERS PRECINCT TC8

PRECINCT LOCATION GT COUNTY CIVIC CENTER

SCHOOL DISTRICT TRAVERSE CITY AREA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL EASTERN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

MIDDLE SCHOOL TRAVERSE CITY EAST MIDDLE SCHOOL

HIGH SCHOOL TRAVERSE CITY CENTRAL SENIOR HIGH

CITY TRAVERSE CITY

TOWN / RANGE / SECTION 27N / 11W / 02

LONGITUDE/LATITUDE 44º 45' 49.4616" / -85º 36' 32.0303"

GTC-BOC (District 1) DR DAN LATHROP

MI-HOUSE 104TH DIST WAYNE SCHMIDT

MI-SENATE 37TH DIST HOWARD WALKER

US-HOUSE MI-4TH DIST DAN BENISHEK

US-SENATE (Senior) CARL LEVIN

US-SENATE (Junior)) DEBBIE STABENOW

page 1 of 1
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This information is based on digital databases prepared by Grand Traverse County. Grand Traverse County does not warrant, expressly or impliedly, or accept any
responsibility for any errors, omissions,or that the information contained in the map or the digital databases is currently or positionally accurate. 

PIN 51-102-006-00

OWNER TBA CREDIT UNION

SITUS 636 E FRONT

TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49686

OWNER MAILING 537 BAY STREET

TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684

TAX BILL RECIPIENT 537 BAY STREET

TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49684

AREA 0.49 ACRES

CLASS 200

PREVOUS ASMNT $210,300

CURRENT ASMNT $219,400

SEV $219,400

TAXABLE VALUE $219,400

P.R.E. DATE

P.R.E. 0%

TAX DESCRIPTION THT PRT OF GOV LOT 3 SEC 2 T27N R11W DES AS COM AT SW COR FRONT & HOPE STS TH S 63.35
FT TH SW'LY 213.49 FT TH N 1 DEG 48'59" W 176.38 FT TH E 180.35 FT TO POB

TRANSFER 08/02/12 [2012R-14895WD] (WD) $450,000

- GRANTOR: BLARNEY CASTLE OIL CO

- GRANTEE: TBA CREDIT UNION

TRANSFER 11/17/94 [1033/722] (QC) $ 100

- GRANTOR: STEVENS JACK W & MARVA I

- GRANTEE: STEVENS MARVA I TRUST

TRANSFER 11/04/85 [1066/472] (LC) $225,000

- GRANTOR: STEVENS MARVA TRUST ET AL

- GRANTEE: BLARNEY CASTLE OIL CO

VOTERS PRECINCT TC8

PRECINCT LOCATION GT COUNTY CIVIC CENTER

SCHOOL DISTRICT TRAVERSE CITY AREA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL EASTERN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

MIDDLE SCHOOL TRAVERSE CITY EAST MIDDLE SCHOOL

HIGH SCHOOL TRAVERSE CITY CENTRAL SENIOR HIGH

CITY TRAVERSE CITY

TOWN / RANGE / SECTION 27N / 11W / 02

LONGITUDE/LATITUDE 44º 45' 49.7081" / -85º 36' 29.6401"

GTC-BOC (District 1) DR DAN LATHROP

MI-HOUSE 104TH DIST WAYNE SCHMIDT

MI-SENATE 37TH DIST HOWARD WALKER

US-HOUSE MI-4TH DIST DAN BENISHEK

US-SENATE (Senior) CARL LEVIN

page 1 of 2
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US-SENATE (Junior)) DEBBIE STABENOW
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Eligible Activities Table

2014 Brownfield Plan Amendment

TBA Credit Union

626 and 636 East Front Street

Traverse City Michigan

AKT Peerless Project No. 7688B

As of May 21, 2014

Environmental Eligible Activities (MDEQ) Requested Estimates

Reference Letters ‐

Activity

Original Brownfield Plan 

Approved Estimated Total 

Cost

2014 Brownfield Plan 

Amendment (Additional 

Costs)    

Total Brownfield Plan 

Estimated Costs

1000‐BEA Environmental Assessment Activities ‐
BEA Environmental Assessment Activities Total 36,011.00$                          ‐$                                              36,011.00$                          

2000‐Section 7a Compliance Analysis (Due Care Plan) and Due Care Activities ‐
Section 7a Compliance Analysis (Due Care Plan) and Due Care Activities Total 695,373.15$                        231,378.83$                               926,751.98$                        

3000‐Additional Response Activities ‐
Additional Response Activities Total 407,068.00$                        57,880.00$                                  464,948.00$                        

4000‐Environmental Insurance ‐
Reasonable Costs of Environmental Insurance 50,000.00$                          50,000.00$                          

Environmetal Eligibilities (MDEQ) Grand Total 1,188,452.15$                     289,258.83$                               1,477,710.98$                     

Non‐Environmental MSF Eligible Activities (MEDC) Requested Estimates

Activity

Original Brownfield Plan 

Approved Estimated Total 

Cost

2014 Brownfield Plan 

Amendment (Additional 

Costs)    

Total Brownfield Plan 

Estimated Costs

5000‐Demolition (County‐wide) ‐
Demolition Total 75,000.00$                          75,000.00$                          

6000‐Lead & Asbestos Abatement (County‐wide) ‐
Lead & Asbestos Abatement Total 37,709.60$                          37,709.60$                          

7000‐Site Preparation (a) (City of Traverse City Only) ‐

Site Preparation Total 554,848.50$                         554,848.50$                        

8000‐Infrastructure Improvements (City of Traverse City Only) ‐
Infrastructure Improvements Total 57,850.00$                          57,850.00$                          

Non‐Environmental MSF Eligible Activities (MEDC) Grand Total 725,408.10$                        ‐$                                              725,408.10$                        
9000‐Brownfield Plan and Act 381 Work Plan Preparation ‐

Brownfield Plan and Act 381 Work Plan Preparation Total 39,970.00$                           17,500.00$                                  57,470.00$                          

15% Contingency on Eligible Activities 281,677.39$                         43,388.82$                                  325,066.21$                        

GTCBRA Administration & Application Fees 20,500.00$                           20,500.00$                          

Eligible Activities Grand Total 2,256,007.64$                      350,147.65$                               2,606,155.29$                     

GTCBRA COVERED ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES = 95% OF GRAND TOTAL [b] 2,143,207.25$                      332,640.27$                               2,475,847.53$                     

Interest 565,026.00$                         ‐$                                              565,026.00$                        

Total Developer Reimbursement 2,708,233.25$                      332,640.27$                               3,040,873.53$                     



Table 2 Tax Increment Financing Estimates

2014 Brownfield Plan Amendment

TBA Credit Union

626 and 636 East Front Street

Traverse City, Michigan 

AKT Peerless Project No. 7688B
Eligible Expenses for Reimbursment under ACT 381

MDEQ Eligilbe Activites and Interest 2,200,419$     

MSF Eligible Activities and Interest 802,008$         Loan Incentives KEY: USER INPUT Automatic State/Local Millages

Local‐Only Expense 38,447$           LSRF 3,002,427$       Millage Percentage Eligible Cost

Local Site Remediation Fund Capture (2) 1,259,604$      EPA RLF ‐$                   Local 27.0058 52.95% 1,628,127$      

Total Eligible  Costs for TIF Reimbursement (5) 4,300,478$            State   24.0000 47.05% 1,412,746$      

Plan Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

Actual Year 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$         

1,480,844$       2,027,988$       2,657,400$       2,737,122$       2,819,236$       2,903,813$       2,990,927$       3,080,655$       3,173,075$       3,268,267$       3,366,315$       3,467,304$       3,571,323$       3,678,463$       3,788,817$       3,902,481$       4,019,556$       4,140,143$      

547,144$          1,094,288$       1,723,700$       1,803,422$       1,885,536$       1,970,113$       2,057,227$       2,146,955$       2,239,375$       2,334,567$       2,432,615$       2,533,604$       2,637,623$       2,744,763$       2,855,117$       2,968,781$       3,085,856$       3,206,443$      

‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                  

‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                  

‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                  

547,144$          1,094,288$       1,723,700$       1,803,422$       1,885,536$       1,970,113$       2,057,227$       2,146,955$       2,239,375$       2,334,567$       2,432,615$       2,533,604$       2,637,623$       2,744,763$       2,855,117$       2,968,781$       3,085,856$       3,206,443$      

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

STATE CAPTURE Millage Rate 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

State Education Tax (SET, less 3 for BRF) 3.0000 1,641$              3,283$               5,171$               5,410$               5,657$               5,910$               6,172$               6,441$               6,718$               7,004$               7,298$               7,601$               7,913$               8,234$               8,565$               8,906$               9,258$               9,619$              

School Operating (NA to Homestead) 18.0000 9,849$              19,697$             31,027$             32,462$             33,940$             35,462$             37,030$             38,645$             40,309$             42,022$             43,787$             45,605$             47,477$             49,406$             51,392$             53,438$             55,545$             57,716$            

State Total to Reimbursables  21.0000 11,490$            22,980$             36,198$             37,872$             39,596$             41,372$             43,202$             45,086$             47,027$             49,026$             51,085$             53,206$             55,390$             57,640$             59,957$             62,344$             64,803$             67,335$            

11,490$            34,470$            70,668$            108,540$          148,136$          189,508$          232,710$          277,796$          324,823$          373,849$          424,934$          478,139$          533,530$          591,170$          651,127$          713,471$          778,274$          845,610$         

State Brownfield Redevelopment Fund (BRF) 3.0000 1,641$              3,283$               5,171$               5,410$               5,657$               5,910$               6,172$               6,441$               6,718$               7,004$               7,298$               7,601$               7,913$               8,234$               8,565$               8,906$               9,258$               9,619$              

1,641$              4,924$               10,095$            15,506$            21,162$            27,073$            33,244$            39,685$            46,403$            53,407$            60,705$            68,306$            76,219$            84,453$            93,018$            101,924$          111,182$          120,801$         

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

LOCAL CAPTURE Millage Rate 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

TBA‐ ISD  2.9312 1,604$              3,208$               5,053$               5,286$               5,527$               5,775$               6,030$               6,293$               6,564$               6,843$               7,130$               7,427$               7,731$               8,045$               8,369$               8,702$               9,045$               9,399$              

County 6.2433 3,416$              6,832$               10,762$             11,259$             11,772$             12,300$             12,844$             13,404$             13,981$             14,575$             15,188$             15,818$             16,467$             17,136$             17,825$             18,535$             19,266$             20,019$            

NMC 2.9400 1,609$              3,217$               5,068$               5,302$               5,543$               5,792$               6,048$               6,312$               6,584$               6,864$               7,152$               7,449$               7,755$               8,070$               8,394$               8,728$               9,072$               9,427$              

TADL 1.1092 607$                  1,214$               1,912$               2,000$               2,091$               2,185$               2,282$               2,381$               2,484$               2,590$               2,698$               2,810$               2,926$               3,044$               3,167$               3,293$               3,423$               3,557$              

Local Unit Rate (Note need twp and village separate lines 13.4367 7,352$              14,704$             23,161$             24,232$             25,335$             26,472$             27,642$             28,848$             30,090$             31,369$             32,686$             34,043$             35,441$             36,881$             38,363$             39,891$             41,464$             43,084$            

BATA 0.3454 189$                  378$                  595$                  623$                  651$                  680$                  711$                  742$                  773$                  806$                  840$                  875$                  911$                  948$                  986$                  1,025$               1,066$               1,108$              

LOCAL ‐ Total Capture 27.0058 14,776$            29,552$             46,550$             48,703$             50,920$             53,204$             55,557$             57,980$             60,476$             63,047$             65,695$             68,422$             71,231$             74,125$             77,105$             80,174$             83,336$             86,593$            

14,776$            44,328$            90,878$            139,581$          190,501$          243,706$          299,263$          357,243$          417,719$          480,766$          546,461$          614,883$          686,114$          760,238$          837,343$          917,517$          1,000,853$       1,087,446$      

TOTAL TAX CAPTURE 51.0058 27,908$            55,815$             87,919$             91,985$             96,173$             100,487$          104,931$          109,507$          114,221$          119,076$          124,077$          129,229$          134,534$          139,999$          145,628$          151,425$          157,397$          163,547$         

1,641$              4,924$               10,095$             15,506$             21,162$             27,073$             33,244$             39,685$             46,403$             53,407$             60,705$             68,306$             76,219$             84,453$             93,018$             101,924$          111,182$          120,801$         

26,266$            78,798$            161,546$          248,121$          338,637$          433,214$          531,973$          635,039$          742,542$          854,615$          971,395$          1,093,022$       1,219,643$       1,351,408$       1,488,470$       1,630,989$       1,779,128$       1,933,056$      

27,908$            83,723$             171,641$          263,626$          359,800$          460,287$          565,217$          674,724$          788,945$          908,022$          1,032,099$       1,161,328$       1,295,862$       1,435,861$       1,581,488$       1,732,913$       1,890,310$       2,053,857$      

TOTAL CAPTURE Amount Percent

State (less BRF) 1,394,539$       44%

Local 1,793,364$       56%

(1) GTCBRA Policy does NOT consider all allowable 

MEGA activities, and will only reimburse up to 95% of 

the grand total. 

(2) After the developer has been repaid,  collection of 

state taxes can be 5 years or up to the amount 

approved by the MDEQ for eligible activities. Local tax 

can be captured for up to five years after repayment is 

complete. State approved MEGA activities cannot be 

captured into the LSRF, only DEQ activities.

(3) Increased 3% per year to adjust for inflation 

(4) Not applicable to 18 Mill School Operating tax 

(5) Not including Authority administrative expenses

New TV for Homestead (4)

Accumulated Total Tax Capture

Base (Existing) Taxable Value Homestead (TV):

Incremental Difference Non‐Homestead (New TV ‐ Exisiting)

State  BRF Accumulated Capture

Local ‐ Accumulated Capture to Reimbursables

     Acumulated for State BRF

      Accumulated for Reimbursement to Developer, Admin & LSRRF

Accumulated State Total to Reimbursables

TOTAL INCREMENT

Incremental Difference Homestead  (New TV ‐ Exisiting)

Check Cell Comments

Base (Existing) Taxable Value Non‐Homestead (TV):

New TV for Non‐Homestead (3)



Table 2 Tax Increment Financing Estimates

2014 Brownfield Plan Amendment

TBA Credit Union

626 and 636 East Front Street

Traverse City, Michigan 

AKT Peerless Project No. 7688B
Eligible Expenses for Reimbursment under ACT 381

MDEQ Eligilbe Activites and Interest 2,200,419$     

MSF Eligible Activities and Interest 802,008$        

Local‐Only Expense 38,447$          

Local Site Remediation Fund Capture (2) 1,259,604$     

Total Eligible  Costs for TIF Reimbursement (5) 4,300,478$           

Plan Year

Actual Year

STATE CAPTURE Millage Rate

State Education Tax (SET, less 3 for BRF) 3.0000

School Operating (NA to Homestead) 18.0000

State Total to Reimbursables  21.0000

State Brownfield Redevelopment Fund (BRF) 3.0000

LOCAL CAPTURE Millage Rate

TBA‐ ISD  2.9312

County 6.2433

NMC 2.9400

TADL 1.1092

Local Unit Rate (Note need twp and village separate lines 13.4367

BATA 0.3454

LOCAL ‐ Total Capture 27.0058

TOTAL TAX CAPTURE 51.0058

(1) GTCBRA Policy does NOT consider all allowable 

MEGA activities, and will only reimburse up to 95% of 

the grand total. 

(2) After the developer has been repaid,  collection of 

state taxes can be 5 years or up to the amount 

approved by the MDEQ for eligible activities. Local tax 

can be captured for up to five years after repayment is 

complete. State approved MEGA activities cannot be 

captured into the LSRF, only DEQ activities.

(3) Increased 3% per year to adjust for inflation 

(4) Not applicable to 18 Mill School Operating tax 

(5) Not including Authority administrative expenses

New TV for Homestead (4)

Accumulated Total Tax Capture

Base (Existing) Taxable Value Homestead (TV):

Incremental Difference Non‐Homestead (New TV ‐ Exisiting)

State  BRF Accumulated Capture

Local ‐ Accumulated Capture to Reimbursables

     Acumulated for State BRF

      Accumulated for Reimbursement to Developer, Admin & LSRRF

Accumulated State Total to Reimbursables

TOTAL INCREMENT

Incremental Difference Homestead  (New TV ‐ Exisiting)

Base (Existing) Taxable Value Non‐Homestead (TV):

New TV for Non‐Homestead (3)

END 

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043

933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$          933,700$         

4,264,347$       4,392,277$       4,524,046$       4,659,767$       4,799,560$       4,943,547$       5,091,853$       5,244,609$       5,401,947$       5,564,005$       5,730,926$       5,902,853$      

3,330,647$       3,458,577$       3,590,346$       3,726,067$       3,865,860$       4,009,847$       4,158,153$       4,310,909$       4,468,247$       4,630,305$       4,797,226$       4,969,153$      

‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                  

‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                  

‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                   ‐$                  

3,330,647$       3,458,577$       3,590,346$       3,726,067$       3,865,860$       4,009,847$       4,158,153$       4,310,909$       4,468,247$       4,630,305$       4,797,226$       4,969,153$      

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043

9,992$               10,376$             10,771$             11,178$             11,598$             12,030$             12,474$             12,933$             13,405$             13,891$             14,392$             14,907$            

59,952$             62,254$             64,626$             67,069$             69,585$             72,177$             74,847$             77,596$             80,428$             83,345$             86,350$             89,445$            

69,944$             72,630$             75,397$             78,247$             81,183$             84,207$             87,321$             90,529$             93,833$             97,236$             100,742$          104,352$         

915,553$          988,183$          1,063,581$       1,141,828$       1,223,011$       1,307,218$       1,394,539$       1,485,068$       1,578,901$       1,676,138$       1,776,880$       1,881,232$      

9,992$               10,376$             10,771$             11,178$             11,598$             12,030$             12,474$             12,933$             13,405$             13,891$             14,392$             14,907$            

130,793$          141,169$          151,940$          163,118$          174,716$          186,745$          199,220$          212,153$          225,557$          239,448$          253,840$          268,747$         

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043

9,763$               10,138$             10,524$             10,922$             11,332$             11,754$             12,188$             12,636$             13,097$             13,572$             14,062$             14,566$            

20,794$             21,593$             22,416$             23,263$             24,136$             25,035$             25,961$             26,914$             27,897$             28,908$             29,951$             31,024$            

9,792$               10,168$             10,556$             10,955$             11,366$             11,789$             12,225$             12,674$             13,137$             13,613$             14,104$             14,609$            

3,694$               3,836$               3,982$               4,133$               4,288$               4,448$               4,612$               4,782$               4,956$               5,136$               5,321$               5,512$              

44,753$             46,472$             48,242$             50,066$             51,944$             53,879$             55,872$             57,924$             60,038$             62,216$             64,459$             66,769$            

1,150$               1,195$               1,240$               1,287$               1,335$               1,385$               1,436$               1,489$               1,543$               1,599$               1,657$               1,716$              

89,947$             93,402$             96,960$             100,625$          104,401$          108,289$          112,294$          116,420$          120,669$          125,045$          129,553$          134,196$         

1,177,393$       1,270,794$       1,367,755$       1,468,380$       1,572,781$       1,681,070$       1,793,364$       1,909,784$       2,030,452$       2,155,497$       2,285,050$       2,419,246$      

169,882$          176,408$          183,128$          190,051$          197,181$          204,525$          212,090$          219,881$          227,907$          236,172$          244,686$          253,456$         

130,793$          141,169$          151,940$          163,118$          174,716$          186,745$          199,220$          212,153$          225,557$          239,448$          253,840$          268,747$         

2,092,946$       2,258,978$       2,431,335$       2,610,208$       2,795,792$       2,988,288$       3,187,903$       3,394,852$       3,609,354$       3,831,635$       4,061,930$       4,300,478$      

2,223,739$       2,400,147$       2,583,275$       2,773,326$       2,970,508$       3,175,033$       3,387,123$       3,607,004$       3,834,911$       4,071,083$       4,315,770$       4,569,225$      

LSRF TABLE Year 1 of LSRF Year 2 LSRF Year 3 LSRF Year 4 LSRF Year 5 LSRF Total

Local taxes to  LSRF 281,656$          120,669$          125,045$          129,553$          134,196$          791,119$       

State Taxes to LSRF Not To Exceed:  1,035,373$       72,322$            93,833$            97,236$            100,742$          104,352$          468,486$       

Total 353,978$          214,502$          222,282$          230,295$          238,548$          1,259,604$    

 Accumulated 353,978$          568,480$          790,762$          1,021,056$       1,259,604$      

 Developer 

Repaid 
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WORK PLAN TO CONDUCT  
MDEQ ENVIRONMENTAL ACTIVITIES AND 
MSF NON-ENVIRONMENTAL ACTIVITIES 
TBA Credit Union Redevelopment Project 
626 and 636 East Front Street, Traverse City, Michigan 49686 

1.0 Introduction 
The Grand Traverse County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority (the “Authority”) is submitting this Ac
381 Work Plan (“Plan”) for the property located at 626 and 636 East Front Street (the “Property”). The 
Property is situated southwest of the intersection of East Front Street and Hope Stree. The Property 
comprises two parcels that contain approximately 1.34 acres (Parcel ID Numbers 28-51-102-003-10 and 
28-51-102-006-00, respectively. The Brownfield Plan for the TBA Credit Union Redevelopment Project 
(“the Brownfield Plan”) was approved by the Authority on Aril 3, 2013. The City of Traverse City 
Commission approved a resolution concurring with the provisions o the Brownfield Plan on April 15, 
2013, and the Grand Traverse County Board of Commissioners approved the Brownfield Plan on April 24, 
2013. Refer to Attachment A for a copy of theBrownfield Plan and resolutios approving the plan.  

The Project proposes to redevelop an underutilized vacant property into a contemporary mul-story 
office and financial institution hequarters. The redevelopment integrates design elements, 
environmental cleanup, and economic development to further goals of the City of Traverse City, Grand 
Traverse County (GTC), the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) and the Michigan 
Economic Development Corporation (MEDC. It will result in: (1) the community and municipal benefits 
of increased property taxes on the Property; (2) due care activities that will address the contaminati
on the Property, reducing the threat to human health and the environment; and (3) a substantial
improvement to the appearance and aesthetics of the Property which will assist in increasing the
property values of the neighboring community. The overall redevelopment of this site will include 
demolition of theexisting structures,environmental activiti, and redevelopment of a new 21,266 
square foot three story headquarters building with a partially finished basemen.  

TBA Credit Union is a growing financial institution. In order to meet the demands of its mbers and to 
have space to hire additional staff, a new location is necessa. TBA Credit Union searched other 
properties that would have been more affordable, but it decided that it was most important to be
located within the City to best serve its members and non-members alike.  

TBA Credit Union has a strong desire to put these two vacant properties back to productive use an
drastically improve the aesthetics of the neighborho. TBA Credit Union is a large supporter of the 
community. It frequently partiipates in volunteer activities and conducts member and communit
educational seminar. A new building will allow TBA Credit Union the opportunity to provide expanded 
meeting and community event space to the neighboring communit. TBA Credit Union’s mission is to 
serve the community by building trusted relationships, providing customized financial products,
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advocating financial literacy, and encouraging volunteeris. Redevelopment of this Property will 
ultimately help TBA Credit Union to meet its goals andthose of the community. 

The Project is seeking incentives fro tax increment financing (TIF), the MDEQ Brownfield 
Redevelopment Loan (BRL) program, and the MDEQ Revitalization Revolving Loan Funds (RRLF program. 
Construction is expected to begin in summerof 2013, starting with site and building demoliti, 
followed by site preparatio, environmental activiti and construction 

Based on the current site conditions, certain activities are necessary to prepare the Property f
redevelopment. The following sections present site background information, current Propert
conditions, the proposed environmental and no-environmental activities, and the costs associated wit
the proposed activiti. In addition, the following sections summarize the proposed Michig Strategic 
Fund (MSF) eligible activities, the proposed MDEQ eligible activities, and the costs associated with th
proposed activitie 

1.1 Eligible Property Information 

 Location and Eligibilit 1.1.1
The Property is located at 626 and 636 East Front Street in the City of Traverse City, Michigan. It is 
situated southwest of the intersection of East Front Street and Hope Stree. The Property comprises two 
parcels that contain approximately 1.34 acres (Parcel ID Numbers 28-51-102-003-10 and 28-51-102-006-
00, respectvely). TBA Credit Union owns the Property.  

The Property was zoned Hotel Resort District and underwent a conditional rezoning t C3 – Community 
Center District. The rezoning was approved on March 18, 2013 by the Traverse City Commission. 

Please refer to the Brownfield Plan located in Attachment A for the Property legal descripti. Refer to 
Figure 1 for a Scaled Property Location Ma and Figure 2 for an Eligible Property Boundary Map/Plat 
Map. 

The Property is considered “eligible property” as defined by Act 381, Section 2 because: (a) the Propery 
was previously utilized forcommercial property (gasoline station and restaurant); (b) it is located within
the City of Traverse City, a qualified local governmental unit, or “Core Community” under Act 381; and 
(c) the Property (each parcel, independently) is determined to be a “facility.”  Please refer to the 
Brownfield Plan provided in Attachment A for the relevant supporting documentati 

 Current Ownership 1.1.2
Ownership information for theProperty parcels is summarized in the following table. For ease of 
distinction, the parcels have been assigned letter identifiers; however, the identifiers have no legal b
and should not be used for any purpose other than as a means of reference herein. 

Table 1-A Parcel Informatio 

Parcel Designatio Parcel Address Tax ID Number 

A 626 East Front Street 28-51-102-003-10 

B 636 East Front Street 28-51-102-006-00 
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Both parcels are owned by TBA Credit Union. The contact information for TBA Credit Union is 

Karen Browne 
TBA Credit Union 
2900 W. South Airport Road 
Traverse City, Michigan 49684 
Phone:  (231) 946-7141 

 Proposed Future Ownership 1.1.3
TBA Credit Union. 

 Delinquent Taxes, Interest, and Penaltie 1.1.4
No delinquent taxes, interest, or penalties are known to exist for the propert.  

 Existng and Proposed Future Zoning for Each Eligible Property 1.1.5
The Property is zoned C3 – Community Center District. The C3 – Community Center District zoning is 
appropriate and allows for the redevelopment by TBA Credit Union as proposed. 

1.2 Historical Use of Each Eligible Property 
The two Property parcels have been used individually for a variety of purposes. These uses have ranged 
from transportation to commercia. Parcel A contained railroad sidings and an associated platform from
the 1910s into the 1970s, warehousing from the late 1920s to the 1970s, and a restaurant from the late 
1970s until the late 2000. Parcel B contained railroad sidings and a fruit warehouse from the 1910s to 
the late 1960s, a gasoline service station from the late 1960s to the early 2000s, andintermittent
temporary produce stands from the mid-2000s to 2012. 

1.3 Current Use of Each Eligible Property 
The Property currently contains two vacant commercial buildings (a former restaurant building on Parcel 
A and a former gasoline station building on Parcel B. Exterior portions of the Property include paved
parking areas, driveways, and landscaped areas. In addition, a wooden deck patio, a greenbelt area, an
concrete dumpster enclosure are located on Parcel A; and a large canopy over two former pump islands, 
concrete, asphalt, gravel paved areas, and a small walk-in-cooler are located on Parcel B. The Property is 
not currently used for any significant or obvious purpose. 

1.4 Summary of Proposed Redevelopment and Future Use for Each Eligible Property 
This Project will involve the demolition of the existing structuresmanagement of construction derived
residual materials, and development of a new three-story building. The Project proposes to redevelop 
underutilized vacant property into a contemporary mul-story office and financial institutio
headquarters. The redevelopment integrates design elements, environmental due care management, 
and economic development to further goals of the City of Traverse City, Grand Traverse County (GTC), 
the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) and the Michigan Economic Development 
Corporation (MEDC. It will result in: (1) the community and municipal benefits of increased property 
taxes on the Property; (2) due care activities that will address the contamination on the Propert
reducing the threat to human health and the environment; and (3) a substantial improvement to the
appearance and aesthetics of the Property which will assist in incresing the property values of the 
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neighboring community. The overall redevelopment of this site will include demolition of the existin
structures, environmental activiti, and redevelopment of a new 21,266 square foot three story 
headquarters building with a partially finished basemen.  

1.5 Information Required by Section 15(15) of the Statute 

 Sufficiency of Individual Activitieso Complete Eligible Activiti 1.5.1
• Brownfield and Work Plan Preparatio—The Brownfield Plan and work plan have been 

completed in accordance with Act 381.  
• Infrastructure Improvements—Infrastructure improvements are sufficient to complete the 

project since they will result in improvements that will directly benefit the property and public 
generally. 

• Lead and Asbestos Survey and Abatement—Lead and asbestos survey and abatement activitie
are sufficient to complete the eligible activities because they will fully abate lead paint an
asbestos containing materials on the Property in preparation for bilding demolition 

• Demolitio—Site and building demolition activities are sufficient to complete the eligib
activities because they will completely remove existing development from the Prope.  

• Site Preparatio—Completion of site preparation activi is sufficient to complete the eligible 
activities because they will prepare the site for planned development activities (i.e., 
construction). 

 Necessity of Individual Activitieso Complete Eligible Activiti 1.5.2
• Brownfield Plan and Work Plan Preparatio—Approval of the Brownfield Plan and work plan is 

necessary to make the development financially feasible. 
• Infrastructure Improvements—All Infrastructure improvements proposed are necessary to 

comply with local rules and regulations, and will improve infratructure quality for the public 
generally. Consequently, the road improvements, transformer pole, and the associated support 
work tasks are necessary activities for successful redevelopme.  

• Lead and Asbestos Survey and Abatement—The current buildings on the Property need to be 
demolished to accommodate the new development. Asbestos and lead paint abatement 
activities are required to complete building demolition activities in accordance with state
federal regulations 

• Demolitio—Due to the presence of abandoned utilities, parking lots, and buildings, the sit
demolition and building demolition are necessary activi. Together, the site demolition and
building demolition will sufficiently complete demolition on the Property 

• Site Preparatio—Due to existingBrownfield conditions on the Property, completion of the sit
preparation activit—as well as demolition and lead and asbestos abatemen—are necessary 
to prepare the site for planned development activities (i.e., new constructi.  

 Reasonableness of Costs 1.5.3
The estimates for the individual activities are based on preliminary competitive. The estimates are
market-rate and are thus presumed to be reasonable. 

 Public Benefit 1.5.4
This development will provide a central downtown locale for one of Traverse City’s largest member 
owned financial institutis. TBA Credit Union’s mission is to serve the community by building trusted 
relationships, providing customized financial products, advocating financial literacy, and encouragin
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volunteerism. This development will ultimately allow TBA Credit Union to achieve its mission by serving
the public including members and non-members alike.  

This new development will serve the public community by providing a venue for meetings and
community events. In additon, this venue will provide a space to support community educational
seminars and volunteer activiti. It will also improve public sidewalks, roadways, and landscaping 
around the Property. 

These underutilized properties containing a vacanrestaurant and gasoline service station will be
transformed into a contemporary three-story financial institution headquarters. The visual and aesthet
improvements will be a significant and positive public benefit to the neighborhood. Overall, the new
development will result in additional tax revenue for all taxing jurisdictions once eligible activities h
been reimbursed. 

 Reuse of Vacant Buildings and Redevelopment of Blighted Property   1.5.5
This Project consists of redevelopment of property which currently contains two dilapidated, vacant 
buildings. Both could be designated as blighted or functionally obsolete, but since both are facilities, i
was unnecessary to do so. Neither structure could serve the commercial markets at generally accepted 
market rates. Therefore, the existing buildings will be demolishe.  

The new development will create a three-story financial institution headquartersIn addition,it will 
remove blight through redevelopment and the removal of existing building and/or structures. 
Ultimately, this ew development will positively impact the aesthetic and visual affect of the Propert 

 Job Creatio 1.5.6
An estimate of 6 full-time equivalent (FTE) jobs i anticipated to be retained anda conservative
estimate of 7 new jobs is anticipated to be created by his new project. The average annual salary for 
these positions will be $38,70. Based on 2,000 hours per year, the average hourly wage will be $19.35.   

 Unemployment Status 1.5.7
According to the Michigan Labor Market Information system, theTraverse City Labor Market Area 
unemployment rate was 8.9% in March 2013. Comparatively, theFebruary 2013 unemployment rate was 
8.8% in the State of Michigan, and 7.6% in the United States. 

 Contamination Alleviati 1.5.8
The Property will be prepared to make it suitable for development, and appropriate activities will b
performed to prevent unacceptable exposure to hazardous substances in soil and groundwater which 
may be hazardous to human health, safety, and the environment. Environmental conditions on the
Property are discussed in detail in Section 2.. Remedial activities are discussed in detail in Section .  

 Private Sector Contributio 1.5.9
TBA Credit Union is expecting an investment of approximately $7.285 million forthe Project. TBA Credit 
Union is applying for MDEQ loan funding through the BRL and RRLF programs estimated at $1,351,98. 
The balance will be funded directly by TBA Credit Union. 

 Cost Gap Comparison 1.5.10
Other Greenfield sites were considered that would have been more affordable. However, TBA Credit 
Union determined a headquarters located within the Traverse City limits would best serve its members 
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and non-members of the community. Refer to the Brownfield Plan provided in Attachment A for
information related toBrownfield costs. 

 Brownfield Creatio 1.5.11

This Project will not create a new Brownfield site. 

 Project Financial Data 1.5.12
The Project cannot proceed without the incentives contemplated for this redevelopmen. The Developer 
anticipates making an investment of approximately 7.285 million in real and personal property 
improvements on the Property. The Developer will finance all Eligible Activities under this Plan related t
improvements on the Property with MDEQ BRL and RRLF loans and private funds.  

 Incentive 1.5.13
The total estimated cost of the eligible activities to be reimbursed through the capture of tax increme
revenues is provided in Table 1. The reimbursement to the Developer through the capture of tax 
increment revenues is estimated to b $2.7 million, including interest. The Developer anticipates making
an investment of approximately $7.285 million in real property improvements on the Property with 
MDEQ BRL and RRLF loans and private funds. Redevelopment of the Property is expected to 
subsequently generate increases in taxable value and result in incremental taxable value in 2015. The 
Developer will finance all Eligible Activities under this Plan related to improvements on the Proper. 
Refer to Table 1 for additional detail on these activiti 

 Additional Informati 1.5.14
None. 

2.0 Current Property Conditions 

2.1 Property Eligibility 
The Property is considered “eligible property” as defined by Act 381, Section 2 because: (a) the Property
was previously utilized a commercial purpose; (b) it is located within the City of Traverse City, a qualified
local governmental unit, or “Core Community” under Act 381; and (c) it (each parcel, independently) is 
determined to be a “facility.” 

2.2 Summary of Environmental Conditions 
Under Part 201, a "Facility" “means any area, place, or property where a hazardous substance in excess 
of the concentrations hat satisfy the cleanup criteria for unrestricted residential use has been released
deposited, disposed of, or otherwise comes to be located.”  M.C.L. § 324.20101(1) (s). A "Release" 
“includes, but is not limited to, any spilling, leaking, pumping, pouring, emitting, emptying, discharging
injecting, escaping, leaching, dumping, or disposing of a hazardous substance into the environment, or
the abandonment or discarding of barrels, containers, and other closed receptacles containing a 
hazardous substance.” M.C.L. § 324.20101(1) (mm).  

 Environmental Investigatis 2.2.1
The following environmental investigationhave been completed on the Property: 
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• MDEQ File Informatio, (Various Consultants) 
• Phase I ESA, completed on July 27, 2012 by AKT Peerless  
• Phase II ESA, conducted on July 23, 2012 by AKT Peerless 
• Baseline Environmental Assessment, completed on August 1, 2012 by AKT Peerless 
• Supplemental Phase II ESA, completed on March 18, 2013 by AKT Peerless 
• Pre-Development Due Care Plan, completed on March 19, 2013 by AKT Peerless 

Summaries of the reports and activities relevant to si conditions, since at least 200, are provided in 
the following sections 

2.2.1.1  MDEQ File Informatio 
According to the MDEQ file information, in March 2000benzene and methyl-tert-butyl-ether (MTBE) 
were detected in off-site monitoring wells located on the northern adjoining property (Sunset Park). 
These wells were historically installed to monitor a release of trichloroethylene (TCE) migrating from
Meach’s Cleaners approximately 0.3-miles south of the property. In March 2001, the three underground 
storage tanks (USTs) located on Parcel B were subjected to tightness testing that identified the USTs we
not tigh. USTs #1 and #2 were subsequently taken off-line and pumped down. Four temporary 
monitoring wells were installed downgradient of the USTs that identified petroleum constituents i
groundwater above Part 201 Residential Drinking Water Criteria (DW. A confirmed release was reported 
on August 21, 2001 based on the analytical results 

In October 2004, an Administrative Inspection Warrant was granted to the MDEQ in order to conduc
response activities including investigations to characterize soil and groundwater on Property with 
regard to the August 2001 confirmed release. In November 2004, the MDEQ advanced twenty soil 
borings (SB-1 through SB-20) and installed thirteen monitoring wells (RL-1 through RL-13) on the 
Property and adjoining property to the north. In addition, the MDEQ conducted a geophysical survey
across the Property to determine if additional USTs were presen. The geophysical survey identified a
1,000-gallon waste oil UST south of the building.  

In January 2005, the waste oil UST was removed from the Property. During removal activities, severa
holes were observed in the eastern end of the UST, although no visual or olfactory evidence of a release 
was noted during the removal. Laboratory analytical results from soil samples collected from beneath
the UST identified the presence of naphthalene, -methylnaphthalene, and diesel range organics (DROs) 
in the eastern end of the excavatio. A second confirmed release was reported on January 19, 2005. 

In November 2008, USTs #1 through #3 were removed from the area east of the Parcel B building. Soil 
samples were collected from beneath each UST, along the piping runs connecting the USTs to the
dispensers, and beneath the six fuel dispensers. No further information was availabl. In March 2009, a 
Consent Judgment was handed down that identified Blarney Castle Oil Company as liable or the 
petroleum releases on the Property. The judgment also indicated that a Final Assessment Report (FAR) 
and Corrective Action Plan (CAP) would need to be completed by March 201 

Between September 2009 and January 2010, Compliance, Inc. advanced nine soil borings, installed ten 
temporary monitoring wells and two permanent monitoring wells on the Property and the northern 
adjoining property. A total of forty-five soil samples were collected for gasoline range volatile organic
compounds (VOCs), VOCs, lead, and waste oil UST parameters. Soil impact was identified beneath the
north ends of former USTs #1 and #2, beneath each of the six fuel dispensers, and beneath the waste oil 
UST. Groundwater was encountered between 8.0 and 10.0-feet below ground surface (bgs). Subsurface 
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conditions consisted of medium grain sand from ground surface to 9.-feet bgs, underlain by medium to 
coarse grain sand with discontinuousfine to coarse gravel layers to 15.0 feet bgs, the maximum depth 
explored. The report also noted that the medium to coarse grain sand layer exists to at least 62.0-feet 
bgs according to previous MDEQ soil borings. 

A FAR was submitted in March 2010 that identified the following proposed CAP: continued groundwat
monitoring to demonstrate plume stability; and natural attenuation in combination with a restrict
covenant (RC). According to the CAP, semi-annual groundwater sampling would occur until the o-site 
groundwater was determined to be below Tier I Risk Based Screening Levels (RBSLs) for drinking water 
and groundwater to surface water interface. The RC would be submitted to the Register of Deeds that
would include the following: (1) restricton on any type of groundwater use on the Property (other than 
monitoring); and (2) a provision that the property must remain in commercial use. 

The MDEQ issued a failure to comply with consent judgment document in January 2011 citing that the
FAR was submitted with the following deficiencies: (1) the presence or absence of free product on the
property was not determined; (2) the extent of Soil Saturation Screening Levels Csat) soils was not 
determined; and (3) the CAP did not address all contamination (i.e, soil impact is acting as a
groundwater conduit). 

Blarney Castle submitted a second FAR on January 3, 2012which indicated that after several discussions
with the MDEQ, it was determined the main concern was that the MDEQ did not believe the CAP 
provided proper protection to human health and the environmen. It was determined the solution would
be to implement an on-site and off-site RC (i.e., Sunset Park); as well as implement a Michigan 
Department of Transportation MDOT) Institutional Control License to document assumed impact in th
MDOT right of way. As such, the MDEQ issued a response to the FAR in March 2012 that included an 
audit of the FAR stating the FAR is approved pending the inclusion of the MDEQ comments into the final 
version of the restrictions (the on and o-site RCs) and the MDOT form.” 

Restrictive Covenant 

An RC for 636 East Front Street was submitted to the Register of Deeds by Blarney Castle in July 201. 
The RC imposes requirements that users of the Property must adhere to during redevelopment and 
future use. The RC requirements are summarized below: 

• The Property must remain non-residentil in perpetuity. 
• Users must maintain exposure controls (direct contact barrier), in compliance with the Leaking 

Underground Storage Tank Final Assessment Report (FAR) dated January 3, 2012, in order to 
ensure the effectiveness and integrity of the correcve actio.  

• The redevelopment process must evaluate the vapor intrusion pathway or presumptively
remediate it. Additional response activities at the site may include installation of a vapor barr
on the building’s foundation systems and possibly a passie or active venting syste 

• Users are prohibited from groundwater use (though allows dewatering if fluid is managed 
correctly and possibly includes installation of a waterproofing membrane to the proposed
building foundation) 

• The redevelopment process must manage contaminated soils appropriately. 
• Users must prevent infiltration of water (i.e., maintain impervious surface across the Property

and may include specific engineering controls).  

These conditions may also be managed through the implementation of remediation of the site to 
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remove unacceptable levels of contamination.  

2.2.1.2  AKT Peerless’ July 2012 Phase I ESA 
AKT Peerless completed a Phase I ESA for the Property on July 27, 2012. The Phase I ESA included, but 
was not limited to: a site walkover; review of government records; assembly and review of data from 
area maps, as well as historical resources; and interviews with the site owner, others familiar with the 
Property, and government officials. This assessment has revealed evidence of the following recognized 
environmental conditions (RECs) associated with theProperty:  

REC 1 -  Railroad sidings were present along the northern portion of Parcel A from at least 1920 unti
1978 and Parcel B from at least 1920 until 1969 when they were remove. Potential concerns
typically associated with railroad spurs include the use of fill materials as ballast to support ties
and rails of the railroad tracks, and leaks or spills of hazardous materials or petroleum products. 

REC 2 -  A large coal pile was historically located on the southern portion of Parcel A in at least 194. AKT 
Peerless was unable to determine the length of time that the coal pile was located on the
Property. 

REC 3 -  Parcel B of the Property is identied on the state registered UST and leaking underground 
storage tank (LUST) databases. Parcel B of the Property historically operated as a gasoline filling 
station from at least 1969 through 200. Operations included the use of three gasoline USTs
(removed in November 2008), one 1,000-gallon waste oil UST (removed in 2005), and the use of 
six fuel dispenser on two pump islands (removed in November 2008). Two confirmed releases 
have been reported for this Parcel in August 2001 (gasoline) and January 19, 2005 (waste oil), 
which remain open. 

REC 4 -  Previous investigations on Parcel B have identified the property as a “facility” based 
petroleum impact in the soil and groundwater on-site. The most recent sampling event in April 
2012 identified the presence of benzene toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), and 
trimethylbenzene isomers (TMBs) in groundwater in excess of current Part 201 MDEQ 
Residential Cleanup Criteri. To date, no petroleum impacted soils have been removed from the 
Property. 

REC 5 -  Parcel B of the Property is also identified on the activity use limitations (AUL) database based 
a restrictive covenant filed for Parcel . The restrictive covenant was submitted to the Register o
Deeds that included the following: (1) restrict any type of groundwater use on the Property 
(other than monitoring); and (2) the property must remain in commercial use. 

REC 6 -  Parcel B of the Property also operated as an automobile service station from at least 1969
through 2001. During that time, two i-ground hydraulic hoists were utilized along with a trench 
drain inside the building. AKT Peerless observed the concrete floor within the former automobile 
service building to be stained with oil-based materials during the site reconnaissance. AKT 
Peerless did not identify any evidence of preious sampling within the building. 

REC 7 -  The southern adjoining property contained a railroad right of way from at least 1920 through 
1986. Potential concerns typically associated with railroad spurs include the use of fill materials
as ballast to support ties nd rails of the railroad tracks, and leaks or spills of hazardous materials 
or petroleum products. 
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REC 8 -  The southern and western adjoining properties were historically associated with the Traverse
City Lumber Company from the 1940s through 1986. Subsurface investigations on thes
properties have identified the presence of benzene, xylenes, TMBs, polynuclear aromati
(PNAs), naphthalene, and lead in soil and groundwater above current Part 201 Residential
Cleanup Criteria (RCC). 

REC 9 -  In addition, assessing departmentinformation identified the presence of an oil UST an
associated underground piping near a boiler building on the southern adjoining property 
(Traverse City Lumber Company), less than 100 feet from the Property boundary. 

REC 10 -  A nearby property identified as Mech’s Cleaners and located at 725 8th Street, has been 
identified as the source of a large tetrachloroethylene (PCE) groundwater plume that extends to
Grand Traverse Bay. The Property is located within this PCE plume. 

2.2.1.3  AKT Peerless’ July 2012 Phase II ESA 
On July 23, 2012, AKT Peerless conducted a Phase II ESA at the Property for the following purposes: (1) 
to evaluate for the presence of contamination on theProperty based on the RECs identified within AKT
Peerless’ July 2012 Phase I ESA; and (2) to obtain current data related to select historical concentrations
of contamination to determine if theProperty continues to meet the definition of a facility as defined i
Part 201 of Natural Resources Environmental Protection Act NREPA), Michigan Public Act (PA) 451, 1994, 
as amended. 

AKT Peerless conducted the following scope of work: (1) advanced 10 soil borings to a maximum depth 
of 16.0 feet bgs; (2) installed three temporary monitoring wells in the first encountered groundwater; (3) 
sampled three permanent monitoring wells present on Parcel B associated with the leaking underground 
storage tank (LUST) investigationi.e., RL-6, RL-8, and RL-2); (4) collected ten soil and six groundwater 
samples; and (5) submitted select samples for laboratory analysis fortarget parameters including:  VOCs, 
PNAs, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), and Michigan 10 Metals (arsenic, barium, cadmium, total 
chromium, copper, lead, mercury , selenium, silver, and zinc). In addition, the MDEQ and Compliance,
Inc. submitted several soil samples for laboratory analysis of select parameter, including BTEX, TMBs, 
PNAs, naphthalene, 2-methylnaphthalene, MTBE, and dissolved lead. The results of the Phase II ESA 
investigation identified the followi 

• Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, 2-methylnaphthalene, naphthalene, 1,2,4 
trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5 trimethylbenzene, and total chromium were detected in soil across the 
Property at concentrations eceeding the MDEQ Part 201 RCC. Various concentrations in soil
were detected above the Groundwater-Surface Water Interface Protection (GSIP) criteria and
Drinking Water Protection (DWP) criteri 

• Toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, naphthalene, 1,2,4 trimethylbenzene, and 1,3,5 
trimethylbenzene were detected in shallow groundwater at the Property at concentrations
exceeding the MDEQ Part 201 RCC. Various concentrations in groundwater were detected above
the Groundwater-Surface Water Interface (GSI) criteria and DW criteria. 

Based on the laboratory analytical results, theProperty meets the definition of a facility, as defined in
Part 201 of the NREPA, Michigan Public Act (PA) 451, 1994, as amended. 

2.2.1.4  AKT Peerless’ August 2012 BEA 
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Based on laboratory analytical results,both parcels of the Property meet the definition of a facility, as
defined in Part 201 of the NREPA, Michigan PA 451, 1994, as amended. AKT Peerless completed a BEA for 
the Property on behalf of TBA Credit Union on August 1, 2012. The BEA was disclosed to the MDEQ. 

2.2.1.5  AKT Peerless’ March 2013 Supplemental Phase II ESA 
On March 18, 2013, AKT Peerless completed a Supplemental Phase II ESA at the Property to evaluate 
contamination on theProperty for due care considerations andredevelopment purposes. On February 
14 and 15, 2013, AKT Peerless conducted the following scope of work: (1) advanced 16 soil borings to 
depths ranging from 4.0 to 16.0 feet bgs; (2) installed two temporary monitoring wells to 30 feet bgs; (3) 
installed three soil gas sampling points; (4) collected twenty-two soil, three soil gas, and six groundwater 
samples; and (5) submitted select samples for laboratory analysisfor target parameters, including for 
VOCs, EDB, PNAs, PCBs, and Michigan 10 Metals. The results of the Phase II ESA investigation identifi
the following: 

• Benzene, toluene, xylenes, 2-methylnaphthalene, naphthalene, isopropyl benzene, n-
propylbenzene, 1,2,4 trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5 trimethylbenzene, and total chromium were 
detected in soil across the Property at concentrations exceeding theMDEQ Part 201 RCC and 
Non-Residential Cleanup Criteri (NRCC). Various concentrations in soil were detected above the
GSIP criteria and DWP criteria. 

• Ethylbenzene, isopropyl benzene, n-propylbenzene, xylenes, 2-methylnaphthalene, 1,2,4 
trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5 trimethylbenzene, and tetrachloroethylene were detected in 
groundwater at the Property at concentrations exceeding the MDEQ Part 201RCC and NRCC. 
Various concentrations in groundwater wer detected above the GSI criteria, DW criteria, and 
draft Groundwater Sump Concentrations for Vapor Intrusion (GSVI 

2.2.1.6  AKT Peerless March 2013 Pre-Development Due Care Plan 
AKT Peerless prepared a Pre-Development Section 7a Compliance Analysis (Due Care Pla) for the 
Property. The Due Care Plan summarizes environmental contaminants on the Property, and includes an 
exposure pathway evaluation and an outline of due care obligationbased on the current use of the 
Property (Non-Residential)including:  

• Undertaking measures to prevent exacerbation of existing contaminati 
• Exercising due care by undertaking response activities to mitigate unacceptable exposure 

hazardous substances, mitigate fire and explosion hazards due to hazardous substances, and
allow for the intended use of the Property in a manner that protects health and safety. 

• Taking reasonable precautions against the reasonably foreseeable acts or omissions of a third
party and the consequences that could result from those acts or omissions. 

• Providing reasonable cooperation, assistance, and access to the personsthat are authorized to 
conduct response activities at the facility, including the cooperation and access necessary for t
installation, integrity, operation, and maintenance of any complete or partial response activity
the facility. 

• Complying with any land use or resource use restrictions established or relied on in connectio
with the response activities at the facilit 

• Not impeding the effectiveness or integrity of any land use or resource use restriction employe
at the facility in connection with esponse activitie 

According to the Due Care Plan, no exposures or exacerbation are anticipated during the vacancy perio
prior to development of the TBA Credit Union Headquarters. 
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 Summary of Current Known Condition 2.2.2
As demonstrated in the preceding, the Property has been thoroughly investigated to determine the soil,
soil gas, and groundwater quality that currently exist at the Property. The existing site conditions alon
with the RC requirements have created increased costs upon the proposed TBA Credit Union Project. 
Excavation, dewatering, soil transportation and disposal, groundwater activities, storm water syste
and engineered controls must be carefully managed during the redevelopment as a result of the 
Brownfield conditions 

Blarney Castle is working towards closure of the LUST site (636 East Front Street) based on the RC filed 
with the Grand Traverse County Register of Deeds in July 2012. However, according to the MDEQ Storage 
Tank Information Database (SID) as ofMarch 14, 2013 the confirmed releases have not been closed.  

In addition to petroleum contaminants that are likely resultant of the LUSTs,other contaminants 
including VOCs, etc. have been detected on the Property at concentrations exceeding Part 201 RC. 
These additional contaminants are likely resultant of other historical uses of the Property (i.e., rail
sidings, coal storage, automobile repair, etc.) and off-site migration from contaminated propertie
nearby. The following tables summarize the current conditions relative to applicable Part 20RCC. 

Table 2-A Summary of Part 201 Exceedances in Soil 

Parameter 

Chemical 
Abstract 

Service (CAS) 
Number 

Sample Identification 
with Criteria 
Exceedance  

Part 201 Residential 
Criteria 

Exceeded/Established 
Criteria (µg/kg) 

Maximum 
Concentration 

(µg/kg)/Sample 
Location 

Chromium 7440-47-3 AKT B-2 0.5-2.0’ 
AKT B-4 0.5-2.0’ 
AKT SB-11 2.0-4.0’ 

GSIP/3,300 3,600 / AKT SB-11 

Benzene 71-43-2 AKT B-2 0.5-2.0’ 
AKT SB-01 2.0-4.0’ 
W Tank N** 
M Tank N** 
Dispenser 1** 
Dispenser 2** 
Dispenser 3** 
Dispenser 4** 
Dispenser 5** 
Piping 1** 
PW-N** 
PW-S** 
PW-M** 

DWP/100 1,580/Dispenser 2 

Toluene 108-88-3 Dispenser 2** GSIP/5,400 8,250/Dispenser 2 

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 AKT SB-02 10.0-12.0’ 
Dispenser 2** 
PW-N** 

GSIP/360 4,200/AKT SB-02 

n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 AKT SB-02 10.0-12.0’ DW/1,600 10,000/AKT SB-02 
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Parameter 

Chemical 
Abstract 

Service (CAS) 
Number 

Sample Identification 
with Criteria 
Exceedance  

Part 201 Residential 
Criteria 

Exceeded/Established 
Criteria (µg/kg) 

Maximum 
Concentration 

(µg/kg)/Sample 
Location 

Xylenes 1330-20-7 AKT SB-01 2.0-4.0’ 
AKT SB-02 10.0-12.0’ 
DEQ SB-5* 
DEQ SB-12* 
W Tank S** 
Dispenser 1** 
Dispenser 2** 
Dispenser 3** 
Dispenser 4** 
Dispenser 5** 
Dispenser 6** 
Piping 1** 
PW-N** 
PW-S** 
PW-M** 

DWP/5,600 
GSIP/820 

84,000/AKT SB-02 

2-
Methylnaphthalene 

91-57-6 AKT SB-02 10.0-12.0’ 
DEQ SB-5* 
DEQ SB-12* 

GSIP/4,200 32,000/DEQ SB-12 

Naphthalene 91-20-3 AKT SB-02 10.0-12.0’ 
DEQ SB-5* 
DEQ SB-12* 
Dispenser 1** 
Dispenser 2** 
East @ 6’4”*** 

GSIP/730 15,000/AKT SB-02 

1,2,4 
Trimethylbenzene 

95-63-6 AKT SB-01 2.0-4.0’ 
AKT SB-02 10.0-12.0’ 
DEQ SB-5* 
DEQ SB-6* 
DEQ SB-12* 
W Tank S** 
Dispenser 1** 
Dispenser 2** 
Dispenser 3** 
Dispenser 4** 
Dispenser 5** 
Dispenser 6** 
PW-N** 

DWP/2,100 
GSIP/570 

71,000/AKT SB-02 

1,3,5 
Trimethylbenzene 

108-67-8 AKT SB-02 10.0-12.0’ 
DEQ SB-5* 
DEQ SB-12* 
Dispenser 1** 
Dispenser 2** 

DWP/1,800 
GSIP/1,100 

29,000/AKT SB-02 
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Table Notes: 
DWP – Drinking Water Protection Criteria  
GSIP – Groundwater-Surface Water Interface Protection Criteria 
*Soil samples collected during November 2004 subsurface investigation 
**Soil samples collected during UST, piping, and dispenser removal in November 2008 
***Soil samples collected during waste oil UST removal in January 2005 
µg/kg = micrograms per kilogram. 
 

Table 2-B Summary of Part 201 Exceedances in Groundwater 

Parameter 

Chemical 
Abstract 

Service (CAS) 
Number 

Sample Identification 
with Criteria 
Exceedance  

Part 201 Residential 
Criteria 

Exceeded/Established 
Criteria (µg/L) 

Maximum 
Concentration 
(µg/L)/Sample 

Location 

Naphthalene 91-20-3 DEQ RL-6 
AKT SB-02/TMW-01 
14’ 
AKT SB-08/TMW-02 
30’ 

GSI/11 
GSVIC/5.0 

400/AKT SB-
02/TMW-01 

2-
Methylnaphthalene 

91-57-6 AKT SB-02/TMW-01 
14’ 
AKT SB-08/TMW-02 
30’ 

GSI/19 
GSVIC/5.0 

130/AKT SB-
02/TMW-01 

1,2,4 
Trimethylbenzene 

95-63-6 DEQ RL-5 
DEQ RL-6 
DEQ RL-9 
AKT SB-02/TMW-01 
14’ 
AKT SB-08/TMW-02 
14’ 
AKT SB-08/TMW-02 
22’ 
AKT SB-08/TMW-02 
30’ 

DW/63 
GSI/17 

3,010/DEQ RL-5 

1,3,5 
Trimethylbenzene 

108-67-8 DEQ RL-5 
DEQ RL-6 
DEQ RL-9 
AKT SB-02/TMW-01 
14’ 
AKT SB-08/TMW-02 
30’ 

DW/72 
GSI/45 

786/DEQ RL-5 
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Parameter 

Chemical 
Abstract 

Service (CAS) 
Number 

Sample Identification 
with Criteria 
Exceedance  

Part 201 Residential 
Criteria 

Exceeded/Established 
Criteria (µg/L) 

Maximum 
Concentration 
(µg/L)/Sample 

Location 

Xylenes 1330-20-7 DEQ RL-5 
DEQ RL-6 
DEQ RL-9 
AKT SB-02/TMW-01 
14’ 
AKT SB-08/TMW-02 
30’ 

DW/280 
GSI/41 

15,400/DEQ RL-5 

Toluene 108-88-3 DEQ RL-5 DW/270 
GSI/790 

9,120/DEQ RL-5 

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 DEQ RL-5 
AKT SB-02/TMW-01 
14’ 

DW/18 
GSI/74 

2,170/DEQ RL-5 

Isopropyl benzene 98-82-8 AKT SB-02/TMW-01 
14’ 

GSI/28 
GSVIC/5.0 

43/AKT SB-
02/TMW-01 

n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 AKT SB-02/TMW-01 
14’ 
AKT SB-08/TMW-02 
22’ 
AKT SB-08/TMW-02 
30’ 

DW/80 
GSVIC/1.0 

140/AKT SB-
02/TMW-01 

Chromium, Total 7440-47-3 AKT SB-02/TMW-01 
30’ 

DW/100 410/AKT SB-
02/TMW-01 

Lead 7439-92-1 AKT SB-02/TMW-01 
30’ 

DW/4.0 17/AKT SB-
02/TMW-01 

Tetrachloroethylene 127-18-4 AKT SB-02/TMW-01 
30’ 
AKT SB-08/TMW-02 
30’ 

DW/5.0 
GSVIC/5.0 

12/AKT SB-
02/TMW-01/AKT 
SB-08/TMW-02 

Table Notes: 
DW – Drinking Water Criteria 
GSI – Groundwater-Surface Water Interface Criteria 
GSVIC – Groundwater in Sump Vapor Intrusion Criteria 
µg/L = micrograms per liter. 
 

2.3 Functionally Obsolete 
"Functionally obsolete" means that the Property is unable to be used to adequately perform the
function for which it was intended due to a substantial loss ivalue resulting from factors such as
overcapacity, changes in technology, deficiencies or superadequacies in design, or other similar factors 
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that affect the Property itself or the Property's relationship with other surroundingProperty. The 
Property is a facility and has not been designated as functionally obsolete 

2.4 Blighted 
"Blighted" means property that meets any applicable criteria set forth in Act 381, as determined by the 
governing body. Since the Property is a facility, a blight determination has no been requested. 

2.5 Adjacent and Contiguous 
The City of Traverse City is considered a qualified local governmental unit as provided in Act 146 of 2000, 
as amended. The definition of “Eligible Property” in PA 381 of 1996, as amended, includes Property that
is located in a qualified local governmental unit and is a facility, functionally obsolete, or blighted and
includes parcels that are adjacent or contiguous to that Property if the development of the adjacent and
contiguous parcels is estimated to increase e captured taxable value of that Property. 

Both parcels comprised by the Property are facilites, so the adjacent and contiguouseligibility is 
redundant. 

3.0 Scope of Work 

3.1 MDEQ Eligible Activities 
The Property will be prepared to make it suitable for development. Appropriate BEA activities (Phase 
ESA, Phase II ESA, Supplemental Phase II ESA, and reports that have been completed as Act 381 eligible 
activities), due care activities, and additional response activities will be and have been perfor
prevent exposure to materials hazardous to human health, safety, and the environment. The BRA is 
applying for ~1.4 million dollars (~$1.4MM) in MDEQ loan funds. As available, loan funds are expected to 
be used to pay for all eligible due care, additional esponse, and demolition activities (refer to Tablein 
the attachmentsfor more details) to be incurred in the future under this Work Plan. The proposed loan 
scope of work is discussed in the following Sections. 

The Developer desires to be reimbursed for the costs of eligible activiti. Tax increment revenue 
generated by the Property will be captured and may be used to reimburse and/or finance the cost of the 
eligible activities completed on the Property, as authorized by Act 381, as amended and pursuant to th
terms of a Reimbursement Agreement (refer to Appendix C) with the Authority. Refer to Table 1 for a 
detailed description of the Eligibl Activities for the Project and Table 2 for taxncrement financing 
information 

The BRA is the applicant for the MDEQ loans and, if the loans are awarded, will administer the funds, as 
approved by MDEQ. Since the BRA, as part of its administrative oversiht, also approves TIF 
reimbursement, it will perform the due diligence to ensure that there is no overlap in the 
reimbursement of loan-funded and developer-funded costs. 

 Due Care Activiti 3.1.1

3.1.1.1  Due Care Planning 
A Phase I ESA, Phase II ESAs, BEA (August 1, 2012) and Pre-Development Due Care Plan have been 
completed for the Property. Due Care Plans for construction activit (Environmental Construction
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Management Due Care Plan) and operation of the Property following constructi (Post-Construction
Due Care Plan), will be completed.  

To demonstrate compliance with Section 20107a (“Due Care”), minimum “response activity plans,
which may be necessary during site use and ownership, will be outlined. The proposed response 
activitieare related to: (1) mitigation of exposure tgroundwater whose contaminant concentrations
exceed MDEQ’s draft GSV; and (2) proper management of impacted soil and groundwater during 
construction activities whose contaminant concentrations exceed MDEQ’C.  

The “Due Care” Plans will be completed in accordance with Part 201 of the NREPA, 1994 PA 451, as 
amended, and MDEQ Instructions for Preparing and Disclosing Baseline Environmental Assessments and
Section 7a Compliance Analyses, effective March 11, 19, as amended. The Due Care Plans will evaluate 
the potential exposure risks associated with soil and groundwater contamination at the Property in ligh
of the nature of the proposed development construction activities and occupancy of the develop
property. A detailed breakdown of the costs associated with this task is provided later in this sectio.  

3.1.1.2  Dewatering 
Previous subsurface investigation observed groundwater at depths of approximately 13 feet bgs
Therefore, the potential for infiltration of grouwater into the planned excavations exists. To support
the proposed building construction, a temporary groundwater dewatering system will be installedduring 
the excavation of subsurface soils and construction of the proposed buildinfoundation andbasement, 
including the combined waterproofing/vapor barrier system. To excavate soil below the water table—in 
proximity to East Front Avenue and adjacent city streets—steel sheeting will be driven into the ground
(MSF approved activity). The sheeting is necessary to support the public infrastructure adjacent to th
Property and will assist with groundwater control in the open excavation. Dewatering will be undertaken
by jetted points, placement of temporary drain sump or laterals, or a combination of eac. The 
installation of the dewatering system will be an MS-approved activity, and the dewatering itsel—due to 
the groundwater contaminatio—will be an MDEQ-approved activity 

Based upon aquifer properties identifieduring site characterization and the planned depth of the su-
grade excavation, groundwater production during dewatering operations is anticipated to
approximately 150,000 gallons per day for approximately 90 days or a total of approximately 13,500,000 
gallons. This contaminated groundwater requires additional management to properly dispose. A City of
Traverse City Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) permit to discharge the contaminated water to the 
municipal sanitary sewer will be secured. Treatment of the produced contaminated groundwater will 
consist of utilizing an oxidation chemical precipitation/coagulation with filtration and final polishing 
carbon absorption. Samples will be collected from water initially pumped from the site and pos
treatment as specified by the WWTP permit. If carbon absorptionchanges are required, appropriate 
measures will be taken. 

3.1.1.3  Soil Assessment and Response Activiti 
Several investigations have been conducted on the Propertthat detected VOCs and metals in soil and 
groundwater at concentrations that exceed MDEQ’s Part 201 RC. Metals and VOCs detected in soil 
and/or groundwater at the Property during past investigations includ 

Chromium Lead 

Benzene Toluene 
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Ethylbenzene Xylenes 

n-Propylbenzene Isopropyl Benzene 

2-Methylnaphthalene Naphthalene 

1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene 

Tetrachloroethylene  

TBA Credit Union, intends to construct a financial institution headquarte. Therefore, TBA Credit Union 
plans to implement the following actions to remediate or otherwise mitigate environmental risk
associated with the impacted soil on the Property (refer to Figure 7 in the attachments in areas of new 
constructio. 

Affected Areas 

• Soil Management (Foundations 
Approximately 4,148 tons of contaminated soil must be excavated from the area surrounding the 
new foundation and basement as a due care response activit. The contaminated soil cannot be 
relocated and managed onsite within the Property boundaries due to land balancing 
requirements for the new development. Therefore, the soil must be removed from the Property 
and disposed at a Type II landfill in accordance with Part 201 Relocation of Soil Requirement. 
The cost includes excavation, transport,and disposal, decontamination of equipment (e.g.,
temporary truck wash facility, etc.) oversight (on-site environmental construction management)
and reporting, and environmental project management 

• Soil Management (Shooters Property Contaminated Soil) 
Approximately 50 tons of contaminated soil must be excavated in the area of the former 
Shooters Property due to contaminatio. The contaminated soil cannot be relocated and 
managed onsite within the Property boundaries due to land balancing requirements for the new 
development. Therefore, the soil must be removed from the Property and disposed at a Type II 
landfill as described in the preceding bullet. The cost includes excavation, transport,and 
disposal, decontamination of equipment (eg., temporary truck wash facility, etc.) oversight (on-
site environmental construction management) and reporting, and environmental projec
management. 

Please refer to Table 1, MDEQ and MSF Eligible Activity Costs, for specific line item costs for the duecare 
activities, anto Figure 7 for the locations of contaminated soi. 

3.1.1.4  Existing Monitoring Well Abandonment & Installation of Monitoring Wel 
To allow construction to proceed unimpeded and to manage due care responsibilities, the monitorin
wells currently present on the Property will be permanently abandoned to remove potential
contaminant conduits from the site. The wells will be appropriately abandoned in accordance with 
industry standards prior to the start of rough grading of the surface. Monitoring wells required for 
continued monitoring of the site will be reinstalled following development of the Property 

3.1.1.5  Installation of Impervious Asphal 
The RC on the Property mandates that users must prevent infiltration of water (i.e., maintainan 
impervious surface across the Property). Therefore, redevelopment of the site entails installation of
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impervious asphalt in the parking areas. Only a 2.5-inch minimum asphalt base layer over the aggregate 
layer has been included in the estimate to comply with this R requirement. The final 1.5-inch asphalt 
surface mixture as a riding course has not been included. 

3.1.1.6  Health and Safety Plan 
A site-specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP) will be completed for redevelopment activities at th
Property by each of the subsurface contractors and others that can come into contact with potentially
contaminated media during the performance of their work activiti. The HASPs will comply with 
appropriate guidelines including the following: 

• Michigan Occupational Safety and Health Act 
• Section 111(c)(6) of CERCLA 
• Occupational Safety and Health Administratio(OSHA) requirements 29 Code of Federal 

Regulation sCFR) 1910 and 1926; 
• Standard Operating SafetyGuide Manual (revised November 1984) by the Office of Emergency 

and Remedial Response; and 
• Occupation Safety and Health guidance manual for Hazardous Waste Site ActivitieNational

Institute for Occupational Health and SafetyNIOSH]/OSHA/USCG/ United States Environmental 
Protection Agency [U.S.EPA], Department of Health and Human Services [DHHS] Publication No.
85-115, October 1985). 

The HASPs will include the following elements: 

• Authorized personnel and definition of responsibilitie 
• Proposed activitie 
• Personal protective equipment; 
• Decontamination procedures 
• Work zone restrictins and delineations 
• Personal protection upgrade/downgrade action limit 
• Emergency information and telephone numbers 
• Incident documentation procedures; an 
• Contingency plans 

Oversight will be conducted to ensure due care issues are addressed while eligible activities an
construction activities are being comple. The following activities (at a minimum) will be documente 

• The type, location, quantities, etc., contaminated materials removed from the site and 
disposed at the landfill or other appropriately licensed disposal operation 

• The final disposition and location of any contaminated media that can be managed -site in 
accordance with due care requirements. 

• Monitoring for unanticipated materials and/or materials previously not identified, cluding 
collection of samples for additional waste characterizati 

• The type, location, materials and construction of vapor mitigation systems installed at the site
prevent future potentil vapor intrusion exposures. 

The Contractor Site Safety Officer will document and enforce HASP issues with workers at the Site, 
including: 
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• Verification of o-site worker training and current certification 
• Conducting sit-specific HASP training for workers entering the site. 
• Monitoring construction activities to ene the HASP is being followed, including use of 

Personal Protective Equipment PPE), decontamination of equipment, site security, etc 

A Construction Summary Report (CSR) will be prepared and submitted to the MD-RD at the 
completion of development actives. The CSR will summarize the due care issues addressed during the 
construction activities and will include such items as photographic documentation, disposal manifes
fill material load tickets, utility abandonment logs (if any), site plans, etc. toerify that the development 
construction activities were conducted accordance with approved plans. 

3.1.1.7  Brownfield/Greenfield Costs 
The requested reimbursement for due care activities in this Plan is for the cost in performing the eligibl
activities due tohe Brownfield conditions on the Property. It should be noted that a specific landfill for
soil disposal has not been selected for the Project; as a result, the excavation, transportation, an
disposal costs were estimated based on current market rates wit several licensed contractors.  

In the FoundationSoil Management Area (refer to Figure 6), soil is being removed as a due care response 
activit. Prior use of the site as a gasoline station has left significant contamination on the Prope. 
Refer to Section 2.2 for detail. Due to the presence of groundwater and sandy soils throughout the area, 
this soil presents an environmental risk to use of the Property, use of adjoining and nearby properties,
and nearby water bodies. These issues would not be present on a Greenfield site. MDEQ eligible activity
costs also include transportation, disposal, dewatering,decontamination of equipment,environmental 
construction management and environmental project management. 

In the Shooters Property Chromium Contaminated Area (refer to Figure 6), all soil remediation activiti
are response activities associated witthe chromium (and some VOCs) contaminated soil on the 
Property. There are three chromium-contaminated hotspots, which, in order to be able to perform the 
development’s land balancing requirements, must be removed to avoid exacerbatio. None of the 
excavation, transportation, disposal, and associated activitfor the chromium hotspots would be 
required at a Greenfield site.  

 Preparation ofBrownfield Plan and Act 381 Work Plan 3.1.2
AKT Peerless has prepared a Brownfield Plan and MDEQ and MSF Act 381 Work Plans for the Property in 
accordance with all applicable MDEQ and MSF guidance. 

 Additional Response Activit 3.1.3
Additional response activities to be conductet the eligible property consist of: (1) waterproof/vapor 
barrier membrane construction (includesdesign and obtaining MDEQ approval); and (2) storm water 
management (greenspace and rain gardens). Please refer to Table 1 in the attachment, MDEQ and MSF 
Eligible Activity Costs, for specific line item costs for the additional response activit 

3.1.3.1  Water Proofing/Vapor Barrier 
Soil and groundwater analytical results from site investigations completed on the Properhave 
demonstrated the need for a protectve barrier system of the  proposed basement extending below the 
groundwater table. Groundwater data collected to date indicates contaminants were detected in 
groundwater at concentrations exceeding the MDEQ draft Part 201 Groundwater in Sump Vapo
Intrusion Criteria (GSVIC). As such, a traditional designed basemen system with footing drainsdirecting
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ground water to a sump and pumping collected ground water to the nearest storm sewer manhole is not 
feasible for this project. Moreover, the barrier will also serve as a presumptive remedy for potentia
vapors at this site.  

The water proofing/vapor barrier system (i.e., CoreFlex®) recommended will be installed beneath the 
basement slab floor (including the elevator shaft)of the proposed building (approximately 6,500 sq. ft.)
and will be wrapped around the sides of the foundation 5,760 sq. ft.. The CoreFlex® water 
proofing/vapor barrier material was selected as it will also be utilized for waterproofing of the proposed
basement. CoreFlex® prevents the passage of petroleum and chlorinated volatile organic compounds in
liquid and gas vapors. The vapor barrier and waterproofing material consists of a 60 millimeter thick PVC, 
Elvaloy® KEE thermoplastic membrane reinforced wit a 5.0 oz. weft inserted knit polyester fabric
integrally bonded to an Active Polymer Core (APC) layer. All thermoplastic field seams will b
continuously welded during installation and guaranteed through an extensive quality assurance progra
(Hydroshield). CoreFlex® has been tested and approved in accordance with the following ASTM methods 
for waterproofing and vapor transmission resistance testing 

 

The water proofing system will be installed on the foundation in the open hol. The liner will encase the 
entire foundation system, including beneath and up to grade, to prevent possible water intrusion an
any vapors the concentrate adjacent to the basement. A monolithic foundation (a single concrete pour
construction) rather than prefabricated sections arbeing used for this constructio. The weight of the 
concrete foundation is being used to hold the building in place againstbuoyant forces that may develop 
beneath the water proofing liner. The foundation/basement concrete will also include the additiv
Xypex. This additive will provide the concrete with a self healing capability for small cracks that may
develop as the foundation settles, thereby also preventing intrusion of contaminated groundwater. 
cracks do develop, and water infiltrates the concrete, the additive will crystallize and seal the crack  
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3.1.3.2  Demolitio 
Site demolition will consist of removal of abandoned utilities, parking lots, and building foundatio
Utilities to be removed consist of -site gas, storm, sanitary, and water mains and utility structures. Site
demolition does not include unstable material that is referenced below in3.2.2 (Site Preparatio). 
Building demolition includesa demolition survey, and th actual demolition of the wo buildings on the 
Property. Demolition, though eligible on this projectat 636 East Front Street (Parcel B) is to be paid for 
with MDEQ loan funds, will be approved for the purposes of Act 381 as an MSF eligible activity 

3.1.3.3  Storm Water Management 
Precautionary measures will be utilized to eliminate the risk of erosion, runoff, and infiltration duri
construction and pos-construction activities to prevent the exacerbation of contaminatio
groundwater below the Property in accordance with the RC. During construction typical controls, such as
site grading to control runoff, storm water controls (e.g., diversions and filters), and erosion protection
will be installed to prevent contaminant migration through sedimentation, precipitation runoff, eion, 
and infiltration 

To the extent practicble, open excavation and soil will be limited during construction to prevensurface 
water infiltratio. Any surface water entering an open excavation area will be managed primarily with
the dewatering equipment in place to dewater the ground water. This dewatering operation will bein 
constant operation during the entire excavation through foundation/basement installation and ult
backfilling. Any exposed soil areas after backfilling of the foundation wille lined with an impervious 
material and direct storm water by tapering the grade to a temporary storm water control area before 
ultimately entering the city storm system 

Erosion controls (silt fencing or other barriers) will be utilized: (1) around the dwn gradient perimeter of 
the property; and (2) around any areas where excavated soil is stockpiled or mounded. Additionally,
stockpiled and mounded soil will be minimized and/or covered at the Property. A more detailed soil 
erosion control plan, and a soil erosion and sedimentation control (SESC) permit, will be
developed/obtained from the local permitting authority once a grading plan is finalized for the propert 

In accordance with the RC on the Property, the site plan design includes impervious pavement and 
hydraulic barriers/liners in any green space areas which includes rain garden collection areas that will
prevent storm water infiltrationto groundwater beyond the collection line. All surface storm water on 
the Property will be collected and directed to the City of Traverse City storm water sewer system after
capture (MSF non-environmental eligible activity. Under all green space and rain garden areas will be an 
under-drain capture system above a hydraulic barrier. This geomembrane liner will completely block flow 
and is being used for preventing exacerbation of contaminates in soil and groundwater. Th
geomembrane liner will more than likely have a minimum thickness of 30 mils and be ultraviolet (UV) 
resistant. Environmental eligible materials include under-drain materials and associated filter media, 
hydraulic barrier liners, connection lines to the storm system o-site, temporary holding tanks (if 
needed), and additional gaskets and seals installed in the stor water piping system.  

Due to the relatively shallow groundwater at the Property, chemical resistant utility seals, gaskets, an
pipe polywrap liners will be required to protect the storm water utilities from infiltration of potentia
contaminated media and for compliance with applicable construction regulations. The constructi
materials will be screened in advance of selection and use for chemical compatibility with th
contaminant constituents identified at the Propert 
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Non-environmental eligible (MSF) material includes standard storm water piping and infrastructure to 
transport storm water to the City of Traverse City storm water sewer system. See Section 3.2.2 for more
detail on non-environmental materials. 

 Environmental Insurance 3.1.4
Because of the contaminated nature of the Property, the Developer may elect to purchase 
environmental insurance. Reasonable costs of environmental insurance, in accordance with Act 381, are 
therefore included as an eligible activity 

3.2 MSF Eligible Activities 
The non-environmental eligible activities will include infrastructure improvementsBrownfield and work 
plan preparation, demolition, asbestos and lead paint survey and abatement, and site preparati
activities, all of which were approved by the Authority d County Board of Commissioners. A summary 
of the eligible activities and the estimated cost of each eligible activity intended to be reimbursed w
Tax Increment Revenues from the Property are provided in the attachedTable 1 in the attachment. Also, 
figures depictng infrastructure improvements (Figure 6) and sampling locations related to previous
environmental investigations (Figures 4 and 5) are provided in the attachme. Additional, detailed
breakouts of the non-environmental activities being requested for MSF approval are describein the 
following sections 

 Lead & Asbestos Abatement 3.2.1
The Developer will abate lead paint and asbestos-containing materials prior to demolitio. Both 
buildings on the Property will be demolished. All asbestos abatement will be performed in accordance to 
OSHA Class I asbestos removal requirements as found in 29 CFR 1926.1101. In addition, air monitoring
will be performed to comply with OSHA requirements. 

 Site Preparatio 3.2.2
Site preparation activities will include the followi 

• Geotechnical Engineering—Investigation, engineering, and design as necessitated by n-native
soils to support selection of the appropriate foundation syst. These costs have not been 
incurred; they are related to geotechnical activities that will be completed after land balanci 

• Temporary Construction Access and/or Roads– Rough access road to support the 
redevelopment of the Property. 

• Temporary Erosion Control—Temporary erosion control measures will be necessary to minimize 
the amount of sediment and other material transported by storm water runoff from the 
Property. Controls will consist of silt fencing, and sediment bags. 

• Temporary Site Control—Chain link construction fecing with locking gates to secure the 
Property during construction 

• Excavation for nstable Material—Excavation,transportatio, and disposal of non-indigenous, 
non-contaminated material that is an impediment to redevelopment. 

• Excavation for Utility Relocation and RaGarden Soil Removal – Excavation, transportation, an
disposal of non-contaminated material that is necessary to support utility relocation and the rai
garden. 
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• Fill—Imported clean fill material to offset the removal of unstable material and utility & rain
garden excavatins is required for construction of the Project 

• Compaction & Su-base Preparation (related to MSF Eligible Activitie– Related to Fill including: 
(a) placement and compaction of imported fill to achieve the required soil strength for
redevelopment; and (b) a 6” sub-base for building and compaction 

• Dewatering (during MSF Eligible Activitie—Non-contaminated water removal will be required 
due to the high water table during excavation for unstable material and excavation of utili
relocation & rain garden soil removal 

• Relocation of Existing (Active) Utili– Relocation of existing (active) utiliti support the 
new development. The existing utilities due to the property’s previously developed condition 
a hindrance to the new development plans. 

• Temporary Sheetin and Shoring—Located on the east and north property lines and near East 
Front and Hope Streets. The purpose of the sheeting and shoringis to protect City sidewalks, 
utilities, and roadways during construction of the buildi 

• Soft Cost-Architecture, engineering, and other design activities specifically associated with sit
preparation activiti 

 Infrastructure Improvements 3.2.3
All Infrastructure improvements proposed will be publicly owned, maintained and operated, will support 
the project, and will serve others and/or the public. Please see Section 4.2.2 for unit costs, andFigure 6 
for the Infrastructure Improvements map. 

• Road improvements along East Front Street and Hope Street. Road improvements include road 
upgrades with approaches, curbs and gutters, ad sidewalks. They also include landscape buffers 
in the form of street trees, grass, and irrigation in the road easement. These improvements are
necessary due to construction activities and to support the new use of the Proper 

• Alternative Green StormWater Management Practice—the incremental increase in cost for 
green storm water management system to encourage infiltration, evaporation, an
evapotranspiratio—and reduce the volume of flow to the municipal storm water system. The 
cost is for excavation,backfill above filtration materials, landscaping above system, and design &
engineering. (hydraulic barriers/liners, piping, seals & gaskets, and other materials are an MDEQ 
Additional Response Activity cost; see Section 3.1.4.1 for more deta. Due to the RC on the 
Property, infiltration of water beneath the rain garde’s hydraulic liner is not permitted 

• Utility improvements to support the new use of the property. Utility improvements includ
storm water piping, surface water capture engineering, catch basins, and a transformer pole.  
Low impact development (LID) addresses storm water on this site through small, cost-effective
landscaped features and green spaces, located on the site to the extent possible give the 
restrictive covenant due to soil and roundwater contaminatio. These landscaped features are 
the primary building blocks of LID, and the project design has attempted to incorporate as many
LID components as possible. This contaminated site LID approach we applied will be typical to 
similar Brownfield redevelopment sites with environmental constraints across the state. 

 Brownfield and Work Plan Preparatio 3.2.4
Reasonable costs associated with development and preparation of aBrownfield Plan and Work Plan. 

 Contingenc 3.2.5
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A 15% contingency factor has ben included to accommodate unexpected conditions that may be
encountered during the redevelopment. 

4.0 Schedule and Costs 
The following subsections present the proposed schedule to complete the Project and the associated
costs. 

4.1 Schedule of Activities 
Demolition is scheduled tocommence on June 3, 2013 following the Grand Traverse County Brownfield 
Redevelopment Authority, the Grand Traverse County Board of Commissioners, MDEQ, and MSF 
approvals. Completion of the Project is anticipated to be within 1 years. 

4.2 Estimated Costs 
The itemized estimated costs to complete the Environmental and No-Environmental eligible activitie
including all labor, equipment, subcontractors, and materials under this Work Plan are provided in 
Sections 4.2.1 and 4.2.2 belowand in the attached Table 1 and Table . Actual interest associated with 
the eligible activities not to exceed 5% to address the true cost of conducting the eligible activi
associated with the development of this site is also included. Note: an interest calculation will be
determined, pending refinement of Eligible Activity and contingency costs, revisions to the Work Pla
tables, and possibly a proportionality adjustment due to local tax increment revenues being catured 
throughout the plan for GTCBRA Administration Fees and Local Only Activit. In addition, GTCBRA, by
policy, will reimburse only 95% of actual eligible activity costs 

Please note that eligible activities completed or anticipated to be completed prior to approval of the A
381 Work Plan by the MSF Board or MDEQ have been identified on Table 1 

 Description of MDEQ Eligible Activities Co 4.2.1
The estimated cost for the acvities plus contingency, and feedescribed in this sectionis $1,648,110. 
The County is applying for MDEQ loan funds to cover these costs, which will be reimbursed from the tax 
increment revenues generated from the Eligible Property. As available, loan funds are expected to be 
used to pay for all eligible due care, additional response, and demolition activities (refo Table 1 for 
more details). The Developer desires to be reimbursed for the costs of eligible activitiesIndividual costs 
associated with these activities are provided in the table below. See Table 1 for furthedetails. 

The BRA is the applicant for the MDEQ loans and, if the loans are awarded, will administer the funds, as 
approved by MDEQ. Since the BRA, as part of its administrative oversight, also approves TIF
reimbursement, it will perform the due diligence to ensure that there is no overlap in the 
reimbursement of loan-funded and developer-funded costs. 
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Table 4-A MDEQ Eligible Activiti 

Eligible Activity Total Estimated Cost 

BEA Environmental Assessment Activities  

Phase I ESA $2,000 

Phase II ESA $13,211 

Supplemental Phase II ESA $19,000 

BEA $1,800 

Due Care Response Activities  

Due Care Plans  

Pre-Construction Due Care Plan $1,800 

Environmental Construction Management Due Care Plan $10,000 

Post-Construction Due Care Plan $2,500 

Dewatering  

Dewatering-Frac Tank $132,825 

Dewatering-Analytical $5,000 

Dewatering-Disposal of Groundwater During Construction Activities $163,350 

Dewatering-Reporting & Management $3,000 

Soil Management (Foundations)   

Excavation $49,778 

Trucking $33,185 

Disposal $145,185 

Soil Management (Shooters Property Chromium-Contaminated Soil)   
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Eligible Activity Total Estimated Cost 

Excavation $600 

Trucking $400 

Disposal $1,750 

On-Site Environmental Construction Management  $37,500 

Environmental Project Management $15,000 

Due Care-Impervious Asphalt $70,000 

Temporary Truck Wash Facility $3,000 

Existing Monitoring Well Abandonment $5,000 

Installation of Monitoring Wells $8,000 

Health & Safety Plan (up to 3) $7,500 

Additional Response Activities  

Waterproof/Vapor Barrier   

Design-Waterproof/Vapor Membrane (including MDEQ approval) $35,000 

Monolithic Foundation $66,000 

Xypex Concrete Additive for Foundation Waterproofing $33,880 

Installation- Waterproof/Vapor Barrier $169,188 

Installation Oversight- Waterproof/Vapor Barrier $18,750 

Post-Construction Waterproof/Vapor Barrier QA/QC Inspection $15,000 

Passive Vapor Trench with Piping (if determined necessary by 
MDEQ) 

$15,000 

Green Space and Rain Garden Areas (Environmental Portion)  
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Eligible Activity Total Estimated Cost 

Hydraulic Liners $40,000 

Under-drain Piping $2,250 

Seals & Gaskets $2,000 

Associated Hydraulic Liner Materials $10,000 

Reasonable Costs of Environmental Insurance $50,000 

Subtotal $1,188,452 

Contingency (A 15% contingency factor has been included to 
accommodate unexpected conditions that may be encountered during 
redevelopment) 

$178,268 

Preparation of Brownfield Plan $5,000 

Preparation of MDEQ Act 381 Work Plan $5,000 

Subtotal $1,376,720 

GTCBRA 5% Withholding (68,336) 

Subtotal $1,298,384 

Interest $349,726 

Total MDEQ Eligible Activities $1,648,110 
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 Description of MSF Eligible Activities Co 4.2.2
The estimated cost for the activities plus conting, fees, and interest described in this section is
$1,007,808. A more detailed description of the costs associated with thes activities is provided in th
following table. Unit costs are provided where applicable. For additional support documentation, plea 
refer to Tables 1 and 2 in the attachment. For detail on certain Site Preparation activit, please see the 
Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Cost in Attachment , Supplemental Material. 

Table 4-B MSF Eligible Activiti 

Eligible Activity Estimated Cost 

Demolition  

Site Demolition $55,000 

Building Demolition $20,000 

Lead & Asbestos Abatement  

Asbestos and Lead Paint Survey $5,000 

Asbestos and Lead Paint Abatement $32,710 

Site Preparation  

Geotechnical Engineering $10,000 

Temporary Construction Access and/or Roads $2,000 

Temporary Erosion Control-Silt Fencing $5,000 

Temporary Erosion Control-Sediment Bags $2,000 

Temporary Site Control $10,000 

Soil Management (MSF Excavation for Unstable Material)  

Excavation $51,894 

Trucking $34,596 

Disposal $151,358 
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Eligible Activity Estimated Cost 

Soil Management (MSF Utility Relocation and Rain Garden Soil Removal)  

Excavation $8,520 

Trucking $37,275 

Disposal $36,166 

Compaction & Sub-base Preparation $29,240 

  

Dewatering  

Set-Up and Operation (first two weeks) $6,800 

Set-Up and Operation (remaining weeks) $7,000 

Monitoring $30,000 

Relocation of Existing Utilities $20,000 

Temporary Sheeting/Shoring $60,500 

Soft Costs $35,000 

Infrastructure Improvements  

Approaches $15,000 

Curbs and Gutter $7,200 

Sidewalks $4,050 

Landscaping 15,000 

Storm Water Piping $1,200 

Surface Water Capture Engineering $5,000 
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Eligible Activity Estimated Cost 

Catch Basins $2,400 

Alternative Green Storm Water Management Practices $17,500 

Transformer Pole $8,000 

Subtotal $725,408 

Contingency (A 15% contingency factor has been included to 
accommodate unexpected conditions that may be encountered 
during redevelopment) 

$108,811 

Brownfield Plan $5,000 

Preparation of MSF Act 381 Work Plan $5,000 

Subtotal $844,219 

GTCBRA 5% Withholding ($41,711) 

Subtotal $792,508 

Interest $215,300 

Total MSF Eligible Activities $1,007,808 

 

 Local-Only Costs 4.2.3
The project expects to incur $40,470 ($38,447 at the 95% GTCBRA reimbursement rate) in local-only 
costs for application fees and Act 381 Work Plan preparatio 

 Contingenc 4.2.4
Additionalresponse activities may include the response to unexpected contanatio. Though these are 
not expected, Brownfield sites may contain one or more of the following: 

• Encountering soil classified as hazardous waste; 
• historical septic systems or other underground structures or debris 
• contamination encountered during remova of underground utilities; a 
• other hazardous liquid or solid materials discovered at the building. 
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A 15% contingency factor has been included to accommodate for unexpected conditions that may b
encountered during the redevelopment.  

5.0 Project Costs and Funding 
The following subsections present the total estimated Project costs and the source and uses of fund 

5.1 Total Estimated Project Costs 
The total costs of the Non-Environmental Eligible Activities under this Work Plan are provided in Table 1
The Developer anticipates making an investment of up to 7.285 million in real and personal property 
improvements on the Property.  

5.2 Sources and Uses Of Funds 
The Developer anticipates investment of approximately 7.285 million in real property improvements on 
the Property including acquisition of the lan. Redevelopment of the Property is expected to 
subsequently generate increases in taxable value and result in incremental taxable value beginning in 
2015. The initial taxable value for theBrownfield Plan will be the Property’s 2013 assessment, because 
the Brownfield Plan received final approval in 2013. Tax increment revenue will be utilized to reimburse
the cost of eligible activiti. Table 2 provides an estimate of tax increment revenu. The Developer will 
finance all eligible activities under this Plan related to improvements on the Propert 

6.0 Limitations 
The taxable value on real property is estimated to increase at a rate of 1% each year (refer to Table 2) 

The incremental tax revenue estimates for the proosed development could vary from this estimate
affecting the time period it takes to reimburse the eligible activi. The cost estimates included within
this Act 381 Work Plan are just that—estimate—and the actual costs incurred may vary depending on 
site condition. If in fact the eligible activity costs exceed the estimated amount for reimbursement, th
Developer and the Authority may submit an amended Brownfield Plan and Act 381 Work Plan. Please 
reference the Brownfield Plan in Attachment A for additional informati 

All reimbursements authorized under this Plan shall be governed by the Reimbursement Agreement. The 
inclusion of eligible activities and estimates of costs to be reimbursed in this Plan are intended 
authorize the Authority to fund such reimbursements and does not obligate the Authority or the County 
to fund any reimbursement or to enter into the Reimbursement Agreement providing for the 
reimbursement of any costs for which tax increment revenues may be captured under this Plan, or which 
are permitted to be reimbursed under this Pla. The amount and source of any tax increment revenues 
that will be used for purposes authorized by this Plan, and the terms and conditions for such use and
upon any reimbursement of the expenses permitted by the Plan, will be provided solely under the
Reimbursement Agreement contemplated by this Plan. 
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GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
PA 381 ELIGIBLE ACTIVITY CONSIDERATION TABLE

Work Plan, Last Revision May 3, 2013

ENVIRONMENTAL ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES (MDEQ)

ACTIVITY TOTAL COST
LOCAL-ONLY 

REVENUES 
COST

STATE / LOCAL 
REVENUES 

COST

MDEQ 
Loan

TBA Credit 
Union

BEA Environmental Assessment Activities
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
Phase II ESA   $13,211 $13,211 $13,211
Supplemental Phase II ESA Site Investigations $19,000 $19,000 $19,000
Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA) $1,800 $1,800 $1,800

$36,011 $0 $36,011
Section 7a Compliance Analysis (Due Care Plan) and Due Care Activities
Due Care Plans - Pre, During and Post Construction

Pre-Construction Due Care Plan $1,800 $1,800 $1,800
Environmental Construction Management Due Care Plan $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Post-Construction Due Care Plan $2,500 $2,500 $2,500

Dewatering
Dewatering-Frac Tank and Carbon Filter with Aration, Chemical Precipitation and Oxidation (if 
necessary) (also includes operator and pump for 90 days) $132,825 $132,825 $132,825
Dewatering-Analytical $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Dewatering-Disposal of groundwater during construction activities $163,350 $163,350 $163,350
Dewatering-Reporting & Management $3,000 $3,000 $3,000

Soil Management (Foundations)
Excavation $49,778 $49,778 $49,778
Trucking $33,185 $33,185 $33,185
Disposal $145,185 $145,185 $145,185

Shooters Property Chromium-Contaminated Soil
Excavation $600 $600 $600
Trucking $400 $400 $400
Disposal $1,750 $1,750 $1,750

On-Site Environmental Construction Management $37,500 $37,500 $37,500
Environmental Project Management $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
Due Care - Impervious Asphalt $70,000 $70,000 $70,000
Temporary Truck Wash Facility $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
Other Specific & Unique Activities due to the Brownfield Conditions 
Existing Monitoring Well Abandonment $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Installation of Monitoring Wells $8,000 $8,000 $8,000
Health and Safety Plans (HASPs, up to 3 at $2,500 each) $7,500 $7,500 $7,500

$695,373 $0 $695,373
Additional Response Activities
Vapor Barrier (Passive Venting)

Design Vapor Barrier System with Waterproof membrane - including MDEQ approval $35,000 $35,000 $35,000
Monolithic Foundation (incremental increase over typical foundation) $66,000 $66,000 $66,000
Xypex Concrete Additive ofr Foundation Waterproofing $33,880 $33,880 $33,880
Vapor Barrier/install and oversight $169,188 $169,188 $169,188
Vapor Installation Oversight $18,750 $18,750 $18,750
Post-Construction Waterproofing - Vapor Barrier QA/QC Inspection $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
Passive Vapor trench with piping, if determined necessary by MDEQ $15,000 $15,000 $15,000

Rain Gardens - Environmental Portion - Any green space, including the public ROW
Liners $40,000 $40,000 $40,000
Piping $2,250 $2,250 $2,250
Seals & Gaskets $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
Materials above Liners $10,000 $10,000 $10,000

Other Specific & Unique Activities due to the Brownfield Conditions
$407,068 $407,068

Environmental Insurance
Reasonable Costs of Environmental Insurance $50,000 $50,000 $50,000

$1,188,452 $1,188,452

REQUESTED ESTIMATES

BEA Environmental Assessment Activities Total

Section 7a Compliance Analysis (Due Care Plan) and Due Care Activities Total

Additional Response Activities Total

ENVIRONMENTAL ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES (MDEQ) GRAND TOTAL



GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
PA 381 ELIGIBLE ACTIVITY CONSIDERATION TABLE

Work Plan, Last Revision May 3, 2013

NON-ENVIRONMENTAL MSF ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES (MEDC)

ACTIVITY TOTAL COST
LOCAL-ONLY 

REVENUES 
COST

STATE / LOCAL 
REVENUES 

COST

Demolition (County-wide)
Site Demolition $55,000 $55,000 $55,000
Building Demolition $20,000 $20,000 $20,000

$75,000 $0 $75,000
Lead & Asbestos Abatement (County-wide)
Asbestos and Lead Paint Survey $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Asbestos and Lead Paint Abatement $32,710 $32,710 $32,710

$37,710 $0 $37,710
Site Preparation (a) (City of Traverse City Only)
Geotechnical Engineering $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Temporary Construction Access and/or Roads $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
Temporary Erosion Control-Silt Fencing $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Temporary Erosion Control-Sediment Bags $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
Temporary Site Control $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Soil Management (from MSF Excavation for Unstable Material)

Excavation $51,894 $51,894 $51,894
Trucking $34,596 $34,596 $34,596
Disposal $151,358 $151,358 $151,358

Soil Management (from MSF Utility Relocation and rain garden soil removal)
Excavation
Soil Transportation $8,520 $8,520 $8,520
Soil Disposal $37,275 $37,275 $37,275

Fill $36,166 $36,166 $36,166
Compaction & Sub-base Preparation (related to Eligible Activities) $29,240 $29,240 $29,240
Dewatering (Install and operate dewatering points)

Set-Up and Operation (first two weeks) $6,800 $6,800 $6,800
Set-Up and Operation (remaining weeks) $7,000 $7,000 $7,000
Monitoring $30,000 $30,000 $30,000

Relocation of Existing (Active) Utilities $20,000 $20,000 $20,000
Temporary Sheeting/Shoring $60,500 $60,500 $60,500

Soft Costs--so long as they are directly associated with Site Preparation activities (including 
engineering and design), professional fees and costs (does not include legal/attorney fees). $35,000

$35,000
$35,000

Other Specific & Unique Activities due to the Brownfield Conditions
$537,349 $0 $537,349

Infrastructure Improvements (City of Traverse City Only)
Approaches $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
Curbs and Gutter $7,200 $7,200 $7,200
Sidewalks $4,050 $4,050 $4,050
Landscaping $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
Stormwarter Piping $1,200 $1,200 $1,200
Surface Water Capture Engineering $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Catch Basins $2,400 $2,400 $2,400

Alternative Green Stormwater Management Practices-Excavation, backfill above filtration materials, 
landscaping on top, design & engineering $17,500

$17,500
$17,500

Transformer Pole $8,000 $8,000 $8,000
$75,350 $0 $75,350

$725,408 $0 $725,408

Brownfield Plan and Act 381 Work Plan Preparation
GTCBRA Applications $9,970 $9,970 $9,970
Brownfield Plan $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Act 381 Work Plan-MSF & MDEQ $20,000 $10,000 $10,000 $20,000

$39,970 $19,970 $20,000

15% Contingency on Eligible Activities $281,677 $0 $281,677 $176,346 $105,331
GTCBRA Administration & Application Fees $20,500 $20,500 $20,500

$2,256,008 $40,470 $2,215,538 $1,351,987 $904,020

$2,143,207 $38,447 $2,104,761
Interest $565,026 $565,026

Total Developer Reimbursement $2,708,233 $38,447 $2,669,787

Brownfield Plan and Act 381 Work Plan Preparation Total

REQUESTED ESTIMATES

Demolition Total

Lead & Asbestos Abatement Total

Site Preparation Total

Infrastructure Improvements Total
NON-ENVIRONMENTAL MSF ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES (MEDC) GRAND TOTAL

ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES GRAND TOTAL

GTCBRA COVERED ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES = 95% OF GRAND TOTAL (b)



GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
PA 381 ELIGIBLE ACTIVITY CONSIDERATION TABLE

Work Plan, Last Revision May 3, 2013

(b) GTCBRA will cover 95% of approved Eligible Activity expenses per the Development Agreement.  The applicant shall be 
responsible for 5% of the Eligible Activity expenses.

NOTES:

(a) The following NON-ENVIRONMENTAL MSF ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES have been historically deemed eligible by the Michigan 
Economic Development Corporation (MEDC) but are NOT considered eligible by the GTCBRA.  These activities are typical 
expenses found at any development or redevelopment site and will not be allowed as an Eligible Activity expense.

In-Eligible Site Preparation Activity Expenses

Construction Staking Related to Infrastructure Improvements, Site Preparation Activities, or Demolition

Clearing & Grubbing

Temporary Facility

Temporary Traffic Control

Legal/Attorney Fees



Table 2 - Tax Increment Financing Estimates
Project Name: TBA Credit Union
Traverse City

Eligible Expenses for Reimbursment under ACT 381
MDEQ Eligilbe Activites and Interest 1,652,478$     
MSF Eligible Activities and Interest 1,017,308$     Loan Incentives KEY: USER INPUT Automatic

Local-Only Expense 38,447$          LSRF

Local Site Remediation Fund Capture (2) 741,367$        EPA RLF -$                  

Total Eligible  Costs for TIF Reimbursement (5) 3,449,600$           

Plan Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Actual Year 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         
1,480,844$     2,027,988$      2,575,133$      2,652,386$      2,731,958$      2,813,917$      2,898,334$      2,985,284$      3,074,843$      

547,144$        1,094,288$     1,641,433$     1,718,686$     1,798,258$     1,880,217$     1,964,634$     2,051,584$     2,141,143$     
-$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
-$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
-$                 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

547,144$        1,094,288$     1,641,433$     1,718,686$     1,798,258$     1,880,217$     1,964,634$     2,051,584$     2,141,143$     

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
STATE CAPTURE Millage Rate 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
State Education Tax (SET, less 3 for BRF) 3.0000 1,641$             3,283$              4,924$              5,156$              5,395$              5,641$              5,894$              6,155$              6,423$              
School Operating (NA to Homestead) 18.0000 9,849$             19,697$           29,546$           30,936$           32,369$           33,844$           35,363$           36,929$           38,541$           
State Total to Reimbursables 21.0000 11,490$           22,980$           34,470$           36,092$           37,763$           39,485$           41,257$           43,083$           44,964$           

11,490$           34,470$           68,940$           105,033$         142,796$         182,281$         223,538$         266,621$         311,585$         

State Brownfield Redevelopment Fund (BRF) 3.0000 1,641$             3,283$              4,924$              5,156$              5,395$              5,641$              5,894$              6,155$              6,423$              
1,641$             4,924$             9,849$             15,005$           20,399$           26,040$           31,934$           38,089$           44,512$           

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
LOCAL CAPTURE Millage Rate 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
TBA- ISD 2.9312 1,604$             3,208$              4,811$              5,038$              5,271$              5,511$              5,759$              6,014$              6,276$              
County 6.2433 3,416$             6,832$              10,248$           10,730$           11,227$           11,739$           12,266$           12,809$           13,368$           
NMC 2.9400 1,609$             3,217$              4,826$              5,053$              5,287$              5,528$              5,776$              6,032$              6,295$              
TADL 1.1092 607$                 1,214$              1,821$              1,906$              1,995$              2,086$              2,179$              2,276$              2,375$              
Local Unit Rate (Note need twp and village separate lines   13.4367 7,352$             14,704$           22,055$           23,093$           24,163$           25,264$           26,398$           27,567$           28,770$           
BATA 0.3454 189$                 378$                 567$                 594$                 621$                 649$                 679$                 709$                 740$                 
LOCAL - Total Capture 27.0058 14,776$           29,552$           44,328$           46,415$           48,563$           50,777$           53,057$           55,405$           57,823$           

14,776$           44,328$           88,656$           135,071$         183,634$         234,411$         287,468$         342,872$         400,696$         

TOTAL TAX CAPTURE 51.0058 27,908$           55,815$           83,723$           87,663$           91,722$           95,902$           100,208$         104,643$         109,211$         
1,641$             4,924$              9,849$              15,005$           20,399$           26,040$           31,934$           38,089$           44,512$           

26,266$           78,798$           157,597$         240,103$         326,430$         416,692$         511,005$         609,493$         712,281$         
27,908$           83,723$           167,445$         255,108$         346,830$         442,732$         542,939$         647,582$         756,793$         

TOTAL CAPTURE Amount Percent

State (less BRF) 1,609,533$      44%

Local 2,069,844$     56%

(1) GTCBRA Policy does NOT consider all allowable 
MEGA activities, and will only reimburse up to 95% of 
the grand total. 

(2) After the developer has been repaid,  collection of 
state taxes can be 5 years or up to the amount approved 
by the MDEQ for eligible activities. Local tax can be 
captured for up to five years after repayment is 
complete. State approved MEGA activities cannot be 
captured into the LSRF, only DEQ activities.
(3) Increased 3% per year to adjust for inflation 
(4) Not applicable to 18 Mill School Operating tax 
(5) Not including Authority administrative expenses

Accumulated Total Tax Capture

Base (Existing) Taxable Value Homestead (TV):
Incremental Difference Non-Homestead (New TV - Exisiting)

State  BRF Accumulated Capture

Local - Accumulated Capture to Reimbursables

     Acumulated for State BRF
      Accumulated for Reimbursement to Developer, Admin & LSRRF

Accumulated State Total to Reimbursables

TOTAL INCREMENT

Incremental Difference Homestead  (New TV - Exisiting)

Check Cell Comments

Base (Existing) Taxable Value Non-Homestead (TV):
New TV for Non-Homestead (3)

New TV for Homestead (4)



Table 2 - Tax Increment Financing Estimates
Project Name: TBA Credit Union
Traverse City

Eligible Expenses for Reimbursment under ACT 381
MDEQ Eligilbe Activites and Interest 1,652,478$     
MSF Eligible Activities and Interest 1,017,308$     
Local-Only Expense 38,447$          
Local Site Remediation Fund Capture (2) 741,367$        
Total Eligible  Costs for TIF Reimbursement (5) 3,449,600$           

Plan Year
Actual Year

STATE CAPTURE Millage Rate
State Education Tax (SET, less 3 for BRF) 3.0000
School Operating (NA to Homestead) 18.0000
State Total to Reimbursables 21.0000

State Brownfield Redevelopment Fund (BRF) 3.0000

LOCAL CAPTURE Millage Rate
TBA- ISD 2.9312
County 6.2433
NMC 2.9400
TADL 1.1092
Local Unit Rate (Note need twp and village separate lines   13.4367
BATA 0.3454
LOCAL - Total Capture 27.0058

TOTAL TAX CAPTURE 51.0058

(1) GTCBRA Policy does NOT consider all allowable 
MEGA activities, and will only reimburse up to 95% of 
the grand total. 

(2) After the developer has been repaid,  collection of 
state taxes can be 5 years or up to the amount approved 
by the MDEQ for eligible activities. Local tax can be 
captured for up to five years after repayment is 
complete. State approved MEGA activities cannot be 
captured into the LSRF, only DEQ activities.
(3) Increased 3% per year to adjust for inflation 
(4) Not applicable to 18 Mill School Operating tax 
(5) Not including Authority administrative expenses

Accumulated Total Tax Capture

Base (Existing) Taxable Value Homestead (TV):
Incremental Difference Non-Homestead (New TV - Exisiting)

State  BRF Accumulated Capture

Local - Accumulated Capture to Reimbursables

     Acumulated for State BRF
      Accumulated for Reimbursement to Developer, Admin & LSRRF

Accumulated State Total to Reimbursables

TOTAL INCREMENT

Incremental Difference Homestead  (New TV - Exisiting)

Base (Existing) Taxable Value Non-Homestead (TV):
New TV for Non-Homestead (3)

New TV for Homestead (4)

State/Local Millages

2,669,786$      Millage Percentage Eligible Cost

Local 27.0058 52.95% 1,452,006$      

State  24.0000 47.05% 1,256,227$      

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         
3,167,088$      3,262,101$      3,359,964$      3,460,763$      3,564,586$      3,671,523$      3,781,669$      3,895,119$      4,011,973$      
2,233,388$     2,328,401$     2,426,264$     2,527,063$     2,630,886$     2,737,823$     2,847,969$     2,961,419$     3,078,273$     

-$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
-$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
-$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

2,233,388$     2,328,401$     2,426,264$     2,527,063$     2,630,886$     2,737,823$     2,847,969$     2,961,419$     3,078,273$     

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

6,700$              6,985$              7,279$              7,581$              7,893$              8,213$              8,544$              8,884$              9,235$              
40,201$           41,911$           43,673$           45,487$           47,356$           49,281$           51,263$           53,306$           55,409$           
46,901$           48,896$           50,952$           53,068$           55,249$           57,494$           59,807$           62,190$           64,644$           

358,486$         407,383$         458,334$         511,403$         566,651$         624,145$         683,953$         746,143$         810,786$         

6,700$              6,985$              7,279$              7,581$              7,893$              8,213$              8,544$              8,884$              9,235$              
51,212$           58,198$           65,476$           73,058$           80,950$           89,164$           97,708$           106,592$         115,827$         

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

6,547$              6,825$              7,112$              7,407$              7,712$              8,025$              8,348$              8,681$              9,023$              
13,944$           14,537$           15,148$           15,777$           16,425$           17,093$           17,781$           18,489$           19,219$           

6,566$              6,845$              7,133$              7,430$              7,735$              8,049$              8,373$              8,707$              9,050$              
2,477$              2,583$              2,691$              2,803$              2,918$              3,037$              3,159$              3,285$              3,414$              

30,009$           31,286$           32,601$           33,955$           35,350$           36,787$           38,267$           39,792$           41,362$           
771$                 804$                 838$                 873$                 909$                 946$                 984$                 1,023$              1,063$              

60,314$           62,880$           65,523$           68,245$           71,049$           73,937$           76,912$           79,975$           83,131$           
461,010$         523,890$         589,413$         657,659$         728,708$         802,645$         879,557$         959,532$         1,042,663$     

113,916$         118,762$         123,754$         128,895$         134,190$         139,645$         145,263$         151,050$         157,010$         
51,212$           58,198$           65,476$           73,058$           80,950$           89,164$           97,708$           106,592$         115,827$         

819,496$         931,273$         1,047,748$     1,169,061$     1,295,359$     1,426,791$     1,563,510$     1,705,675$     1,853,450$     
870,709$         989,471$         1,113,224$      1,242,119$      1,376,309$      1,515,954$      1,661,217$      1,812,267$      1,969,276$      



Table 2 - Tax Increment Financing Estimates
Project Name: TBA Credit Union
Traverse City

Eligible Expenses for Reimbursment under ACT 381
MDEQ Eligilbe Activites and Interest 1,652,478$     
MSF Eligible Activities and Interest 1,017,308$     
Local-Only Expense 38,447$          
Local Site Remediation Fund Capture (2) 741,367$        
Total Eligible  Costs for TIF Reimbursement (5) 3,449,600$           

Plan Year
Actual Year

STATE CAPTURE Millage Rate
State Education Tax (SET, less 3 for BRF) 3.0000
School Operating (NA to Homestead) 18.0000
State Total to Reimbursables 21.0000

State Brownfield Redevelopment Fund (BRF) 3.0000

LOCAL CAPTURE Millage Rate
TBA- ISD 2.9312
County 6.2433
NMC 2.9400
TADL 1.1092
Local Unit Rate (Note need twp and village separate lines   13.4367
BATA 0.3454
LOCAL - Total Capture 27.0058

TOTAL TAX CAPTURE 51.0058

(1) GTCBRA Policy does NOT consider all allowable 
MEGA activities, and will only reimburse up to 95% of 
the grand total. 

(2) After the developer has been repaid,  collection of 
state taxes can be 5 years or up to the amount approved 
by the MDEQ for eligible activities. Local tax can be 
captured for up to five years after repayment is 
complete. State approved MEGA activities cannot be 
captured into the LSRF, only DEQ activities.
(3) Increased 3% per year to adjust for inflation 
(4) Not applicable to 18 Mill School Operating tax 
(5) Not including Authority administrative expenses

Accumulated Total Tax Capture

Base (Existing) Taxable Value Homestead (TV):
Incremental Difference Non-Homestead (New TV - Exisiting)

State  BRF Accumulated Capture

Local - Accumulated Capture to Reimbursables

     Acumulated for State BRF
      Accumulated for Reimbursement to Developer, Admin & LSRRF

Accumulated State Total to Reimbursables

TOTAL INCREMENT

Incremental Difference Homestead  (New TV - Exisiting)

Base (Existing) Taxable Value Non-Homestead (TV):
New TV for Non-Homestead (3)

New TV for Homestead (4)

END 

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043

933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         
4,132,332$      4,256,302$      4,383,991$      4,515,510$      4,650,976$      4,790,505$      4,934,220$      5,082,247$      5,234,714$      5,391,756$      5,553,508$      5,720,114$      
3,198,632$     3,322,602$     3,450,291$     3,581,810$     3,717,276$     3,856,805$     4,000,520$     4,148,547$     4,301,014$     4,458,056$     4,619,808$     4,786,414$     

-$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
-$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  
-$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

3,198,632$     3,322,602$     3,450,291$     3,581,810$     3,717,276$     3,856,805$     4,000,520$     4,148,547$     4,301,014$     4,458,056$     4,619,808$     4,786,414$     

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043

9,596$              9,968$              10,351$           10,745$           11,152$           11,570$           12,002$           12,446$           12,903$           13,374$           13,859$           14,359$           
57,575$           59,807$           62,105$           64,473$           66,911$           69,422$           72,009$           74,674$           77,418$           80,245$           83,157$           86,155$           
67,171$           69,775$           72,456$           75,218$           78,063$           80,993$           84,011$           87,119$           90,321$           93,619$           97,016$           100,515$         

877,958$         947,732$         1,020,188$     1,095,406$     1,173,469$     1,254,462$     1,338,473$     1,425,592$     1,515,914$     1,609,533$     1,706,549$     1,807,064$     

9,596$              9,968$              10,351$           10,745$           11,152$           11,570$           12,002$           12,446$           12,903$           13,374$           13,859$           14,359$           
125,423$         135,390$         145,741$         156,487$         167,638$         179,209$         191,210$         203,656$         216,559$         229,933$         243,793$         258,152$         

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043

9,376$              9,739$              10,113$           10,499$           10,896$           11,305$           11,726$           12,160$           12,607$           13,067$           13,542$           14,030$           
19,970$           20,744$           21,541$           22,362$           23,208$           24,079$           24,976$           25,901$           26,853$           27,833$           28,843$           29,883$           

9,404$              9,768$              10,144$           10,531$           10,929$           11,339$           11,762$           12,197$           12,645$           13,107$           13,582$           14,072$           
3,548$              3,685$              3,827$              3,973$              4,123$              4,278$              4,437$              4,602$              4,771$              4,945$              5,124$              5,309$              

42,979$           44,645$           46,361$           48,128$           49,948$           51,823$           53,754$           55,743$           57,791$           59,902$           62,075$           64,314$           
1,105$              1,148$              1,192$              1,237$              1,284$              1,332$              1,382$              1,433$              1,486$              1,540$              1,596$              1,653$              

86,382$           89,730$           93,178$           96,730$           100,388$         104,156$         108,037$         112,035$         116,152$         120,393$         124,762$         129,261$         
1,129,045$     1,218,775$     1,311,952$     1,408,682$     1,509,070$     1,613,226$     1,721,263$     1,833,298$     1,949,451$     2,069,844$     2,194,606$     2,323,867$     

163,149$         169,472$         175,985$         182,693$         189,603$         196,719$         204,050$         211,600$         219,377$         227,387$         235,637$         244,135$         
125,423$         135,390$         145,741$         156,487$         167,638$         179,209$         191,210$         203,656$         216,559$         229,933$         243,793$         258,152$         

2,007,003$     2,166,507$     2,332,141$     2,504,088$     2,682,539$     2,867,688$     3,059,736$     3,258,891$     3,465,364$     3,679,377$     3,901,155$     4,130,930$     
2,132,425$      2,301,897$      2,477,882$      2,660,575$      2,850,178$      3,046,897$      3,250,947$      3,462,547$      3,681,923$      3,909,310$      4,144,947$      4,389,082$      

LSRF TABLE Year 1 of LSRF Year 2 LSRF Year 3 LSRF Year 4 LSRF Year 5 LSRF Total

Local taxes to  LSRF 57,064$           100,388$         104,156$         108,037$         112,035$         481,680$         

State Taxes to LSRF Not To Exceed: 777,548$         82,246$           87,119$           90,321$           259,687$         

Total 57,064$           100,388$         186,402$         195,157$         202,356$         741,367$         

 Accumulated 57,064$           157,452$         343,854$         539,011$         741,367$         

 Developer 
Repaid 
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PROJECT SUMMARY 
 
Project Name:  TBA Credit Union - Redevelopment and Reuse of 

Properties Located at 626 and 636 East Front Street, 
Traverse City, Michigan 

 
Developer: TBA Credit Union  

 2900 W. South Airport Rd. 
 Traverse City, Michigan 49684 
 Karen Browne 

 (231) 946-7141 
 
Eligible Property Location:  The Eligible Property is located at 626 and 636 East Front 

Street, Traverse City, Michigan.  Parcel ID Numbers 28-
51-102-003-10, and 28-51-102-006-00, respectively. 

 
Type of Eligible Property: Facility 
 
Project Description:  The project (Project) consists of the redevelopment of the 

Property, which is located at 626 and 636 East Front Street 
in the City of Traverse City.  The Project will include 
construction of a contemporary multi-story office and 
financial institution headquarters.  The redevelopment 
includes environmental activities, non-environmental 
activities and economic development to further goals of the 
City of Traverse City, Grand Traverse County, the 
Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) 
and the Michigan Economic Development Corporation 
(MEDC).  The comprehensive redevelopment of this site 
will include demolition of the existing structures (vacant 
gasoline station and restaurant buildings), remediation of 
soil and groundwater contamination, and redevelopment of 
a new 21,266 square foot three story building with a 
partially finished basement. The building will be the new 
TBA Credit Union corporate headquarters, as well as a new 
branch location. 
 
There is an existing source area of hydrocarbon 
contamination in the vicinity of the former dispenser 
islands of the vacant gasoline station.  Removal and/or 
treatment of this source area will be incorporated as a 
response activity for this project to ensure that it no longer 
adversely affects the quality of groundwater migrating from 
the site to the adjoining City of Traverse City Sunset Park 
and Traverse Bay. 
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TBA Credit Union is a strong supporter of the Traverse 
City community and is committed to putting these two 
underutilized properties back to productive use.  The 
project will greatly improve the appearance of the area and 
be an attractive gateway building into the City.  TBA 
Credit Union participates in several local volunteer 
activities, and it frequently conducts member and 
community educational seminars.  In addition, TBA Credit 
Union often receives requests from organizations to house 
meetings and other events.   The new building, therefore, is 
necessary for TBA Credit Union to further its goals of (a) 
better serving the community by offering more investment, 
mortgage, and commercial loan products, and (b) 
increasing civic participation.   

 
The Project is seeking approval of Tax Increment 
Financing (TIF) and an MDEQ Brownfield Redevelopment 
Loan.  Construction is expected to begin at the end of the 
2nd quarter of 2013. 

 
Eligible Activities: Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA) Activities 

{Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA), Phase II 
ESAs, and BEA}, Due Care Activities, Additional 
Response Activities, Preparation of a Brownfield Plan and 
Act 381 Work Plan, Demolition, Lead and Asbestos Survey 
and Abatement, Site Preparation, Infrastructure 
Improvements, and Reasonable Costs of Environmental 
Insurance.  

 
Reimbursable Costs: $2,821,034 (Est. Eligible Activities, Contingency, Interest) 
 $  (112,800) (GTCBRA 5% Withholding) 

$   741,367  (LSRRF) 
$3,449,601 

 
Duration of Plan: Estimated reimbursement of eligible activities is 25 years, 

not including administrative expenses and LSRRF deposits, 
which will extend tax capture (not to exceed 30 years) 

 
Estimated Total Capital 
Investment: $7.285 million 
 
Base Taxable Value: $933,700 
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List of Acronyms:  
BEA Baseline Environmental Assessment (Michigan process to provide new 

property owners and/or operators with exemptions from environmental 
liability) 

BFP or Plan   Brownfield Plan 
Developer   TBA Credit Union 
Eligible Property Property for property for which eligible activities are identified under a 

Brownfield Plan. 
ESA  Environmental Site Assessment 
FAR  Final Assessment Report 
GTC Grand Traverse County  
GTC BOC Grand Traverse County Board of Commissioners 
GTCBRA Grand Traverse County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority 
LSRRF Local Site Remediation Revolving Fund 
MDEQ  Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 
MEDC  Michigan Economic Development Corporation 
MSF  Michigan Strategic Fund (agency that approves use of school tax 

revenue to support non-environmental Brownfield activities) 
Phase I ESA  An environmental historical review and site inspection (no soil and/or 

groundwater sampling and analysis) 
Phase II ESA  Environmental subsurface investigation (includes soil and/or 

groundwater sampling and analysis) 
Property  The Eligible Property, located at 626 and 636 East Front Street, 

southwest of the intersection of East Front and Hope Streets in Traverse 
City, Grand Traverse County, Michigan.  It comprises 2 parcels. 

RCC  Residential Cleanup Criteria 
RC  Restrictive Covenant 
TIF  Tax Increment Financing (TIF describes the process of using TIR—i.e., 

TIF is the use of TIR to provide financial support to a project) 
TIR  Tax Increment Revenue (incremental increase in property tax revenue, 

usually due to redevelopment and improvement that is generated by a 
property after approval of a Brownfield Plan)  
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I. INTRODUCTION 
A. General 
Grand Traverse County, Michigan (the “County”), established the Grand Traverse 
County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority (the “Authority”) on October 29, 1997, 
pursuant to Michigan Public Act 381 of 1996, as amended (“Act 381”).  The primary 
purpose of Act 381 is to encourage the redevelopment of eligible property by providing 
economic incentives through tax increment financing for certain eligible activities. 

This Brownfield Plan (“Plan”) serves dual purpose;  to promote the redevelopment of and 
investment in certain “Brownfield” properties within the County, and to accomplish 
cleanup of environmental contamination on these properties.  Inclusion of Property 
within this Plan will facilitate financing of environmental response and other eligible 
activities at eligible properties, and will also provide tax incentives to eligible taxpayers 
willing to invest in revitalization of eligible sites, commonly referred to as 
“Brownfields.”  By facilitating redevelopment of Brownfield properties, this Plan is 
intended to promote economic growth for the benefit of the residents of the County and 
all taxing units located within and benefited by the Authority. 

The identification or designation of a developer or proposed use for the Eligible Property 
that is the subject of this Plan shall not be integral to the effectiveness or validity of this 
Plan.  This Plan is intended to apply to the Eligible Property identified in this Plan and, if 
tax increment revenues are proposed to be captured from that Eligible Property, to 
identify and authorize the eligible activities to be funded by such tax increment revenues.  
Any change in the proposed developer or proposed use of the Eligible Property shall not 
necessitate an amendment to this Plan, affect the application of this Plan to the Eligible 
Property, or impair the rights available to the Authority under this Plan. 

This Plan is intended to be a living document, which may be modified or amended in 
accordance with the requirements of Act 381, as necessary to achieve the purposes of Act 
381.  The applicable sections of Act 381 are noted throughout the Plan for reference 
purposes. 

This Plan contains information required by Section 13(1) of Act 381. 

II. GENERAL PROVISIONS 
A. Description of Eligible Property (Section 13 (1)(h)) 
The Eligible Property (“Property”) is located at 626 and 636 East Front Street, in Section 
2 (Township 27 North /Range 11 West) in Traverse City, Grand Traverse County, 
Michigan.  The Property is situated southwest of the intersection of East Front Street and 
Hope Street.  The Property consists of two parcels that contain approximately 1.34 acres.  
The Property is located in an area of the City of Traverse City (“City”) that is 
characterized by commercial, multi-tenant residential, resort, and recreational properties.  
Grand Traverse Bay is nearby to the north, and the Property is abutted by surface 
roadways, municipal water, sanitary and storm sewer services, and electrical and gas 
utilities. 
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For ease of reference, AKT Peerless has designated each of the Eligible Property parcels 
with a letter.  These designations have no relevance to legally recorded data about the 
Eligible Property.  See Attachment A, Figure 2 – Eligible Property Boundary Map. 

Parcel Address 
Tax 

Identification 
Number 

 
Basis of Brownfield 

Eligibility 
 

Approximate 
Acreage 

A 626 East Front Street 28-51-102-003-10 Facility 0.84 
B 636 East Front Street 28-51-102-006-00 Facility 0.50 

 
The Property is zoned Hotel Resort District (HR).  It currently contains two vacant 
commercial buildings (a former restaurant building on Parcel A, and a former gasoline 
station building on Parcel B).  Exterior portions of the Property include paved parking 
areas, driveways, and landscaped areas.  In addition, a wooden deck patio, a greenbelt 
area, and concrete dumpster enclosure are located on Parcel A; and a large canopy over 
two former pump islands, concrete, asphalt, gravel paved areas, and a small walk-in-
cooler are located on Parcel B. 

The Project proposes to redevelop an underutilized vacant property into a contemporary 
multi-story office and financial institution headquarters.  The redevelopment integrates 
design elements, environmental cleanup, and economic development to further goals of 
the City of Traverse City, Grand Traverse County (GTC), the Michigan Department of 
Environmental Quality (MDEQ) and the Michigan Economic Development Corporation 
(MEDC).  It will result in: (1) the community and municipal benefits of increased 
property taxes on the Property; (2) due care and additional response activities that will 
address the contamination on the Property, reducing the threat to human health and the 
environment; and (3) a substantial improvement to the appearance and aesthetics of the 
Property which will assist in increasing the property values of the neighboring 
community.  The overall redevelopment of this site will include demolition of the 
existing structures, remediation, and redevelopment of a new 21,266 square foot three 
story building with a partially finished basement.   

TBA Credit Union is a growing financial institution. In order to meet the demands of its 
members and to have space to hire additional staff, a new location is necessary.  TBA 
Credit Union searched other properties that would have been more affordable, but it 
decided that it was most important to be located within the City to best serve its members 
and non-members alike.   

TBA Credit Union has a strong desire to put these two vacant properties back to 
productive use and drastically improve the aesthetics of the neighborhood.  TBA Credit 
Union is a large supporter of the community.  It frequently participates in volunteer 
activities and conducts member and community educational seminars.  A new building 
will allow TBA Credit Union the opportunity to provide expanded meeting and 
community event space to the neighboring community.  TBA Credit Union’s mission is 
to serve the community by building trusted relationships, providing customized financial 
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products, advocating financial literacy, and encouraging volunteerism.  Redevelopment 
of this Property will ultimately help TBA Credit Union to meet its goals and that of the 
community. 

Attachment A includes site maps of the Eligible Property, refer to: Figure 1, Scaled 
Property Location Map, Figure 2, Eligible Property Boundary Map (which includes lot 
dimensions).  The legal descriptions of the parcel(s) included in the Eligible Property are 
presented in Attachment B.   

The parcel and all tangible real and personal property located thereon will comprise the 
Eligible Property and is referred to herein as the “Property.”  

B. Basis of Eligibility (Section 13 (1)(h) , Section 2 (o)) 
The Property is considered “Eligible Property” as defined by Act 381, Section 2 because: 
(a) the Property was previously utilized as a commercial property (gasoline station and 
restaurant); (b) it is located within the City of Traverse City, a qualified local 
governmental unit, or “Core Community” under Act 381; and (c) each of the parcels 
comprised by the Property has been determined to be a “facility.” 

Parcel A contained railroad sidings and an associated platform from the 1910s to the 
1970s, warehousing from the late 1920s to the 1970s, and a restaurant from the late 1970s 
until the late 2000s.  Parcel B contained railroad sidings and a fruit warehouse from the 
1910s to the late 1960s, a gasoline service station from the late 1960s to the early 2000s, 
and a produce stand from the mid-2000s to 2012. 
 
On July 21, 2012 AKT Peerless completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
(ESA) for the Property on behalf of TBA Credit Union.  Also in July 2012, AKT Peerless 
conducted a Phase II ESA on the Property.  Prior subsurface investigations had been 
completed on the Property between 2001 and 2012 in association with the UST releases 
at 636 East Front Street.  Based on analytical results obtained during the subsurface 
investigations conducted between 2001 and 2012, petroleum constituents (e.g., benzene, 
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes [BTEX], trimethylbenzene isomers [TMBs], etc.) were 
detected on the property at concentrations exceeding MDEQ Residential Cleanup Criteria 
(RCC). 
 
On February 14 and 15, 2013, AKT Peerless conducted a Supplemental Phase II ESA 
including a soil gas evaluation to further evaluate contamination on the Property.  Based 
on analytical results obtained during the 2013 Supplemental Phase II ESA, volatile 
including tetrachloroethylene and petroleum constituents (e.g., benzene, toluene, 
ethylbenzene, xylenes [BTEX], trimethylbenzene isomers [TMBs]) were detected in soil 
and groundwater on the property at concentrations exceeding MDEQ RCC and Non-
Residential Cleanup Criteria (NRCC).  Concentrations in soil were detected above the 
Groundwater-Surface Water Interface Protection (GSIP) criteria and Drinking Water 
Protection (DWP) criteria.  Concentrations in groundwater were detected above the 
Groundwater-Surface Water Interface (GSI) criteria, Drinking Water (DW) criteria, and 
draft Groundwater Sump Concentrations for Vapor Intrusion (GSVI). 
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Therefore, Parcels A and B meet the definition of a “facility” as defined by Part 201 of 
NREPA, Michigan PA 451 of 1994, as amended. 

A Restrictive Covenant (RC) for 636 East Front Street was submitted to the Register of 
Deeds by Blarney Castle in July 2012.  The RC imposes requirements that users of the 
property must adhere to during redevelopment and future use.  These RC requirements, 
along with the existing site conditions have created increased costs upon the proposed 
TBA Credit Union project. Excavation, dewatering, soil transportation and disposal, 
groundwater activities, storm water systems, engineered controls and vapor mitigation 
activities must be carefully managed during the redevelopment. 

C. Summary of Eligible Activities and Description of Costs (Section 13 (1)(a),(b)) 
The “eligible activities” that are intended to be carried out at the Property are considered 
“eligible activities” as defined by Sec 2 of Act 381, because they include BEA Activities 
(Phase I ESA, Phase II ESAs, and BEA), due care activities, additional response 
activities, preparation of Brownfield and Act 381 work plans, lead and asbestos survey 
and abatement, demolition  site preparation, infrastructure improvements, and the 
reasonable costs of environmental insurance (see Table 1).  Response activities will 
include a focus on the cleanup of a source area of hydrocarbon contamination beneath the 
former dispenser island located on the vacant gas station site.  Contaminated groundwater 
has been detected migrating from this area to the north to the Sunset Park property.  
Although impacted groundwater migrating from this source area does not appear to be 
currently reaching Traverse Bay, the ability to access the contamination in the future 
would be significantly adversely affected by the development should plume migration 
conditions change in the future.  Accordingly, the completion of this project represents a 
unique opportunity to accomplish long term environmental benefits and protect the water 
resources within the City of Traverse City. 

A summary of the eligible activities and the estimated cost of each eligible activity 
intended to be paid for with Tax Increment Revenues from the Property are shown in the 
table below.  As shown, GTCBRA covers only 95% of eligible activity costs. The 
Developer is solely responsible for the remainder.  
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ESTIMATED COST OF REIMBURSIBLE ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES 

Description of Eligible Activities  Estimated Cost* 
1. BEA Activities $ 36,011 
2. Due Care Activities  $ 695,373 
3. Additional Response Activities $ 407,068 
4. Environmental Insurance $ 50,000 
5. Demolition $ 75,000 
6. Lead & Asbestos Survey and Abatement $ 37,710 
7. Site Preparation $ 554,849 
8. Infrastructure Improvements $ 57,850 

Subtotal $ 1,913,861 
9. 15% Contingency** $ 281,677 
10. GTCBRA Applications $ 30,470 
11. Preparation of a Brownfield Plan $ 10,000 
12. Preparation of Work Plans $ 20,000 

Subtotal $ 2,256,008 
13. GTCBRA 5% Withholding $ (112,800) 

Subtotal $ 2,143,208 
14. Interest*** $ 565,026 
15. LSRRF Deposits**** $ 741,367 

Total*****  $ 3,449,600 
*Estimated costs are subject to approval by MSF and MDEQ.  Any costs not approved by the MSF or 
MDEQ may become local only costs paid out of captured tax increment revenues from locally levied 
millages (to the extent available).   
**The contingency is applied to the Subtotal, excepting the BEA Activities, which have already been 
performed. 
***Interest is calculated annually at 2.5% simple interest on unreimbursed eligible activities, in 
accordance with GTCBRA policy. 
****LSRRF deposits will be made in accordance with Act 381.   
*****Not including Authority administrative expenses 
 

A detailed breakout of the eligible activities and the estimated cost of each eligible 
activity intended to be paid for with Tax Increment Revenues from the Property are 
shown in Attachment C, Table 1. 

It is currently anticipated that construction will begin in June 2013 and be completed by 
December 2014.   

The Developer desires to be reimbursed for the costs of eligible activities.  Tax increment 
revenue generated by the Property will be captured by the Authority and used to 
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reimburse the cost of the eligible activities completed on the Property after approval of 
this Plan. 

In accordance with this Plan and the associated Reimbursement Agreement, the amount 
advanced by the Developer will be repaid by the Authority, together with interest at the 
rate set at 2.5% simple interest, solely from the tax increment revenues realized from the 
Eligible Property.  Payments will be made to the full extent incremental property tax 
revenues are or become available for such purpose under the Act.  Based on the projected 
cost of eligible activities, interest reimbursement in this Plan is estimated at $565,026. 
However, if the actual cost of eligible activities turns out to be lower than the above 
estimates, interest reimbursement may be lower, subject to the 2.5% simple interest 
calculation 

Tax increment revenues will first be used to pay or reimburse administrative expenses in 
accordance with Act 381.  Capture of tax increment revenue for administrative expenses 
may extend the developer’s reimbursement period.  The amount of school tax revenues, 
which will be used to reimburse the costs of implementing eligible activities at this site, 
will be limited to the cost of eligible activities approved by the MDEQ and the MSF, 
together with the interest rate provided above.  In the event that the use of school tax 
revenues to reimburse specific eligible activities is not approved by the MDEQ or MSF, 
these specific activities will be reimbursed with local-only TIF (to the extent available).  

The costs listed in the table above are estimated costs and may increase or decrease 
depending on the nature and extent of environmental contamination and other unknown 
conditions encountered on the Property.  The actual cost of those eligible activities 
encompassed by this Plan that will qualify for reimbursement from tax increment 
revenues of the Authority from the Property shall be governed by the terms of a 
Reimbursement Agreement with the Authority (the “Reimbursement Agreement”).  No 
costs of eligible activities will be qualified for reimbursement except to the extent 
permitted in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Reimbursement Agreement.   

D. Estimate of Captured Taxable Value and Tax Increment Revenues (Section 
13(1)(c)); Impact of Tax Increment Financing on Taxing Jurisdictions (Section 
13(1)(g), Section 2(ii)) 

This Plan anticipates the capture of tax increment revenues to reimburse the Developer 
for the costs of eligible activities under this Plan in accordance with the Reimbursement 
Agreement.  A table of estimated tax increment revenues to be captured is attached to this 
Plan as Attachment C, Table 2.  Tax increment revenue capture is expected to begin in 
2015.   

The total estimated cost of the eligible activities and other costs (including contingency, 
interest, and LSRRF deposits) to be reimbursed through the capture of tax increment 
revenue is projected to be $3,449,600.  This total does not include administrative 
expenses, the capture of which may lengthen the reimbursement period.  The estimated 
effective initial taxable value for this Plan is $933,700, and is based on land and real 
property tax only.  Redevelopment of the Property is expected to initially generate 
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incremental taxable value in 2014 with the first significant increase in taxable value of 
approximately $547,144 beginning in 2014.   

It is estimated that the Authority will capture the 2014 through 2040 tax increment 
revenues to reimburse the cost of the eligible activities, reimburse interest, and deposit 
into the LSRRF.  This estimate does not include capture for administrative expenses, 
which could lengthen the reimbursement period.  The reimbursement period shall not 
exceed 30 years. 

The captured incremental taxable value and associated tax increment revenue will be 
based on the actual increased taxable value from all taxable improvements on the 
Property and the actual millage rates levied by the various taxing jurisdictions during 
each year of the plan are shown in Attachment C, Table 2.  The actual tax increment 
captured will be based on taxable value set through the property assessment process by 
the local unit of government and equalized by the County and the millage rates set each 
year by the taxing jurisdictions. 

E. Plan of Financing (Section 13(1)(d)); Maximum Amount of Indebtedness 
(Section 13(1)(e)) 

Eligible activities are to be financed by the Developer, who has applied for a MDEQ 
Brownfield Redevelopment Loan.  The Authority will reimburse the Developer for the 
cost of approved eligible activities, but only from tax increment revenues generated from 
the Property as available, and subject to the Reimbursement Agreement.  

All reimbursements authorized under this Plan shall be governed by the Reimbursement 
Agreement.  The Authority shall not incur any note or bonded indebtedness to finance the 
purposes of this Plan.  The inclusion of eligible activities and estimates of costs to be 
reimbursed in this Plan is intended to authorize the Authority to fund such 
reimbursements and does not obligate the Authority or the County to fund any 
reimbursement or to enter into the Reimbursement Agreement providing for the 
reimbursement of any costs for which tax increment revenues may be captured under this 
Plan, or which are permitted to be reimbursed under this Plan.  The amount and source of 
any tax increment revenues that will be used for purposes authorized by this Plan, and the 
terms and conditions for such use and upon any reimbursement of the expenses permitted 
by the Plan, will be provided solely under the Reimbursement Agreement contemplated 
by this Plan. 

F. Local Site Remediation Revolving Fund (“LSRRF”) (Section 8, Section 13(1)(m)) 
The Authority has established a Local Site Remediation Revolving Fund (LSRRF).  The 
Authority will capture incremental local and state school taxes to fund the LSRRF, to the 
extent allowed by law.  The rate and schedule of incremental tax capture for the LSRRF 
will be determined on a case-by-case basis.  Considerations may include, but not be 
limited to the following: total capture duration, total annual capture, project economic 
factors, level of existing LSRRF funding, projected need for LSRRF funds, and amount 
of school tax capture available in accordance with Act 381. 
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The amount of tax increment revenue authorized for capture and deposit in the LSRRF is 
estimated at $741,367.    

G. Duration of Plan (Section 13(1)(f)) 
In no event shall the duration of the Plan exceed 35 years following the date of the 
resolution approving the Plan, nor shall the duration of the tax capture exceed the lesser 
of the period authorized under subsection (4) and (5) of Section 13 of Act 381 or 30 
years.  Further, in no event shall the beginning date of the capture of tax increment 
revenues be later than five years after the date of the resolution approving the Plan.   

H. Effective Date of Inclusion in Brownfield Plan (Section 13(1)(f)) 
The Property will become a part of this Plan on the date this Plan is approved by the GTC 
BOC.  The date of tax capture shall commence during the year construction begins or the 
immediate following year—as increment revenue becomes available, but the beginning 
date of tax capture shall not exceed five years beyond the date of the governing body 
resolution approving the Plan amendment. 

I. Displacement/Relocation of Individuals on Eligible Property (Section 13(1)(i-l)) 
There are no persons or businesses residing on the Eligible Property, and no occupied 
residences will be acquired or cleared; therefore there will be no displacement or 
relocation of persons or businesses under this Plan. 

J. Other Information (Section 13(1)(n)) 
The tax capture breakdown of tax increment revenues anticipated to be reimbursed to the 
Developer through this Plan is summarized below.  

There are 51.0058 non-homestead mills available for capture, with school millage 
equaling 24.0000 mills (48%) and local millage equaling 27.0058  mills (52%). None of 
the project will include homestead residential property, with those properties including 
the State Education Tax and local ISD taxes. The requested tax capture for MSF and 
MDEQ eligible activities breaks down as follows:   

State to Local Tax Capture Eligible Activities, Interest, Contingency 
MSF/MDEQ School tax capture (47%) $ 1,413,559 
MSF/MDEQ Local tax capture (53%) $  1,256,227 
Local-Only tax capture $ 38,447 
TOTAL     $ 2,708,233* 

*Does not include capture for LSRRF or Authority administrative costs 
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Photograph No. 1 
View of Parcel A – Facing Southeast 

 

Photograph No. 2 
View of Western Parking Lot of Parcel A 
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TBA Credit Union 
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Photograph No. 3 
View of Southern Parking Lot of Parcel A 

 

Photograph No. 4 
View of Interior of Building 1 
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Photograph No. 5 
View of Typical Drain in Kitchen of Building 1 

 

Photograph No. 6 
View of Building 2 – Facing Southeast 
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Photograph No. 7 
View of Canopy North of Building 2 

 

Photograph No. 8 
View of Former Hoist in Building 2 
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Photograph No. 9 
View of Former UST Area 

 

Photograph No. 10 
View of Former Waste Oil UST Area 
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28-51-102-006-00      Date Current As Of: 2/26/2013
Property Photos

Tax Map

Property Address

636 E FRONT ST
TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49686 

Owner Information

TBA CREDIT UNION 
537 BAY STREET 
TRAVERSE CITY, MI, 49684

2013 Assessment Information

Tax Parcel Viewer
Traverse City

Page 1 of 2General Property Information: 28-51-102-006-00

2/27/2013http://gis.traversecitymi.gov/tcweb/PropDetails/eqmaster/details/28-51-102-006-00



Disclaimer: The information contained herein reflects the information contained in the City's assessing database 
files as of its last update. The City does not however make any representations as to the accuracy, 
completeness, or timeliness of this information, and shall not be liable for any loss caused by reliance upon it.
Errors or omissions shall not affect actual taxes or special assessments that are due and payable. Reliance 
upon any information obtained is done at your own risk. 

Assessed Value:
Taxable Value:
Principal Residence Exemption:

$219,400.00
$219,400.00
0%

Current Class: 200

Building Information

Commercial:
Year Built: 1969            Floor Area: 1269 Sq.Ft

Tax Description

THT PRT OF GOV LOT 3 SEC 2 T27N R11W DES AS COM AT SW COR FRONT & 
HOPE STS TH S 63.35 FT TH SW'LY 213.49 FT TH N 1 DEG 48'59" W 176.38 FT TH E 
180.35 FT TO POB

Sales

11/4/1985 8/2/2012

LAND CONTRACT 

Sale Date: 11/4/1985 
Sale Price: $225,000.00 
Grantee: BLARNEY CASTLE OIL CO
Grantor: STEVENS MARVA TRUST ET AL 
Liber/Page: 1066/472

Land

Total Acres:
Approximate Dimensions:

0.50
100.00' X 120.00'

Page 2 of 2General Property Information: 28-51-102-006-00

2/27/2013http://gis.traversecitymi.gov/tcweb/PropDetails/eqmaster/details/28-51-102-006-00



28-51-102-003-10      Date Current As Of: 2/26/2013
Property Photos

Tax Map

Property Address

626 E FRONT ST
TRAVERSE CITY, MI 49686 

Owner Information

TBA CREDIT UNION 
537 BAY STREET 
TRAVERSE CITY, MI, 49684

2013 Assessment Information

Assessed Value:
Taxable Value:

$714,300.00
$714,300.00 Current Class: 200

Tax Parcel Viewer
Traverse City

Page 1 of 2General Property Information: 28-51-102-003-10

2/27/2013http://gis.traversecitymi.gov/tcweb/PropDetails/eqmaster/details/28-51-102-003-10



Disclaimer: The information contained herein reflects the information contained in the City's assessing database 
files as of its last update. The City does not however make any representations as to the accuracy, 
completeness, or timeliness of this information, and shall not be liable for any loss caused by reliance upon it.
Errors or omissions shall not affect actual taxes or special assessments that are due and payable. Reliance 
upon any information obtained is done at your own risk. 

Principal Residence Exemption: 0%

Building Information

Commercial:
Year Built: 1978            Floor Area: 4573 Sq.Ft

Tax Description

THT PRT SEC 2 T27N R11W DES AS COM AT SW COR OF FRONT & HOPE STS TH S 
88 * 11' 01" W 180.35 FT TO POB; TH S 88* 11' 01" W, 165 FT; TH S 1* 48' 59" E, 222.71
FT; TH N 88* 11' 01" E, 45.57 FT; TH NE'LY 52.11 FT ALG THE ARC OF A 330.55 FT
RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT, THE LONG CHORD OF WHICH BEARS N 74* 07' 13" E, 
52.11 FT; TH SW'LY 18.6 FT, ALONG THE ARC OF A 320.39 FT RADIUS CURVE TO 
THE RIGHT, THE LONG CHORD OF WHICH BEARS S 45* 16' 56" W, 18.6 FT; TH N 88* 
11' 01" E 52.93 FT; TH NE'LY 36.72 FT, ALG THE ARC OF A 336.26 FT RADIUS CURVE 
TO THE RIGHT, THE LONG CHORD OF WHICH BEARS N 51* 50' 15" E 36.72 FT; TH N 
1 DEG 48' 59" W 200.95 FT TO POB. SUBJECT TO EASEMENT AGREEMENTS REC IN 
L:445 P:516 TO 532

Sales

8/2/2012

ARMS-LENGTH 

Sale Date: 8/2/2012
Sale Price: $1,450,000.00 
Grantee: TBA CREDIT UNION 
Grantor: MUGERIAN PROPERTIES LLC 
Liber/Page: 2012R-14893WD

Land

Total Acres:
Approximate Dimensions:

0.84
165.00' X 222.00'

Page 2 of 2General Property Information: 28-51-102-003-10

2/27/2013http://gis.traversecitymi.gov/tcweb/PropDetails/eqmaster/details/28-51-102-003-10



 

  
 

ATTACHMENT C 
 

Tables 
 



GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
PA 381 ELIGIBLE ACTIVITY CONSIDERATION TABLE

Brownfield Plan, Last Revision March 26, 2013

ENVIRONMENTAL ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES (MDEQ)

ACTIVITY TOTAL COST
LOCAL-ONLY 

REVENUES 
COST

STATE / LOCAL 
REVENUES 

COST

MDEQ 
Loan

TBA Credit 
Union

BEA Environmental Assessment Activities
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
Phase II ESA   $13,211 $13,211 $13,211
Supplemental Phase II ESA Site Investigations $19,000 $19,000 $19,000
Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA) $1,800 $1,800 $1,800

$36,011 $0 $36,011
Section 7a Compliance Analysis (Due Care Plan) and Due Care Activities
Due Care Plans - Pre, During and Post Construction

Pre-Construction Due Care Plan $1,800 $1,800 $1,800
Environmental Construction Management Due Care Plan $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Post-Construction Due Care Plan $2,500 $2,500 $2,500

Dewatering
Dewatering-Frac Tank and Carbon Filter with Aration, Chemical Precipitation and Oxidation (if 
necessary) (also includes operator and pump for 90 days) $132,825 $132,825 $132,825
Dewatering-Analytical $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Dewatering-Disposal of groundwater during construction activities $163,350 $163,350 $163,350
Dewatering-Reporting & Management $3,000 $3,000 $3,000

Soil Management (Foundations)
Excavation $49,778 $49,778 $49,778
Trucking $33,185 $33,185 $33,185
Disposal $145,185 $145,185 $145,185

Shooters Property Chromium-Contaminated Soil
Excavation $600 $600 $600
Trucking $400 $400 $400
Disposal $1,750 $1,750 $1,750

On-Site Environmental Construction Management $37,500 $37,500 $37,500
Environmental Project Management $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
Due Care - Impervious Asphalt $70,000 $70,000 $70,000
Temporary Truck Wash Facility $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
Other Specific & Unique Activities due to the Brownfield Conditions 
Existing Monitoring Well Abandonment $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Installation of Monitoring Wells $8,000 $8,000 $8,000
Health and Safety Plans (HASPs, up to 3 at $2,500 each) $7,500 $7,500 $7,500

$695,373 $0 $695,373
Additional Response Activities
Vapor Barrier (Passive Venting)

Design Vapor Barrier System with Waterproof membrane - including MDEQ approval $35,000 $35,000 $35,000
Monolithic Foundation (incremental increase over typical foundation) $66,000 $66,000 $66,000
Xypex Concrete Additive ofr Foundation Waterproofing $33,880 $33,880 $33,880
Vapor Barrier/install and oversight $169,188 $169,188 $169,188
Vapor Installation Oversight $18,750 $18,750 $18,750
Post-Construction Waterproofing - Vapor Barrier QA/QC Inspection $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
Passive Vapor trench with piping, if determined necessary by MDEQ $15,000 $15,000 $15,000

Rain Gardens - Environmental Portion - Any green space, including the public ROW
Liners $40,000 $40,000 $40,000
Piping $2,250 $2,250 $2,250
Seals & Gaskets $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
Materials above Liners $10,000 $10,000 $10,000

Other Specific & Unique Activities due to the Brownfield Conditions
$407,068 $407,068

Environmental Insurance
Reasonable Costs of Environmental Insurance $50,000 $50,000 $50,000

$1,188,452 $1,188,452

REQUESTED ESTIMATES

BEA Environmental Assessment Activities Total

Section 7a Compliance Analysis (Due Care Plan) and Due Care Activities Total

Additional Response Activities Total

ENVIRONMENTAL ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES (MDEQ) GRAND TOTAL



GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
PA 381 ELIGIBLE ACTIVITY CONSIDERATION TABLE

Brownfield Plan, Last Revision March 26, 2013

NON-ENVIRONMENTAL MSF ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES (MEDC)

ACTIVITY TOTAL COST
LOCAL-ONLY 

REVENUES 
COST

STATE / LOCAL 
REVENUES 

COST

Demolition (County-wide)
Site Demolition $55,000 $55,000 $55,000
Building Demolition $20,000 $20,000 $20,000

$75,000 $0 $75,000
Lead & Asbestos Abatement (County-wide)
Asbestos and Lead Paint Survey $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Asbestos and Lead Paint Abatement $32,710 $32,710 $32,710

$37,710 $0 $37,710
Site Preparation (a) (City of Traverse City Only)
Geotechnical Engineering $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Temporary Construction Access and/or Roads $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
Temporary Erosion Control-Silt Fencing $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Temporary Erosion Control-Sediment Bags $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
Temporary Site Control $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Soil Management (from MSF Excavation for Unstable Material)

Excavation $51,894 $51,894 $51,894
Trucking $34,596 $34,596 $34,596
Disposal $151,358 $151,358 $151,358

Soil Management (from MSF Utility Relocation and rain garden soil removal)
Excavation
Soil Transportation $8,520 $8,520 $8,520
Soil Disposal $37,275 $37,275 $37,275

Fill $36,166 $36,166 $36,166
Compaction & Sub-base Preparation (related to Eligible Activities) $29,240 $29,240 $29,240
Dewatering (Install and operate dewatering points)

Set-Up and Operation (first two weeks) $6,800 $6,800 $6,800
Set-Up and Operation (remaining weeks) $7,000 $7,000 $7,000
Monitoring $30,000 $30,000 $30,000

Relocation of Existing (Active) Utilities $20,000 $20,000 $20,000

Alternative Green Stormwater Management Practices-Excavation, backfill above filtration materials, 
landscaping on top, design & engineering $17,500

$17,500
$17,500

Temporary Sheeting/Shoring $60,500 $60,500 $60,500

Soft Costs--so long as they are directly associated with Site Preparation activities (including 
engineering and design), professional fees and costs (does not include legal/attorney fees). $35,000

$35,000
$35,000

Other Specific & Unique Activities due to the Brownfield Conditions
$554,849 $0 $554,849

Infrastructure Improvements (City of Traverse City Only)
Approaches $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
Curbs and Gutter $7,200 $7,200 $7,200
Sidewalks $4,050 $4,050 $4,050
Landscaping $15,000 $15,000 $15,000

Stormwarter Piping $1,200 $1,200 $1,200
Surface Water Capture Engineering $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Catch Basins $2,400 $2,400 $2,400

Transformer Pole $8,000 $8,000 $8,000
$57,850 $0 $57,850

$725,408 $0 $725,408

Brownfield Plan and Act 381 Work Plan Preparation
GTCBRA Applications $9,970 $9,970 $9,970
Brownfield Plan $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Act 381 Work Plan-MSF & MDEQ $20,000 $10,000 $10,000 $20,000

$39,970 $19,970 $20,000

15% Contingency on Eligible Activities $281,677 $0 $281,677 $176,346 $105,331
GTCBRA Administration & Application Fees $20,500 $20,500 $20,500

$2,256,008 $40,470 $2,215,538 $1,351,987 $904,020

$2,143,207 $38,447 $2,104,761
Interest $565,026 $565,026

Total Developer Reimbursement $2,708,233 $38,447 $2,669,787

Brownfield Plan and Act 381 Work Plan Preparation Total

REQUESTED ESTIMATES

Demolition Total

Lead & Asbestos Abatement Total

Site Preparation Total

Infrastructure Improvements Total
NON-ENVIRONMENTAL MSF ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES (MEDC) GRAND TOTAL

ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES GRAND TOTAL

GTCBRA COVERED ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES = 95% OF GRAND TOTAL (b)



GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
PA 381 ELIGIBLE ACTIVITY CONSIDERATION TABLE

Brownfield Plan, Last Revision March 26, 2013

(b) GTCBRA will cover 95% of approved Eligible Activity expenses per the Development Agreement.  The applicant shall be 
responsible for 5% of the Eligible Activity expenses.

NOTES:

(a) The following NON-ENVIRONMENTAL MSF ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES have been historically deemed eligible by the Michigan 
Economic Development Corporation (MEDC) but are NOT considered eligible by the GTCBRA.  These activities are typical 
expenses found at any development or redevelopment site and will not be allowed as an Eligible Activity expense.

In-Eligible Site Preparation Activity Expenses

Construction Staking Related to Infrastructure Improvements, Site Preparation Activities, or Demolition

Clearing & Grubbing

Temporary Facility

Temporary Traffic Control

Legal/Attorney Fees



Table 2 - Tax Increment Financing Estimates
Project Name: TBA Credit Union
Traverse City

Eligible Expenses for Reimbursment under ACT 381
MDEQ Eligilbe Activites and Interest 1,652,478$     
MSF Eligible Activities and Interest 1,017,308$     Loan Incentives KEY: USER INPUT Automatic

Local-Only Expense 38,447$           LSRF

Local Site Remediation Fund Capture (2) 741,367$        EPA RLF -$                 

Total Eligible  Costs for TIF Reimbursement (5) 3,449,600$           

Plan Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Actual Year 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

933,700$        933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         
1,480,844$     2,027,988$     2,575,133$     2,652,386$     2,731,958$     2,813,917$     2,898,334$     2,985,284$     3,074,843$     

547,144$        1,094,288$     1,641,433$     1,718,686$     1,798,258$     1,880,217$     1,964,634$     2,051,584$     2,141,143$     
-$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 
-$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 
-$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

547,144$        1,094,288$     1,641,433$     1,718,686$     1,798,258$     1,880,217$     1,964,634$     2,051,584$     2,141,143$     

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
STATE CAPTURE Millage Rate 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
State Education Tax (SET, less 3 for BRF) 3.0000 1,641$             3,283$             4,924$             5,156$             5,395$             5,641$             5,894$             6,155$             6,423$             
School Operating (NA to Homestead) 18.0000 9,849$             19,697$           29,546$           30,936$           32,369$           33,844$           35,363$           36,929$           38,541$           
State Total to Reimbursables 21.0000 11,490$           22,980$           34,470$           36,092$           37,763$           39,485$           41,257$           43,083$           44,964$           

11,490$           34,470$           68,940$           105,033$         142,796$         182,281$         223,538$         266,621$         311,585$         

State Brownfield Redevelopment Fund (BRF) 3.0000 1,641$             3,283$             4,924$             5,156$             5,395$             5,641$             5,894$             6,155$             6,423$             
1,641$             4,924$             9,849$             15,005$           20,399$           26,040$           31,934$           38,089$           44,512$           

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
LOCAL CAPTURE Millage Rate 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
TBA- ISD 2.9312 1,604$             3,208$             4,811$             5,038$             5,271$             5,511$             5,759$             6,014$             6,276$             
County 6.2433 3,416$             6,832$             10,248$           10,730$           11,227$           11,739$           12,266$           12,809$           13,368$           
NMC 2.9400 1,609$             3,217$             4,826$             5,053$             5,287$             5,528$             5,776$             6,032$             6,295$             
TADL 1.1092 607$                1,214$             1,821$             1,906$             1,995$             2,086$             2,179$             2,276$             2,375$             
Local Unit Rate (Note need twp and village separate lines   13.4367 7,352$             14,704$           22,055$           23,093$           24,163$           25,264$           26,398$           27,567$           28,770$           
BATA 0.3454 189$                378$                 567$                 594$                 621$                 649$                 679$                 709$                 740$                 
LOCAL - Total Capture 27.0058 14,776$           29,552$           44,328$           46,415$           48,563$           50,777$           53,057$           55,405$           57,823$           

14,776$           44,328$           88,656$           135,071$         183,634$         234,411$         287,468$         342,872$         400,696$         

TOTAL TAX CAPTURE 51.0058 27,908$           55,815$           83,723$           87,663$           91,722$           95,902$           100,208$         104,643$         109,211$         
1,641$             4,924$             9,849$             15,005$           20,399$           26,040$           31,934$           38,089$           44,512$           

26,266$           78,798$           157,597$         240,103$         326,430$         416,692$         511,005$         609,493$         712,281$         
27,908$           83,723$           167,445$         255,108$         346,830$         442,732$         542,939$         647,582$         756,793$         

TOTAL CAPTURE Amount Percent

State (less BRF) 1,609,533$     44%

Local 2,069,844$     56%

(1) GTCBRA Policy does NOT consider all allowable 
MEGA activities, and will only reimburse up to 95% of 
the grand total. 

(2) After the developer has been repaid,  collection of 
state taxes can be 5 years or up to the amount 
approved by the MDEQ for eligible activities. Local tax 
can be captured for up to five years after repayment is 
complete. State approved MEGA activities cannot be 
captured into the LSRF, only DEQ activities.
(3) Increased 3% per year to adjust for inflation 
(4) Not applicable to 18 Mill School Operating tax 
(5) Not including Authority administrative expenses

Accumulated Total Tax Capture

Base (Existing) Taxable Value Homestead (TV):
Incremental Difference Non-Homestead (New TV - Exisiting)

State  BRF Accumulated Capture

Local - Accumulated Capture to Reimbursables

     Acumulated for State BRF
      Accumulated for Reimbursement to Developer, Admin & LSRRF

Accumulated State Total to Reimbursables

TOTAL INCREMENT

Incremental Difference Homestead  (New TV - Exisiting)

Check Cell Comments

Base (Existing) Taxable Value Non-Homestead (TV):
New TV for Non-Homestead (3)

New TV for Homestead (4)



Table 2 - Tax Increment Financing Estimates
Project Name: TBA Credit Union
Traverse City

Eligible Expenses for Reimbursment under ACT 381
MDEQ Eligilbe Activites and Interest 1,652,478$     
MSF Eligible Activities and Interest 1,017,308$     
Local-Only Expense 38,447$           
Local Site Remediation Fund Capture (2) 741,367$        
Total Eligible  Costs for TIF Reimbursement (5) 3,449,600$           

Plan Year
Actual Year

STATE CAPTURE Millage Rate
State Education Tax (SET, less 3 for BRF) 3.0000
School Operating (NA to Homestead) 18.0000
State Total to Reimbursables 21.0000

State Brownfield Redevelopment Fund (BRF) 3.0000

LOCAL CAPTURE Millage Rate
TBA- ISD 2.9312
County 6.2433
NMC 2.9400
TADL 1.1092
Local Unit Rate (Note need twp and village separate lines   13.4367
BATA 0.3454
LOCAL - Total Capture 27.0058

TOTAL TAX CAPTURE 51.0058

(1) GTCBRA Policy does NOT consider all allowable 
MEGA activities, and will only reimburse up to 95% of 
the grand total. 

(2) After the developer has been repaid,  collection of 
state taxes can be 5 years or up to the amount 
approved by the MDEQ for eligible activities. Local tax 
can be captured for up to five years after repayment is 
complete. State approved MEGA activities cannot be 
captured into the LSRF, only DEQ activities.
(3) Increased 3% per year to adjust for inflation 
(4) Not applicable to 18 Mill School Operating tax 
(5) Not including Authority administrative expenses

Accumulated Total Tax Capture

Base (Existing) Taxable Value Homestead (TV):
Incremental Difference Non-Homestead (New TV - Exisiting)

State  BRF Accumulated Capture

Local - Accumulated Capture to Reimbursables

     Acumulated for State BRF
      Accumulated for Reimbursement to Developer, Admin & LSRRF

Accumulated State Total to Reimbursables

TOTAL INCREMENT

Incremental Difference Homestead  (New TV - Exisiting)

Base (Existing) Taxable Value Non-Homestead (TV):
New TV for Non-Homestead (3)

New TV for Homestead (4)

State/Local Millages

2,669,786$     Millage Percentage Eligible Cost

Local 27.0058 52.95% 1,452,006$     

State  24.0000 47.05% 1,256,227$     

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031
933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         

3,167,088$     3,262,101$     3,359,964$     3,460,763$     3,564,586$     3,671,523$     3,781,669$     3,895,119$     4,011,973$     
2,233,388$     2,328,401$     2,426,264$     2,527,063$     2,630,886$     2,737,823$     2,847,969$     2,961,419$     3,078,273$     

-$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 
-$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 
-$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

2,233,388$     2,328,401$     2,426,264$     2,527,063$     2,630,886$     2,737,823$     2,847,969$     2,961,419$     3,078,273$     

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

6,700$             6,985$             7,279$             7,581$             7,893$             8,213$             8,544$             8,884$             9,235$             
40,201$           41,911$           43,673$           45,487$           47,356$           49,281$           51,263$           53,306$           55,409$           
46,901$           48,896$           50,952$           53,068$           55,249$           57,494$           59,807$           62,190$           64,644$           

358,486$         407,383$         458,334$         511,403$         566,651$         624,145$         683,953$         746,143$         810,786$         

6,700$             6,985$             7,279$             7,581$             7,893$             8,213$             8,544$             8,884$             9,235$             
51,212$           58,198$           65,476$           73,058$           80,950$           89,164$           97,708$           106,592$         115,827$         

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

6,547$             6,825$             7,112$             7,407$             7,712$             8,025$             8,348$             8,681$             9,023$             
13,944$           14,537$           15,148$           15,777$           16,425$           17,093$           17,781$           18,489$           19,219$           

6,566$             6,845$             7,133$             7,430$             7,735$             8,049$             8,373$             8,707$             9,050$             
2,477$             2,583$             2,691$             2,803$             2,918$             3,037$             3,159$             3,285$             3,414$             

30,009$           31,286$           32,601$           33,955$           35,350$           36,787$           38,267$           39,792$           41,362$           
771$                 804$                 838$                 873$                 909$                 946$                 984$                 1,023$             1,063$             

60,314$           62,880$           65,523$           68,245$           71,049$           73,937$           76,912$           79,975$           83,131$           
461,010$         523,890$         589,413$         657,659$         728,708$         802,645$         879,557$         959,532$         1,042,663$     

113,916$         118,762$         123,754$         128,895$         134,190$         139,645$         145,263$         151,050$         157,010$         
51,212$           58,198$           65,476$           73,058$           80,950$           89,164$           97,708$           106,592$         115,827$         

819,496$         931,273$         1,047,748$     1,169,061$     1,295,359$     1,426,791$     1,563,510$     1,705,675$     1,853,450$     
870,709$         989,471$         1,113,224$     1,242,119$     1,376,309$     1,515,954$     1,661,217$     1,812,267$     1,969,276$     



Table 2 - Tax Increment Financing Estimates
Project Name: TBA Credit Union
Traverse City

Eligible Expenses for Reimbursment under ACT 381
MDEQ Eligilbe Activites and Interest 1,652,478$     
MSF Eligible Activities and Interest 1,017,308$     
Local-Only Expense 38,447$           
Local Site Remediation Fund Capture (2) 741,367$        
Total Eligible  Costs for TIF Reimbursement (5) 3,449,600$           

Plan Year
Actual Year

STATE CAPTURE Millage Rate
State Education Tax (SET, less 3 for BRF) 3.0000
School Operating (NA to Homestead) 18.0000
State Total to Reimbursables 21.0000

State Brownfield Redevelopment Fund (BRF) 3.0000

LOCAL CAPTURE Millage Rate
TBA- ISD 2.9312
County 6.2433
NMC 2.9400
TADL 1.1092
Local Unit Rate (Note need twp and village separate lines   13.4367
BATA 0.3454
LOCAL - Total Capture 27.0058

TOTAL TAX CAPTURE 51.0058

(1) GTCBRA Policy does NOT consider all allowable 
MEGA activities, and will only reimburse up to 95% of 
the grand total. 

(2) After the developer has been repaid,  collection of 
state taxes can be 5 years or up to the amount 
approved by the MDEQ for eligible activities. Local tax 
can be captured for up to five years after repayment is 
complete. State approved MEGA activities cannot be 
captured into the LSRF, only DEQ activities.
(3) Increased 3% per year to adjust for inflation 
(4) Not applicable to 18 Mill School Operating tax 
(5) Not including Authority administrative expenses

Accumulated Total Tax Capture

Base (Existing) Taxable Value Homestead (TV):
Incremental Difference Non-Homestead (New TV - Exisiting)

State  BRF Accumulated Capture

Local - Accumulated Capture to Reimbursables

     Acumulated for State BRF
      Accumulated for Reimbursement to Developer, Admin & LSRRF

Accumulated State Total to Reimbursables

TOTAL INCREMENT

Incremental Difference Homestead  (New TV - Exisiting)

Base (Existing) Taxable Value Non-Homestead (TV):
New TV for Non-Homestead (3)

New TV for Homestead (4)

END 

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043
933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         933,700$         

4,132,332$     4,256,302$     4,383,991$     4,515,510$     4,650,976$     4,790,505$     4,934,220$     5,082,247$     5,234,714$     5,391,756$     5,553,508$     5,720,114$     
3,198,632$     3,322,602$     3,450,291$     3,581,810$     3,717,276$     3,856,805$     4,000,520$     4,148,547$     4,301,014$     4,458,056$     4,619,808$     4,786,414$     

-$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 
-$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 
-$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

3,198,632$     3,322,602$     3,450,291$     3,581,810$     3,717,276$     3,856,805$     4,000,520$     4,148,547$     4,301,014$     4,458,056$     4,619,808$     4,786,414$     

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043

9,596$             9,968$             10,351$           10,745$           11,152$           11,570$           12,002$           12,446$           12,903$           13,374$           13,859$           14,359$           
57,575$           59,807$           62,105$           64,473$           66,911$           69,422$           72,009$           74,674$           77,418$           80,245$           83,157$           86,155$           
67,171$           69,775$           72,456$           75,218$           78,063$           80,993$           84,011$           87,119$           90,321$           93,619$           97,016$           100,515$         

877,958$         947,732$         1,020,188$     1,095,406$     1,173,469$     1,254,462$     1,338,473$     1,425,592$     1,515,914$     1,609,533$     1,706,549$     1,807,064$     

9,596$             9,968$             10,351$           10,745$           11,152$           11,570$           12,002$           12,446$           12,903$           13,374$           13,859$           14,359$           
125,423$         135,390$         145,741$         156,487$         167,638$         179,209$         191,210$         203,656$         216,559$         229,933$         243,793$         258,152$         

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043

9,376$             9,739$             10,113$           10,499$           10,896$           11,305$           11,726$           12,160$           12,607$           13,067$           13,542$           14,030$           
19,970$           20,744$           21,541$           22,362$           23,208$           24,079$           24,976$           25,901$           26,853$           27,833$           28,843$           29,883$           

9,404$             9,768$             10,144$           10,531$           10,929$           11,339$           11,762$           12,197$           12,645$           13,107$           13,582$           14,072$           
3,548$             3,685$             3,827$             3,973$             4,123$             4,278$             4,437$             4,602$             4,771$             4,945$             5,124$             5,309$             

42,979$           44,645$           46,361$           48,128$           49,948$           51,823$           53,754$           55,743$           57,791$           59,902$           62,075$           64,314$           
1,105$             1,148$             1,192$             1,237$             1,284$             1,332$             1,382$             1,433$             1,486$             1,540$             1,596$             1,653$             

86,382$           89,730$           93,178$           96,730$           100,388$         104,156$         108,037$         112,035$         116,152$         120,393$         124,762$         129,261$         
1,129,045$     1,218,775$     1,311,952$     1,408,682$     1,509,070$     1,613,226$     1,721,263$     1,833,298$     1,949,451$     2,069,844$     2,194,606$     2,323,867$     

163,149$         169,472$         175,985$         182,693$         189,603$         196,719$         204,050$         211,600$         219,377$         227,387$         235,637$         244,135$         
125,423$         135,390$         145,741$         156,487$         167,638$         179,209$         191,210$         203,656$         216,559$         229,933$         243,793$         258,152$         

2,007,003$     2,166,507$     2,332,141$     2,504,088$     2,682,539$     2,867,688$     3,059,736$     3,258,891$     3,465,364$     3,679,377$     3,901,155$     4,130,930$     
2,132,425$     2,301,897$     2,477,882$     2,660,575$     2,850,178$     3,046,897$     3,250,947$     3,462,547$     3,681,923$     3,909,310$     4,144,947$     4,389,082$     

LSRF TABLE Year 1 of LSRF Year 2 LSRF Year 3 LSRF Year 4 LSRF Year 5 LSRF Total

Local taxes to  LSRF 57,064$           100,388$         104,156$         108,037$         112,035$         481,680$         

State Taxes to LSRF Not To Exceed: 777,548$         82,246$           87,119$           90,321$           259,687$         

Total 57,064$           100,388$         186,402$         195,157$         202,356$         741,367$         

 Accumulated 57,064$           157,452$         343,854$         539,011$         741,367$         

 Developer 
Repaid 
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 GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY 
 BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
 
 

 DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
 
This Development Agreement is made on _____________________, between _____________ 
___________________, (the “Owner”) and the GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BROWNFIELD 

REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (the "GTCBRA"), a Michigan public body corporate. 
 
 
 PREMISES 
A.  The Owner is engaged in the _________________________ commonly known as the 
_____________________ (the "Developments"), described on attached Exhibit A, to be located 
on the property described on attached Exhibit B (the "Site"). 
 
B.  The GTCBRA has been formed pursuant to Act 381, Public Acts of Michigan, 1996, MCL 
125.2651 et. seq. ("Act 381"), to promote the revitalization of environmentally distressed areas.  
The GTCBRA has approved a Brownfield Plan that includes the Development, and the Property 
is part of the Plan as amended (the "Plan", attached as Exhibit B). 
 
C.  The GTCBRA has determined in furtherance of its purposes and to accomplish its goals and 
Plan to finance certain "eligible activities" as defined by Sec. 2(l) of Act 381, Public Acts of 
1996, MCL 125.2652(l) within eligible property on the site and as described in the Act 381 Work 
Plan attached as Exhibit C as the same may be amended or supplemented. 
 
D.  Pursuant to the Plan and the Act 381 Work Plan, the GTCBRA will capture and retain 100% 
of the Tax Increment revenues authorized by law to be captured from the levies imposed by 
taxing jurisdictions upon taxable property for the eligible property consistent with Act 381, as 
amended, and the Plan approved by the GTCBRA (the "Tax Increments").  Upon satisfaction of 
the conditions expressed in this Agreement, the GTCBRA will use the Tax Increment revenues 
as provided by law and as described in this Agreement. 
 
In consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants contained in this Agreement, the 
Owner and the GTCBRA hereby enter into this Agreement and covenant and agree as follows: 
 
 

 ARTICLE 1 

 
Section 1.1  Definitions. The following capitalized terms used in this Agreement shall have the 
following meanings, except to the extent the context in which they are used requires otherwise: 
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(a)  "Act 381" means the Brownfield Redevelopment Financing Act ("BRA"), Act 381 of 
Michigan Public Acts of 1996, as amended, MCL 125.2651 et seq. 

 
(b)  "Agreement" means this Development Agreement entered into between the GTCBRA 

and the Owner. 
 
(c)  "County" means the County of Grand Traverse, Michigan. 
 
(d)  "GTCBRA" means the Grand Traverse County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority, 

established by the County Commission on September 24, 1997, or its successors. 
 
(e)  "Owner" means, _______________________________ 
 
(f)  "Development" means the site work, building construction, utilities, and equipment 

relating to the eligible property as described on attached Exhibit B. 
 
(g)  "Eligible Activities" means those response activities as defined by Sec. 2(1) of  Act 381, 

Public Acts of 1996, as amended, MCL 125.2652(k), or approved by the Michigan Department 
of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) or the Michigan Economic Growth Authority (MEGA) as 
part of the approved Act 381 Work Plan. 

 
(h)  "Eligible Property" means the property as defined by Sec. 2(m) of Act 381, MCL 

125.2652(1) for purposes of completing the eligible activities. 
 
(i)  "Environmental Consultant" means the environmental consulting firm retained or hired 

by the Owner to fulfill its obligations under this Agreement, including the eligible activities set 
forth in the Act 381 Work Plan. 

 
(j)  "Event of Default" means the failure of performance or breach by a party to carry out its 

obligations under this Agreement or, with respect to a party, if any representation or warranty of 
such party was materially not accurate when made, and such obligation has not been performed 
or such representation or warranty corrected within 30 days after written notice thereof has been 
given by the other party.  It also means any filing of bankruptcy or bankruptcy reorganization by 
the Owner. 

 
(k)  "Indemnified Persons" means the County, the GTCBRA, and their members, officers, 

agents and employees. 
        
(l)  "Transaction Costs" means GTCBRA's costs, expenses, and liabilities related to the 

authorization, execution, administration, oversight, fulfillment of the GTCBRA's obligations 
under this the Agreement, which such items shall include, but not be limited to, direct or indirect 
fees and expenses incurred as a result of the application, amendments to the Plan, approvals of 
the Development, printing costs, costs of reproducing documents, filing and recording fees, 
counsel fees, financial expenses, insurance fees and expenses, administration and accounting for 
the loan proceeds and tax increments revenues, oversight and review, and all other costs, 
liabilities, or expenses, related to preparation and carrying out or enforcing the Plan, the Act 381 
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Work Plan and this Agreement, or other related agreements with Owner, if any, and any other 
costs, charges, expenses, and professional and attorney fees in connection with the foregoing. 

 
(m)  "Maximum Cost of Eligible Activities" means the GTCBRA's maximum obligation to 

pay for the eligible activities and not to exceed the amounts set forth in the approved Act 381 
Work Plan, as amended or supplemented. 

 
(n)  "Plan" means the Brownfield Redevelopment Plan, as defined under Act 381, and 

adopted September 24, 1997, as amended, and attached as Exhibit C. 
 
(o)  "Site" means the real property located in the County of Grand Traverse, State of 

Michigan, as described in attached Exhibit B, if applicable, and made a part hereof.  The Site and 
its description in Exhibit B may be amended by the parties to reflect any transfer of land after the 
execution of this agreement.  Such a modification shall be by amendment of this agreement and 
shall be in writing signed by both parties. 

 
(p)  "Tax Increments" means tax increment revenues, as defined by Act 381, from all 

taxable real and personal property located on the Project Site during the life of the Plan. 
 

 (q)   "Act 381 Work Plan" means the Work Plan approved by the GTCBRA on 
____________ and attached as Exhibit D, as subsequently amended or supplemented. 

 
(r)  “MEGA Work Plan” means the Work Plan approved and approved by the GTCBRA on 

________ and attached as Exhibit D, as subsequently amended or supplemented.    
 

Section 1.2  Number and Gender.  The definitions of terms herein shall apply equally to the 
singular and plural forms of the terms defined.  Whenever the context may require, any pronoun 
shall include the corresponding masculine, feminine, and neuter forms. 
 
 

 ARTICLE 2. 
 
 COVENANTS OF THE OWNER 
 
Section 2.1 Construction of  Development .  The Owner shall proceed with the development 
and the obligations under this Agreement in its discretion.   If it decides to do so, it shall proceed 
with due care and diligence and commence and complete the eligible activities and the 
Development in accordance with this Agreement, and in accordance with any applicable law, 
regulation, code and ordinance. 
 
Section 2.2 Covenant to pay Financial Obligations.  The Development  will utilize the 
Owner's own funds and receive reimbursement from the GTCBRA (also referred to as "debt 
obligation") to the extent of available Tax Increment revenues for payment of the eligible 
activities in accordance with the terms of this Agreement the Brownfield Plan, and the Act 381 
Work Plan.  The GTCBRA  may first establish a contingency reserve fund for the Plan and 
Development Project, which shall be not more than twenty percent (20%) of such tax increment 



 

 4 

funds in any one year.  Subject to payment into such reserve, the revenues shall then be utilized 
by the parties and payment made in the following order of priority: (a) First, the revenues will be 
applied to administrative and transaction costs; (b) Second, to reimburse the eligible activity 
expenses approved under a possible DEQ Loan and (c) Third to reimburse the Owner for those 
approved eligible expenses as provided in this Agreement.  The funds held for the contingency 
reserve will be distributed to the Owner for eligible activity expenses upon receipt of  the 
subsequent year's tax increment capture, subject to the priority of payment described in (a) (b) 
and (c) of this paragraph.  Upon satisfactory completion of the eligible activities, the remainder 
of the contingency reserve fund may be applied to the GTCBRA’s administrative and transaction 

costs and the Owner’s eligible activity expenses. 

 
It is anticipated that there will be sufficient available Tax Increment revenues to meet the 
obligations under this Agreement.  However, if for any reason the Development does not result 
in sufficient revenues to satisfy such obligations, the Owner agrees and understands that it will 
have no claim or further recourse of any kind or nature against the GTCBRA except from 
available captured tax revenues, and if for any reason the revenues are insufficient or there are 
none, then Owner assumes full responsibility for any such loss or cost.   
 
It is expressly understood and agreed that the reimbursement of GTCBRA is subject to the 
following conditions: 
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(a) Approval by the MDEQ and/or MEGA and GTCBRA of (1) the Act 381 Work 
Plan, as amended or supplemented, or (2) of the eligible activity as qualifying for 
school tax capture; however, to the extent an eligible activity falls outside 
subparagraph 2.2 (a)(1) or (a)(2), then the eligible activity must be identified in 
the Work Plan, as amended, and approved by the GTCBRA for local tax recapture 
to the extent authorized by Act 381. 

 
(b) The Owner shall provide proof of ownership of the Project Site if applicable, and 

shall provide the GTCBRA with a list of any potentially responsible party (PRP) 
for the contamination on the property, and shall have performed all of the 
covenants, obligations, terms and conditions to be performed by it pursuant to this 
Agreement and any Financing Agreement or other agreement with GTCBRA, and 
all preconditions to the performance of the Owner shall have been satisfied. 

 
(c) Owner shall provide written proof of waivers of liens by the environmental 

consultant, any contractor, subcontractor providing services as described in this 
Agreement. 

 
(d) Owner shall pay all real estate tax obligations when due.  

 
(e) GTCBRA shall only be obligated to reimburse Debt Obligation that has been 

reviewed and approved by the GTCBRA.  Approval of the application and 
subsequent approvals of brownfield plans, work plans, or any other determination 
of eligibility in no way guarantees or establishes a right to reimbursement of 
expenditures through tax increment financing prior to review or approval of 
invoices.  Expenditures must be documented to be reasonable for eligible 
activities by submission of invoices and other appropriate documentation.  
Reimbursement shall only occur pursuant to the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement, as well as the policies and procedures of the GTCBRA for review and 
approval of invoices.  All invoices for any eligible activities on the property must 
be submitted to the GTCBRA for its review within one year from the date of the 
invoice.  While the GTCBRA may waive this requirement in its discretion for 
good cause shown, the GTCBRA shall be under no obligation to reimburse any 
invoice for an eligible activity that is not submitted in a timely fashion. 

 
Section 2.3 Indemnification of Indemnified Persons. 
 

(a) The Owner shall defend, indemnify and hold the Indemnified Persons harmless 
from any loss, expense (including reasonable counsel fees) or liability of any 
nature due to any and all suits, actions, legal or administrative proceedings, or 
claims arising or resulting from injuries to persons or property as a result of the 
ownership or operation, use or maintenance of the Development  from and after 
the date hereof.  If any suit, action or proceeding is brought against any 
Indemnified Person, the Indemnified Person promptly shall give notice to the 
Owner and the Owner shall defend such Indemnified Person with counsel selected 
by the Owner, which counsel shall be reasonably satisfactory to the Indemnified 
Person.  In any such proceeding, the Indemnified Person shall cooperate with the 
Owner and the Owner shall have the right to settle, compromise, pay or defend 
against any such claim on behalf of such Indemnified Person, except that the 
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Owner may not settle or compromise any claim if the effect of doing so would be 
to subject the Indemnified Person to criminal penalties, unless such Indemnified 
Person gives its consent.  The Owner shall not be liable for payment or settlement 
of any such claim or proceeding made without its consent. 

 
(b) The Owner also shall indemnify the Indemnified Persons for all reasonable costs 

and expenses, including reasonable counsel fees, incurred in successfully 
enforcing or pursuing any obligation of or claim against the Owner under this 
Agreement or any related Agreement.  To the extent that the enforcement of such 
obligation or claim involves a claim against an environmental consultant who 
performs work or services under the terms or within the scope of this Agreement, 
the environmental consultant's agreement with the Owner shall be deemed to be a 
third party beneficiary contract in favor of the GTCBRA or any Indemnified 
Persons. 

 
(c) The Owner shall assure that to the extent an Environmental Consultant provides 

services toward completion of any eligible activities, at a minimum, the 
consultant shall provide to the GTCBRA and the County the indemnity provisions 
set forth in Sec. 6.18 of this Agreement. 

 
(d) The indemnity provisions shall survive the term of this Agreement. 

 
Section 2.4 Site Access.  The Owner shall grant to GTCBRA and the MDEQ or MEGA, or 
their designated agents, access to the Site to exercise their respective rights related to the 
purposes and pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.  The GTCBRA shall give the Owner 24 
hours written notice of its intent to access the site whenever possible.  If notice cannot be given 
due to an emergency or any other unforeseen circumstance, the GTCBRA shall give notice as is 
reasonable and practicable under the circumstances. 

 ARTICLE 3. 
 
 CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO OWNER'S OBLIGATION 
 
Section 3.1 Conditions Precedent to Owner's Obligations to Construct the Development . The 
obligations of Owner to complete eligible activities and construct the Development , as 
contemplated herein, are subject to the following conditions precedent which must be satisfied 
by the GTCBRA as required herein, except as expressly provided in this Agreement or otherwise 
waived by the Owner: 
 

(a) No action, suit, proceeding or investigation shall be pending before any court, 
public board or body to which the Owner, the County or the GTCBRA is a party, 
or threatened against the Owner, the County or the GTCBRA contesting the 
validity or binding effect of this Agreement or the validity of the Plan, which 
could result in an adverse decision which would have one or more of the 
following effects: 

 
(1) A material adverse effect upon the ability of the GTCBRA to collect and 

use Tax Increments revenues to repay its obligations under this Agreement 
and the Financing Agreement. 
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(2) A material adverse effect on the Owner's or the GTCBRA's ability to 
comply with the obligations and terms of this Agreement, the Plan, or the 
Act 381 Work Plan. 

 
(b) There shall have been no Event of Default by the GTCBRA and no action or 

inaction by the GTCBRA eventually which with the passage of time could 
become an Event of Default. 

 
(c) The GTCBRA shall have performed all of the terms and conditions to be 

performed by it pursuant to this Agreement. 
 
 

 ARTICLE 4. 
 
 COVENANTS OF THE GTCBRA 
 
Section 4.1 Adoption of Plan.  The GTCBRA will prepare and submit the Act 381 Work Plan 
(and amendments as necessary) in accordance with Act 381 which will provide for the payment 
of transaction costs and reimbursement to the Owner of the Owner's eligible activity expenses 
that have been conducted, completed and approved in accordance with the scope and terms of 
this Agreement, Act 381, the Plan, and any applicable Act 381 Work Plan, and approved by the 
GTCBRA pursuant to its policies and procedures.  These policies and procedures include, but are 
not limited to, the GTCBRA's standards for local tax incremental financing eligibility. 
 
Section 4.2 Completion of Eligible Activities.  Upon the Owner's satisfactory completion of 
the eligible activities described in Exhibit C, as amended or supplemented, pursuant to this 
Agreement, and approved by MDEQ and/or MEGA and where applicable approved by the 
GTCBRA, the GTCBRA shall reimburse the Owner subject to and in accordance with the terms 
set forth in this Agreement.  The Owner shall have sole responsibility to pay the environmental 
consultant or other contractors or subcontractors for completion of such eligible activities and 
provide written waiver of any liens.  If the Owner incurs any expenses or costs for any activities 
other than the eligible activities or the costs exceed the maximum cost of eligible activities as set 
forth in the Plan, the Act 381 Work Plan, or approval of the GTCBRA, the Owner shall bear 
such costs without any obligation on the part of GTCBRA.  If the costs of eligible activities set 
forth in Exhibit C, as amended or supplemented, are less than such maximum cost, then the 
Owner shall have no further right of reimbursement beyond its actual costs. 
 
Section 4.3  GTCBRA or Contract Manager Oversight.  The GTCBRA may retain the services of 
a qualified contract manager to exercise oversight of the Owner and its environmental consultant, 
contractors, or subcontractors for purposes of assuring that the activities, invoices and accounting 
by the Owner are fair, reasonable, and constitute eligible activities within the meaning and scope 
of this Agreement, the Plan, the Act 381 Work Plan, and Act 381.  The Owner shall provide to 
the Director and its Contract Manager access to data, reports, sampling results, invoices, and 
related documents reasonably necessary to fulfill the exercise of such oversight.  It is expressly 
understood that GTCBRA has no right to control or to exercise any control over the actual 
services or performance by the Owner of the eligible activities, except as to assurance that the 
Owner has met the conditions and requirements of this Agreement.   
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 ARTICLE 5. 
 

 CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO GTCBRA'S OBLIGATIONS 
 
Section 5.1 Conditions Precedent to GTCBRA's obligation to reimburse eligible activities 
expenses for the Owner's Development 
 

The obligations of the GTCBRA to reimbursement of costs to the Owner for completion 
of eligible activities expenses as contemplated herein shall be subject to the following conditions 
precedent which must be satisfied by the Owner as required herein, except as expressly provided 
in this Agreement or otherwise waived in writing by the GTCBRA. It is expressly agreed that the 
GTCBRA makes or gives no assurance of payment to the Owner by the mere fact that an eligible 
activity or a dollar amount for such activity is identified in the Work Plan, or as hereafter 
supplemented or amended, and that its designated contract manager shall have the right to review 
and approve all written summaries of and invoices for eligible activities for the reasonableness of 
services performed by any Consultant under this Agreement.  However, so long as an eligible 
activity by the Owner has been approved and is authorized by Act 381 and has been completed 
and approved in accordance with the following procedure and this Agreement, Owner shall be 
entitled to reimbursement of its eligible activities expenses. 
 

(a) Before commencing work on each stage of eligible activities and pursuant to the 
policies adopted by the GTCBRA, the Owner or their designee will present a 
project budget for each stage to the GTCBRA Director at least two weeks prior to 
the next regular meeting of the GTCBRA.  The project budget will be submitted 
at each such stage of the eligible activities: BEA activities; due care 7(a) 
obligations; and additional response activities and, if applicable, lead and asbestos 
abatement, demolition, site preparation and infrastructure; and will contain 
detailed line item cost estimates. 
 

(b) The Owner shall submit invoices of its expenses and a written statement 
demonstrating a factual basis that it has completed any eligible activities to the 
GTCBRA Director, for preliminary review and approval, within 30 days of 
Owner’s payment of invoice.  Pursuant to Section 2.2, above, the GTCBRA shall 
not have any obligation to reimburse any invoice that is submitted to the 
Authority later than one year after the original invoice date, regardless of when 
payment on the invoice was made.  Within 14 days of receipt of the invoice, the 
GTCBRA Director shall review the invoice to determine the reasonableness of the 
invoice and activity as eligible, and recommend approval or denial of the invoice, 
in part or in full, at a meeting of the GTCBRA.  In the event of an objection to the 
invoice, the GTCBRA Director will notify the Owner, and the Owner shall meet 
with the GTCBRA Director and resolve or cure the objection.  If the GTCBRA 
does not authorize payment on an invoice, then there shall be no obligation on the 
part of the GTCBRA to pay the invoice. 
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(c) No action, suit, proceeding or investigation shall be pending before any court, 
public board or body to which the Owner, the County or the GTCBRA is a party, 
or threatened against the Owner, the County or the GTCBRA contesting the 
validity or binding effect of this Agreement or the validity of the Plan or which 
could result in an adverse decision which would have one or more of the 
following effects: 

 
(1) A material adverse effect upon the ability of the GTCBRA to collect and 

use Tax Increments to pay the obligations. 
 

(2) A material adverse effect upon the ability of the Owner to conduct Eligible 
Activities. 

 
(3) Any other material adverse effect on the Owner's or the GTCBRA's ability 

to comply with the obligations and terms of this Agreement, or the Plan. 
 
 

(d) There shall have been no Event of Default by the Developer and no action or 
inaction by the Developer eventually which with the passage of time would likely 
become an Event of Default. 

 
(e) The Developer shows it is owner of the Property or the Property is under land 

contract, and the Developer is not in default on any contract or other agreement 
relating to its ownership, development, or use of the Property. 

 
(f) Proper approvals required under applicable federal and state laws or regulations, 

and local ordinances, codes or regulations for land uses and Development have 
been secured. 

 
(g) The Developer has consent of any affected utility for relocation, burial or the 

activity to accomplish the eligible activities. 
 
(h) The Developer retains an Environmental Consultant, contractor, or subcontractor 

to advise, conduct, or complete the eligible activities related to the Pay-As-You-
Go obligations as set forth in this Agreement.   

 
(i) There is no change in law which would have one or more of the effects described 

above. 
 
(j) Any Tax Increments owed to a prior owner of the Property for eligible activities 

undertaken on the Property shall be paid to the prior owner of the Property 
pursuant to the policies and procedures of the GTCBRA unless otherwise directed 
by written agreement between the prior owner and the Developer. The Developer 
has no right to any Tax Increments for any eligible activity undertaken on the 
property prior to its purchase of the property. 

 
(k) If for any reason the Developer is unable to obtain title to the site, the GTCBRA 

is not obligated to perform any of the terms of this Agreement. 
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(l) During the term reimbursement, the Owner shall provide to the Brownfield 
Redevelopment Authority an annual report of investment made and jobs created.  
Report shall be delivered to the Brownfield Office no later than October 31, of 
each year. 

 

ARTICLE 6. 
 
 OWNER'S ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
Section 6.1  Eligible Activities and Due Care Obligation.  The Owner covenants that it will 
contract with a competent and qualified Environmental Consultant ("Consultant") or other 
competent and qualified contractors or subcontractors ("Contractors") to conduct and complete 
the eligible activities set forth in this Agreement and as set forth in the Act 381 Work Plan, as 
amended or supplemented, or the Plan, as amended or supplemented, and to meet any due care 
obligation under Sec. 20107a, NREPA, MCL 324.20107a and 324.20129a, in accordance with 
any MDEQ requirements and approval. 
 
Section 6.2 Permits.  The Consultant or Contractors shall examine all permits and licenses 
pertaining to the Site or Development to determine whether all permits and licenses required to 
be issued by any governmental authority on account of any or all of the activities on the Site or 
the  Development have been obtained or issued and are in full force and effect, and whether the 
Site or the Development and the activities there are in compliance with the terms and conditions 
of such permits and licenses.   
 
Section 6.3 ASTM and Industry Standards.  The Owner, Consultant, or Contractors shall 
perform all services and eligible activities under this Agreement in accordance with any 
applicable ASTM or other industry Standards. 
 
Section 6.4 Other Services Performed for Owner.   It is expressly understood that GTCBRA is 
not responsible for payment or reimbursement of any services for or expenses incurred by the 
Consultant and/or Owner that are not within the scope of or in accordance with all of the terms, 
conditions and provisions of this Agreement.  This Agreement shall not be deemed or construed 
to create any rights to reimbursement or otherwise in the Consultant, Contractors, 
Subcontractors, or any third parties; specifically, this Agreement shall not be construed to create 
any third party beneficiary contract or claim. 
 
Section 6.5 Regulatory Liaison and Data and Reports.  If applicable, the Consultant will 
provide communication services and attend meetings with the MDEQ.  Consultant or 
Contractors shall: 
 

(a) submit reports and test results first to the Owner, and shall submit documents to 
GTCBRA Director within 5 days thereafter.  

  
(b) make known the provisions of this subparagraph to all contractors and 

subcontractors, who shall be bound by the confidentiality provisions of this 
Agreement. 

 
(c) submit any such written reports marked "DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION 

PURPOSES ONLY."  To the extent GTCBRA or its designated agent reviews or 
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receives a document marked "confidential," it shall be kept confidential except as 
prohibited by the Freedom of Information Act or other law or regulation. 

 
(d) disclose on request to GTCBRA Director all data, reports and test results 

generated by the Consultant within the scope of this Agreement,  the 
Development Agreement, or in connection with the Development. 

 
Section 6.6 Other Agreements.  The Owner covenants that it will obtain a warranty from the 
Consultant or Consultant that it is not a party to any other existing or previous agreement which 

would adversely affect the Consultant's or Contractor’s ability to perform the services with 

respect to the eligible activities. 
 
Section 6.7 Contractors and Subcontractors.  If the Owner hires a Consultant or Contractor, or 
retains any person, firm or corporation to perform services related to eligible activities under this 
Agreement, the Owner shall first secure the written acknowledgment from such party that such 
party is not and shall not be or act as an agent or employee of the GTCBRA, nor assume or 
create any duty, commitment or obligation on behalf of nor bind the GTCBRA in any respect 
whatsoever. A copy of such written acknowledgment shall be provided to GTCBRA. 
 
Section 6.8 Non-Discrimination Clause.  Neither the Owner, Consultant, nor any contractors 
or subcontractors shall discriminate against an employee or applicant for employment with 
respect to hire, tenure, terms, conditions, or privileges of employment, or a matter directly or 
indirectly related to employment, because of race, color, religion, national origin, age, sex, 
height, weight, or marital status.  A breach of this provision may be regarded as a material breach 
of this Agreement. 
 
Section 6.9 Independent Contractor.  The Consultant and any Contractors or Subcontractors 
shall perform its services under this Agreement entirely as an independent contractor, and shall 
not be deemed an agent, employee or legal representative of the GTCBRA.  GTCBRA and the 
Consultant and any Contractor or Subcontractor shall each have and maintain complete control 
over all its employees, agents and operators.  Facts or knowledge of which the Consultant or 
Contractor becomes aware shall not be imputed to GTCBRA without communication to and 
receipt by managerial officials or employees of GTCBRA.  The Consultant or any Contractor or 
Subcontractor has no authority to assume or create, and will not assume or create, any 
commitment or obligation on behalf of the GTCBRA in any respect whatsoever.  Further, the 
Consultant or any Contractor or Subcontractor shall exercise its independent judgment for the 
services provided in this Agreement. 
 
Section 6.10 Disposal of Hazardous Waste.  In the event that samples or other materials 
contain classified as "hazardous waste" under state or federal law, the Owner shall, under a 
manifest signed by the Owner or its agent, as the generator, have such samples transported for 
final disposal to a location selected by the Owner or its Consultant or Contractor.  It is expressly 
understood that the GTCBRA has no oversight or other control or authority over the Owner's 
obligation to properly dispose of Hazardous Waste under the terms of this paragraph. 
 
Section 6.11 Compliance With Laws.  While on the Site or Development, the Owner, the 
Consultant, and any Contractor or subcontractor shall impose work orders on its employees, 
agents and subcontractors which are designed to assure that they comply with all applicable 
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federal, state and local laws and regulations (including occupational safety and environmental 
protection statutes and regulations) in performing services under this Agreement, and shall 
comply with any directions of governmental agencies relating to site safety, security, traffic or 
other like matters. 
 
Section 6.12 Environmental Consultant or Contractor Insurance.  The Owner shall assure that 
the Consultant, any Contractors or Subcontractors, or any other contractors performing any part 
of the eligible activities covered by this Agreement shall obtain and maintain the following 
policies of insurance: 
 

(e) Worker's Compensation and Occupational Disease Insurance in the amounts 
required under the laws of the State of Michigan; 

 
(f) Comprehensive General Liability and Automobile Insurance for bodily injury, 

death or loss or damage to property or third persons in the minimum amount of at 
least $1 million per occurrence, which policy shall name the GTCBRA and the 
County as additional insured to the extent of the indemnity provided in paragraph 
6.16. 

 
(g) Pollution or Environmental Impairment Insurance in the amount of at least $ 1 

million per occurrence. 
 

(h) As to the Consultant only, Professional Liability Insurance in the minimum 
amount of $1 million per occurrence. 

 
(i) The Owner shall furnish to GTCBRA a certified copy of such policies within 30 

days of the date of the commencement of the eligible activities and the period of 
coverage shall commence with the date of performance of the first eligible 
activity.  The limits of insurance shall not be construed as a limitation on the 
Consultant's, Contractor's, or Subcontractor's liability for damages, costs or 
expenses under this Agreement. 

 
(j) Upon showing of no or minimal environmental impairment risk with respect to 

the activities to be performed by any specific contractor or sub-contractor, the 
Owner may request in writing a reduction of the amount of coverage in 
subparagraph (b) to $500,000; upon the same showing, the Owner may also 
request as to a specific Contractor or specific sub-contractor a waiver of the 
Environmental Impairment Insurance required by subparagraph (c).  The 
GTCBRA will provide written documentation in the event it approves of such a 
request, which shall be treated as an amendment to this Agreement effective on 
the date of such written approval.  

 
Section 6.13 Limitation of Liability. 
 

(a) Defend, Indemnify and Hold Harmless.  Notwithstanding any other provision of 
this Agreement, the Owner shall obtain Consultant's agreement to defend, 
indemnify and hold GTCBRA harmless against and from all liabilities, losses, 
damages, costs, expenses (including attorney fees), causes of action, suits, claims 
and demands for judgment arising out of: 
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(1) Those which GTCBRA may sustain as a result of the failure of the 

Consultant to comply with the provisions of this Agreement; and/or 
 

(2) Those which result from or arise out of any acts or omissions, negligent or 
otherwise, of the Consultant's employees, agents, contractors, or 
subcontractors in the performance of the work specified in this 
Agreement. 

 
(b) Contribution.  The Owner shall obtain written acknowledgment that the 

Consultant, any Contractor, or subcontractor could be liable to GTCBRA for all 
damage, loss, injury or expense to the extent such person or entity's acts or 
omissions arising out of the performance of activities under this Agreement are 
actionable negligence or gross negligence, or constitute intentional misconduct; 
the Consultant, any Contractor, or Subcontractor shall be liable for contribution to 
GTCBRA for any such damage, loss, injury or expense of a third party arising out 
of such activities, notwithstanding Sec. 20128 of the NREPA, MCL 24.20128, for 
releases aggravated or proximately caused by the Consultant.  This paragraph 
shall not affect any other liabilities or remedies of the GTCBRA. 

 
(c) Survivorship of Covenants.  Any Consultant's, Contractor's, or Subcontractor's 

indemnity, hold harmless and release shall survive the termination of this 
Agreement and the Consultant's agreement with the Owner. 

 
(d) Breach.  A breach of the  foregoing provisions of Sec. 6.13 at the option of 

GTCBRA constitutes, or will result in, a breach of the Development Agreement.  
 

(e)  The written agreement in subparagraph (a) of this section and written 
acknowledgment in subparagraph (b) shall be filed with the GTCBRA before any 
work begins or before any reimbursement under the terms of this agreement.   
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 ARTICLE 7. 
 
 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES 
 
Section 7.1  Representations and Warranties of GTCBRA.  GTCBRA represents and warrants 
to the Owner that: 
 

(a) GTCBRA is a public body corporate, established pursuant to Act 381, with all 
necessary corporate powers pursuant to that Act to enter into and perform this 
Agreement. 

 
(b) The execution and delivery of this Agreement has been duly authorized by all 

requisite action on the part of the GTCBRA, and this Agreement constitutes a 
valid and binding agreement of the GTCBRA enforceable in accordance with its 
terms, except as enforce ability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, 
fraudulent conveyance or other laws affecting creditors' rights generally, now 
existing or thereafter enacted, and by the application of general principles of 
equity, including those relating to equitable subordination. 

 
Section 7.2 Representations and Warranties of the Owner.  The Owner represents and 
warrants to the GTCBRA that: 
 

(c) The Owner is a (Michigan Municipal Corporation public body corporate, limited 
partnership, sole propriorter, .....) with power under the laws of such state to carry 
on its business as now being conducted and has the power and authority to 
consummate the transactions contemplated under this agreement by the Owner. 

 
(d) The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the consummation of the 

transactions contemplated hereby have been duly authorized by all requisite 
action on the part of the Owner, and this Agreement constitutes a valid and 
binding agreement of the Owner in accordance with its terms, except as enforce 
ability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, fraudulent conveyance or other 
laws affecting creditors' rights generally, now existing or hereafter enacted, and 
by the application of general principles of equity, including those relating to 
equitable subordination. 

 
(e) Except as part of the performance and completion of eligible activities under the 

terms of this Agreement, the Owner, its Contractors, or Subcontractors shall not 
use the Site for the storage, treatment or disposal of hazardous or toxic wastes of 
unaffiliated third parties and shall comply with all applicable federal, state and 
local laws, regulations, rules, ordinances, codes, decrees and orders in connection 
with any use of the Site, and shall obtain all necessary permits in connection 
therewith. 

 
(f) Owner warrants that it will comply with all obligations, covenants and conditions 

required of it or its agents or contractors under the terms of this Agreement. 
 

(g) Owner shall comply with all due care obligations under Sec. 7a of Part 201 of the 
NREPA. 
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(h) Owner has not made any misrepresentation of fact in the inducement or in the 

performance or administration of this Agreement. 
 
 

 ARTICLE 8. 
 
 OWNER FINANCIAL ASSURANCES 
 
 
Section 8.1 Insurance.  The Owner shall obtain and provide proof of the following current in-
force insurance: 
 

(a) If applicable, Worker's Compensation and Occupational Disease Insurance in the 
amounts required under the laws of the State of Michigan;  

 
(b) Comprehensive General Liability, including Umbrella Liability Insurance for any 

such underlying liability, and Automobile Insurance for bodily injury, death or 
loss or damage to property of third persons in the minimum amount of $2 million 
per occurrence; and 

 
 

The Owner shall furnish to GTCBRA a certified copy of such policies within 14 days of the date 
of this Agreement and the period of coverage shall commence with the date of performance of 
the first eligible activity.  GTCBRA will review the certified policies within 14 days of their 
receipt to determine if the insurance requirements have been satisfied.  If the policies do not fully 

cover the Owner’s liability, including indemnity obligations, under this Agreement, then the 

GTCBRA reserves its right to increase the amount of other financial assurances under Article 8 
of this Agreement. The limits of insurance shall not be construed as a limitation on the Owner's 
liability for damages, costs or expenses under this Agreement.  
 
Section 8.2 Deduction from Owner's Right to Reimbursement.  The Owner grants the 
GTCBRA the right to deduct or set off from any reimbursement obligation to Owner as 
additional financial assurance for GTCBRA's transaction costs or successful enforcement of the 
terms of this agreement or other claims in the event of a breach or default by the of this 
Agreement by the Owner. 
 
 

 ARTICLE 9. 
 
 DEFAULT, REMEDIES, AND TERMINATION 
 
Section 9.1 Remedies Upon Default.  Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the non-
defaulting party may terminate this agreement by giving written notice to the defaulting party, 
and the defaulting party shall have 28 days to cure the default.  If the default is not cured within 
this time period, then the non-defaulting party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement 
or, at the election of such non-defaulting party, may obtain any form of relief permitted under 
this Agreement, and any applicable laws and court rules of the State of Michigan, including the 
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right to seek and obtain a decree of specific performance of a court of competent jurisdiction.  
Any right or remedy provided by a specific provision of this Agreement shall be deemed 
cumulative to, and not conditioned on, any other remedies upon default. The prevailing party 
shall be entitled to an award of reasonable costs and attorney fees. 
 
 

 ARTICLE 10. 
 
 MISCELLANEOUS 
 
Section 10.1 Term.  The term of this Agreement shall commence on the date first written above 
and shall expire upon payment in full of GTCBRA's obligations under the debt obligation and 
shall not exceed 2034 per the term of the Brownfield Plan. 
 
Section 10.2   Sale or Transfer of Eligible Property or Site within the Plan.  Up until the Owner 
has satisfactorily completed its eligible activities and performed its obligations under the terms 
of this Agreement, the Owner shall not sell, convey, or transfer ownership of any portion of the 
eligible property to another owner to carry out the purposes and goals of the Plan, or any existing 
Act 381 Work Plan, as described in this Agreement without amendment to the Plan.  This does 
not prohibit the Owner from selling property or units within structures to third parties for the 
land uses as contemplated by the Development.  This section shall not apply to:  (a) assignments 
between governmental entities (b) assignments for financing required for the development; (c) 
the establishment of another entity which shall operate the premises for the infrastructure 
purposes. 
 
The Owner waives the right to reimbursement for outstanding pay-as-you-go obligations, or any 
other reimbursement obligation of the GTCBRA, to be paid through Tax Increment Financing 
captured from the portion of the eligible property that is sold, conveyed, or transferred unless the 
Owner complies with the following: 
 

(a)  The Owner provides the prospective transferee with written notice of the Act 381 
Work Plan, the nature and extent of eligible activities performed by the Owner 
pursuant to the Plan, and the extent of any outstanding obligation for 
reimbursement for pay-as-you-go expenses from taxes to be captured from the 
property. 

 
(b)  The Owner and the transferee enter into an allocation agreement covering how the 

Tax Increment Revenues collected on the property shall be distributed between 
the Owner and the prospective purchaser for any outstanding obligations or future 
obligations for eligible activities on the property. 

 
(c)  The Owner provides the GTCBRA with copies of the written notice and the 

allocation agreement between the Owner and the transferee of the property prior 
to transfer of the property. 

 
Section 10.3 Assignment.  Neither this Agreement nor any of the rights or obligations 
contained within it may be assigned or otherwise transferred by the Owner, nor shall the benefits 
of this Agreement inure to the benefit of any trustee in bankruptcy, receiver or creditor of the 
Owner, whether by operation of law or otherwise, without the prior written consent of the 
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GTCBRA which will not be unreasonably withheld.  Any attempt to assign or transfer this 
Agreement or any of its rights without such written consent shall be null and void and of no force 
or effect, and a breach of this Agreement. 
 
Section 10.4 Notices.  All notices, certificates or communications required by this Agreement 
to be given shall be in writing and shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed delivered 
when personally served, or when received if mailed by registered or certified mail, postage 
prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to the respective parties as follows: 
 
If to GTCBRA: 
 

Jean Derenzy, Grand Traverse County 
Municipal Assistant to Authority pursuant to MCL 125.2657(5)  
Grand Traverse County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority 
400 Boardman Avenue 
Traverse City, Michigan  49684 

 
If to the Owner: (Name and address required.) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
or to such other address as such party may specify by appropriate notice. 
 
Section 10.5 Amendment and Waiver.  No amendment or modification to or of this Agreement 
shall be binding upon any party hereto until such amendment or modification is reduced to 
writing and executed by all parties hereto.  No waiver of any term of this Agreement shall be 
binding upon any party until such waiver is reduced to writing, executed by the party to be 
charged with such waiver, and delivered to the other parties hereto. 
 
Section 10.6 Entire Agreement.  This Agreement contains all agreements between the parties.  
There are no other representations, warranties, promises, agreements or understandings, oral, 
written or implied, among the parties, except to the extent reference is made thereto in this 
Agreement. 
 
Section 10.7 Execution in Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, 
each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute the same instrument. 
 
Section 10.8 Captions.  The captions and headings in this Agreement are for convenience only 
and in no way limit, define or describe the scope or intent of any provision of this Agreement. 
 
Section 10.9 Applicable Law.  This Agreement shall be governed in all respects, whether as to 
validity, construction, performance and otherwise, by the laws of the State of Michigan. 
 
Section 10.10 Mutual Cooperation.  Each party to this Agreement shall take all actions required 
of it by the terms of this Agreement as expeditiously as possible and shall cooperate to the fullest 
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extent possible with the other parties to this Agreement and with any individual, entity or 
governmental agency involved in or with jurisdiction regarding the purposes of this Agreement.  
Each party to this Agreement shall execute and deliver all documents necessary to accomplish 
the purposes and intent of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, such documents or 
agreements as may be required by the Owner's lenders with respect to the Project to secure the 
Owner's financing from such lenders.  
 
Section 10.11 Binding Effect.  This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto, and in 
the event of assignment under Sec. 11.2 upon their respective successors, transferees, and 
assigns.  Owner shall provide written notice prior to transfer or assignment of Owner's interest to 
any subsequent purchaser and assign of the existence of this Agreement. 
 
Section 10.12 No Waiver.  No waiver by either party of any default by the other party in the 
performance of any portion of this Agreement shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any 
future default, whether like or different in character. 
 
Section 10.13 Survival of Covenants.  Except for the financial obligations, the covenants and 
provisions shall survive the term of this Agreement. 
 
Section 10.14 No Third Party Beneficiaries.   This Agreement shall not be deemed or construed 
to create any rights to reimbursement or otherwise in the Consultant, Contractors, 
Subcontractors, or any third parties.   This Agreement shall not be construed to create any third 
party beneficiary contract or claim, and the parties intend there to be no third party beneficiaries. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the GTCBRA and the Owner have cause this Agreement to 
be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above. 
 
 
 
Owner:    
 
Traverse Bay Area Credit Union: 
 
 
________________________________     
 
 
                   
By:  ________________________ 
Its: _________________________ 
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GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BROWNFIELD  
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY     
 
 
 
___________________________      
By:     Charles Korn       
Its:     Chairman        
 
 
Approved as to Substance:   
 
 ____________________________     
By:   Jean Derenzy 
Its:   Director 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
___________________________ 
By:     Scott Howard 
Its:     Attorney 
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